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Dear Mr. Alford: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Pennsylvania Power & Light 
Company (PP&L) are eight (8) copies of Supplement No. 50 to PP&L's Tariff 
Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 200. Also enclosed are eight (8) copies of a Statement of 
Reasons and supporting data, including data required by Sections 53.52 and 53.53 
ofthe Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 53.52 and 53.53. 

In this filing, PP&L is proposing to increase its retail base rates by 
approximately $261 million, or about 11.7% (on total retail rates). This increase is 
set forth in Supplement No. 50 to PP&L's Tariff Electric - Pa. P.U.C. No. 200. PP&L 
requests that Supplement No. 50 become effective 60 days after filing, i.e., on 
February 28, 1995. 

PP&L hereby advises the Commission that it has elected to use the 
alternative method of customer notification set forth in the Commission's regulations 
at 52 Pa. Code § 53.45(b)(4). 
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As indicated on the attached Certificate of Service, I have served 
copies of this filing and all supporting data on the Office of Consumer Advocate, as 
required by Section 53.51(d) of the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code 
§ 53.51 (d), on the Office of Small Business Advocate and on the PUC Office of Trial 
Staff. 

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed filing, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 
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I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy ofthe foregoing 

document upon the participants, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 

§ 1.54 (relating to service by a participant): 

HAND DELIVERED 

Irwin A. Popowsky, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
1425 Strawberry Square 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 

Bernard A. Ryan, Jr., Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101 

Charles F. Hoffman, Esquire 
Office of Trial Staff 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105-3265 

David M. Kleppinger, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick 
P. O. Box 1166 
100 Pine Street 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108 

Paul E. Russell 

Dated: December 30, 1994 
at Allentown, Pennsylvania 
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STATEMENT OF REASONS 
FOR THE PROPOSED INCREASE 

1. IntrodggtiPP 

The purpose of this filing is to bring Pennsylvania Power & Light Com­

pany's ("PP&L" or the "Company") rates for retail electric service in line with the cost 

of providing that service. PP&L is requesting an overall annual net increase of 

approximately $261 million, based on a future test year ending September 30, 1995. 

This level of additional annual revenue will produce an increase in overall rates of 

about 11.7%. 

This increase in rates is necessary to cover the Company's cost of 

service including a fair return on its capital investment. In addition, an increase in 

rates is necessary to address future known changes in several aspects ofthe Com­

pany's business and to avoid future financial deterioration. 

2. PP&L's Rate Philosophy 

The Company's overall approach to raternaking over the past ten years 

has been based on two objectives. The first has been to maintain rate stability. 

Since the Susquehanna Unit 2 case was concluded in April 1985, the Company has 

undertaken extensive efforts to avoid filing a base rate increase. For example, dur­

ing this period, PP&L undertook a $3.46 billion refinancing program to replace high 

cost securities at a lower cost. The Company has implemented a series of cost 
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reduction measures, including reductions in staff levels, elimination of unnecessary 

functions, a fundamental restructuring at the corporate level and a re-engineering of 

critical processes. In addition, the Company has pursued revenue growth opportuni­

ties in both the retail market and the bulk power market. 

The Company has been successful in these efforts. PP&L's last retail 

base rate increase request was filed with the Commission on July 27, 1984, more 

than a decade ago. During that ten-year time period, every major electric utility in 

Pennsylvania has filed at least one base rate increase request; some have filed a 

number of requests. 

The Company's second raternaking objective has been to pass through 

to customers the rate impacts of certain non-recurring cost savings. Under tradi­

tional raternaking practice, changes that occur outside of a base rate proceeding are 

not generally reflected in customer rates until the utility's next base rate proceeding. 

PP&L generally follows this traditional approach because the various changes in 

costs and revenue that occur between rate cases can offset one another and, 

thereby, eliminate or moderate the need for interim rate changes. 

However, PP&L has adopted a different approach if the change is non­

recurring and, in a number of instances, has developed innovative mechanisms to 

flow through to customers specific non-recurring cost savings. For example, in 1986, 

the Company passed through the impact of reductions in its Federal income tax 

liability. PP&L returned this credit to customers by creating a special rate clause -

the Income Tax Adjustment ("ITA"). In 1991, the Company began to pass through 
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{over a five year period) the cost savings associated with a change in the method of 

accounting for spare parts inventory at its power plants. A year later, PP&L began 

another five-year pass through of the proceeds from a settlement of potential litiga­

tion with the General Electric Company. These two credits currently are reflected on 

customer bills through another unique clause - the Special Base Rate Credit 

Adjustment ("SBRCA"). 

The decision to file the present case was a difficult one and was made 

only after all other alternatives for maintaining the Company's financial health had 

been explored. Both the revenue requirements component and the rate design 

component ofthe filing are designed to maintain, to the extent possible, the stability 

ofthe Company's retail rates. Moreover, as discussed in more detail below, the 

present filing reflects a number of cost savings that substantially reduce PP&L's 

overall revenue requirement. 

3. Comparisons of PP&L's Rates 

An analysis of PP&L's retail rates demonstrates that its raternaking 

philosophy has been successful. The Company's rates have remained relatively 

stable over the last decade; its rates over this time period have not tracked the 

general rate of inflation; and PP&L's rates compare favorably to the rates of other 

electric utilities in the region. 

As shown in the chart below, after the Susquehanna Unit 2 base rate 

case concluded in 1985, PP&L's average price (based upon customer use in that 
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year) was 7.340 per KWH. In 1993, the Company's average price for electricity was 

only 7.370 per KWH. 

PP&L Total Price 

Cents per KWH 

1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 
Year 

Thus, since the Company's last base rate case, its average price has remained 

essentially unchanged. 

PP&L's average price also compares favorably with increases in the 

Consumer Price Index ("CPI"). As previously discussed, during the period from 1986 

through 1993, the Company's average price remained essentially unchanged. 
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However, as shown on the chart below, over the same time period, the CPI 

increased by 31%. 

Total Price Changes Relative to CPI 
1986 Price = 1 
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PP&L Total Price 
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1991 1992 1993 

Thus, while the overall rate of inflation, as measured by the CPI, increased more 

than 30%, PP&L's average price for electricity remained virtually the same. 

- 5 -



In addition, the Company's total price for electricity compares favorably 

with the average prices of other electric utilities in the region. The chart below shows 

a comparison for the 12-month period ended June 30, 1994. 

Average Price of Electricity 
12 Months Ended June 1994 

e Cents per KWH 
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H i • • Electric Utilities in DE, MD, NJ, NY and PA 

In summary, these three comparisons demonstrate the success of PP&L's raternak­

ing philosophy. 
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4. PP&L's Commitment to Communities 

For decades, PP&L has been firmly committed to the communities it 

serves in central-eastern Pennsylvania. This commitment is demonstrated in at least 

three ways. 

First, the Company continues to support and enhance economic devel­

opment within its service area. Over the past ten years, the Company has proposed, 

and the Commission has approved, a series of economic development initiatives. 

Examples of these initiatives include interruptible service options; demand-free day 

options; and rate credits for incremental electricity use. 

Recently, the Commission approved two innovative rates proposed by 

PP&L to respond to competitive pressures and to promote economic development in 

its service area. The first is a competitive rate rider. Under this program, PP&L can 

offer flexible rates to customers that have a credible alternative to the purchase of 

electricity from the Company. The second program is real time pricing which pro­

vides qualifying customers with an opportunity to purchase incremental energy at the 

cost PP&L actually incurs to provide that electricity. Because costs generally are 

lower during off-peak periods, the rates that customers will pay under this program 

will be lower during those periods. Customers who can add load during off-peak 

periods and/or shift load to those periods will experience cost savings under this rate 

option. 

Second, PP&L supports efficient and effective use of energy by its 

customers. To this end, the Company has developed a portfolio of demand-side 
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management (DSM) programs and high-efficiency energy use programs. The Com­

pany's DSM plan has been submitted to the Commission and currently is under 

review. In addition, the Company continues to develop new initiatives in this area. 

Third, PP&L has a long history of developing and supporting programs 

that assist the communities and individuals that it serves. Examples of successful 

existing programs in this area include Operation HELP, CARES, WRAP and "On 

Track" -- the Company's pilot customer assistance program. In addition to these pro­

grams, most of which have been in place for over ten years, PP&L has developed an 

extensive family of new programs. With this combination of existing and new initia­

tives, PP&L can continue to assist its customers who truly are in need. 

5. Specific Claims in the Filino 

This base rate increase is being requested to cover the Company's 

cost of service including a fair return on capital investment. In addition, an increase 

in rates is needed to address future known changes in several aspects of the 

Company's business and to avoid future financial deterioration. Attachment A to this 

Statement of Reasons and the following discussion summarize the major compo­

nents in the filing. 

Environmental costs. As one of its principal corporate objectives, PP&L 

is committed to fully meeting all of its environmental responsibilities. With passage of 

the 1990 amendments to the Clean Air Act, these responsibilities have increased 

dramatically. The Company expects to incur significant additional costs to comply 
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with these amendments and other legal requirements regarding the emission of air 

pollutants such as sulfur dioxide and nitrogen oxide. The future test year data in this 

filing reflect the costs that PP&L will incur as of September 30, 1995, for these items. 

Susquehanna depreciation. Currently, the Company depreciates the 

cost of Susquehanna nuclear plant facilities placed in service prior to January 1, 

1989, using a sinking fund method. That method was proposed by PP&L and 

approved by the Commission in the Susquehanna Unit 1 case (Docket No. 

R-822169) and the Susquehanna Unit 2 case (Docket No. R-842651). Under the 

sinking fund method, the annual depreciation expense for Susquehanna increases 

every year until 1999. In this filing, the Company is requesting permission to set 

Susquehanna's depreciation expense for facilities placed in service prior to 

January 1, 1989, at a level amount of approximately $173 million per year through 

1998. When the plant's depreciation switches to straight-line in 1999, this expense 

will fall to about $102 million per year. In this filing, PP&L is proposing to reduce its 

rates in 1999 by approximately $70 million to recognize this change. 

Fossil plant depreciation. This filing reflects a proposal to decrease, for 

depreciation purposes, the lives of certain fossil-fueled plants on the Company's 

system. This change is based on studies ofthe economic lives of these plants that 

considered, among other things, the cost of complying with new environmental 

requirements. The studies conclude thatthe depreciation lives of Holtwood Unit 17, 

Martins Creek Units 1 & 2 and the Sunbury station should be reduced by amounts 

that range from six to twelve years to reflect the uncertainties introduced by these 
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new requirements. The Company is proposing a deactivation date of 2003 for these 

units. 

Susquehanna decommissioning. This filing includes a claim to recover 

the estimated cost of decommissioning the Susquehanna nuclear plant. This claim 

is based upon a site-specific study of the cost of decommissioning the plant that was 

conducted in late 1993 by TLG Services, Inc. That study estimated that the Com­

pany's 90% share ofthe total cost of decommissioning will be approximately $724 

million (in 1993 dollars), including both the radioactive and non-radioactive portions 

ofthe plant. The Company is proposing to use an annuity to collect this cost over 

the remaining life of Susquehanna. 

Fossil plant decommissioning. This filing also includes a claim to 

recover the cost of decommissioning the Company's fossil-fueled power plants. The 

claim is based upon a study of the cost of decommissioning those plants that was 

conducted by TLG Services, Inc. earlier this year. The total cost of decommissioning 

is estimated to be $614 million. If this request is granted, the Company proposes to 

use an annuity to collect this cost over the remaining lives of the affected plants. 

SFAS 106. This filing reflects an estimate of the costs that PP&L will 

incur to comply with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 (SFAS 

106). Under SFAS 106, most major corporations, including PP&L, must accrue for 

the cost of certain post-retirement benefits rather than reflect those costs on a "pay-

as-you-go" basis. In PP&L's case, this accrual is approximately $17 million more 

than its annual cash payments for these benefits. 
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6. Issues Related to JCP&L Agreement 

This filing addresses the upcoming termination of PP&L's capacity and 

energy sales agreement with Jersey Central Power & Light Company (JCP&L). That 

contract phases out in five steps, beginning on January 1, 1996. As the capacity and 

energy formerly sold to JCP&L is used to serve retail customers, PP&L should begin 

to recover the associated costs from those customers. The Company has not 

reflected any of those costs in the filing. Rather, PP&L is proposing that it be permit­

ted to recover the costs through its Energy Cost Rate ("ECR") beginning on 

January 1, 1996. 

An issue related to the JCP&L agreement is the Company's raternaking 

treatment of revenue from its off-system sales of (1) installed capacity credits, 

(2) output reservations, and (3) transmission entitlements. Pursuant to a 

Commission-approved settlement agreement (Docket No. M-00930406), a portion of 

the revenue from installed capacity credit sales now is flowed through the ECR. If its 

proposal regarding the JCP&L agreement is approved, the Company proposes to 

flow through the ECR all current and future revenue from these capacity-related off-

system sales. 

7. Credits in the Filing 

The discussion above summarizes the major specific items reflected in 

this filing. An equally important issue is the number of credits that PP&L has 
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included in the filing that reduce, to the extent possible, the amount of its rate 

increase request. Following is a discussion of four principal credits reflected in the 

filing. 

Refinancings. Over the past several years, PP&L has vigorously 

pursued refinancing opportunities to replace high cost securities at a lower cost. The 

Company was in a unique position to benefit from these opportunities because dur­

ing construction of the Susquehanna plant it was forced to borrow funds at rates 

exceeding 16%. Through its refinancing efforts, the Company was able to reduce its 

average embedded cost of long-term debt from 11.24% at December 31,1985, to 

7.97% in the future test year in this filing. Similarly, PP&L was able to reduce its 

average embedded cost of preferred and preference stock from 10.02% at 

December 31, 1985, to 7.31% in the future test year in this filing. The cumulative 

reduction in the Company's annual revenue requirement attributable to these reduc­

tions in embedded cost rates is approximately $133 million. 

Voluntary Early Retirement Program. Another revenue requirement 

credit arises from the Company's Voluntary Early Retirement Program ("VERP"). 

The VERP was offered to all employees 55 and older; approximately 850 employees 

were eligible. As of December 15, 1994, the cut-off date for participation, over 600 

employees have elected to take early retirement under this program. The estimated 

impact ofthe VERP is reflected in the Company's filing as the annual savings less 

the total cost amortized over five years. The result is a net credit which will reduce 

the Company's rate increase request by $12 million. 
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Depreciation of T&D facilities. The Company has determined that the 

depreciation lives of some of its transmission and distribution ("T&D") facilities are 

too short, in this filing, the Company is proposing to increase the lives of those facili­

ties. This change will reduce the Company's revenue requirement by $31 million. 

Off-System Sales. As a part of its effort to avoid retail base rate 

increases and maintain rate stability, PP&L vigorously pursued capacity-related off-

system sales. These sales can take many different forms. As indicated above, they 

have included: (1) sales of installed capacity credits, (2) output reservations, and 

(3) sales of transmission entitlements. In the future test year, revenue from these 

sales will reduce the Company's revenue requirement by about $21 million. 

8. Rate of Return 

In line with the Company's rate philosophy described earlier, the 

requested rate increase will produce a conservative return on rate base. PP&L's rate 

of return expert is recommending, and his studies support, a minimum rate of return 

on common equity of 13%. In light ofthe ongoing changes in the electric utility 

industry and recent trends in financial markets, this claim clearly is at the low end of 

the range of reasonableness. Moreover, the requested rate levels are designed to 

produce a rate of return on common equity slightly less than the claimed 13%. 
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9. Rate Design 

As in previous cases, PP&L has prepared cost allocation studies 

designed to establish the rate of return for each rate class and the relationship of 

those rates of return to that ofthe system under both present and proposed condi­

tions. Upon careful review of this material, it was concluded that the findings of 

these studies would form a principal basis for the assignment of increases to each 

rate group. Following this method produces varying percentage increases for each 

major customer class. 

The Company is not proposing any major changes in the design of 

residential rates. The Residential Thermal Storage rate will continue to provide sig­

nificant savings for qualifying customers. However, the Company is proposing to 

restrict the size of farms taking service under residential rate schedules. 

PP&L also is proposing to re-price a credit that customers receive for 

taking interruptible service. This re-pricing will more closely approximate the current 

value of interruptible load to the Company. The credit now reflected in PP&L's tariff, 

which was established several years ago, is much higher than the current value of 

interruptible load. 

The Company is proposing to offer a new rate to large high load factor 

industrial customers. This rate is designated Rate Schedule LP-6. In addition, PP&L 

will continue several economic development initiatives currently reflected in its tariff. 

Under one of these programs, qualifying industrial and commercial customers can 

receive credits for expanded electric use. Under the other program, the Company 
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can declare demand-free days so that qualifying customers will not incur any 

demand charges when they use electricity. 

10. Conclusion 

As discussed above, the Company's overall approach to raternaking 

has been based on two objectives. The first is to maintain rate stability. The second 

is to pass through to customers the rate impacts of specific non-recurring cost sav­

ings. This two-part philosophy has been successful. The decision to file the present 

case was made only after extensive analysis and deliberation. Both the revenue 

requirement component and the rate design component ofthe filing are designed to 

maintain, to the extent possible, the stability ofthe Company's retail rates. 
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Attachment A 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

MAJOR COMPONENTS OF THE 1994 B A S E RATE INCREASE 

Amount 
Component ($-Millions) 

Traditional Rate Items $150 
{Includes, among other things: increases in rate 
base, depreciation and operating and maintenance 
expenses, a return on the common equity invested in 
Susquehanna Unit No. 2 and SFAS 106 costs, offset 
by sales growth and savings from the Company's 
refinancing program.) 

Decommissioning 
Nuclear 18 
Fossil 43 

Depreciation 
Levelize Susquehanna Sinking Fund Depreciation 33 
Shorten Fossil Plant and General Lives 28 
Lengthen T&D Lives (31) 

Voluntary Early Retirement Program 
Savings (23) 
Amortize Costs 11 

Miscellaneous Items 20 
(Includes, among other things: amortization of 
deferred SFAS 106 costs, the recovery of deferred 
operating and maintenance costs for the Susque­
hanna station, social programs, annualizing depre­
ciation and environmental remediation.) 

Gross Receipts Tax 12 

Total $261 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

B--Book Statements 
Index 

B-l Balance Sheet at September 30, 1995 

B-2 Electric Service-Statement of Net Utility Operating Income 
-Year Ended September 30, 1995 

B-3 Electric Service—Operating Revenues—Year Ended September 30, 1995 

B-4 Electric Service—Operation and Maintenance Expenses—Year Ended September 30, 1995 

B-5 Electric Service—Detail of Taxes-Year Ended September 30, 1995 

B-6 Historical (Embedded) Cost of Debt Capital at September 30, 1995 

B-7 Historical (Embedded) Cost of Preferred and Preference Stock Capital at 
September 30, 1995 

B-8 Capital Stmctures-Years Ended 1989-1993 and September 30, 1994 and 1995 

B-9 Rate of Return at September 30, 1995 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

B-1 
Page 1 of 4 

Various 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1995 

Assets and Other Debits 
(Thousands of DoUars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Utility Plant 
101 Plant in service 

101.1 Property under capital leases 
105 Plant held for future use 
107 Construction work in progress 

Gross utility plant 
108 Accumulated provision for depreciation 
111 Accumulated provision for amortization 

Net utility plant, less nuclear fuel 
120.1 Nuclear fuel in process 
120.6 Nuclear fuel under capital leases 

Net Utility Plant 

Other Property and Investments 
121 Nonutility property 
122 Accumulated provision for depreciation 

of nonutility property 
Net nonutility property 

123.1 Investment in subsidiary companies 
. 124 Other investments 
128 Other special funds 

Total Other Property and Investments 

Current and Accrued Assets 
131 Cash 
132 Interest special deposits 
134 Other special deposits 
135 Working funds 

Notes and accounts receivable 
141 Notes receivable 
142 Customer accounts receivable 
143 Other accounts receivable 
144 Accumulated provision for uncollectible 

accounts-credit 
Total notes and accounts receivable 

145 Notes receivable from associated companies 
146 Accounts receivable from associated companies 

$9,607,472 
98,801 
30,340 

113,214 
9,849,827 

(2,845,830) 
(15,715) 

6,988,282 

175,612 
7,163,894 

3,697 

1134L 
3,263 

98,381 
9,156 

126,026 
236,826 

574 
289 

1 

1,510 

10 

209,330 
18,931 
(27,466) 
200,805 
70,238 
1,003 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1995 

Assets and Other Debits (Continued) 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

B-1 
Page 2 of 4 

Various 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Current and Accrued Assets (Continued) 
Materials and supplies 

151 Fuel stock 
152 Fuel stock expenses undistributed 
154 Plant materials and operating supplies 
163 Stores expense undistributed 

Total materials and supplies 
165 Prepayments 

Other current and accrued assets 
171 Interest and dividends receivable 
172 Rents receivable 
173 Accrued utility revenues 
174 Miscellaneous current and accrued assets 
190 Accumulated deferred income taxes (current) 

Total other current and accrued assets 
Total Current and Accrued Assets 

Deferred Debits 
181 Unamortized debt expense 

182.3 Other regulatory assets 
183 Preliminary survey and investigation charges 
184 Clearing accounts 
185 Temporary facilities 
186 Miscellaneous deferred debits 
189 Unamortized loss on reacquired debt 
190 Accumulated deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 

Susquehanna SES test power 
SFAS 109 
Other 

Total accumulated deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 
Total Deferred Debits 

Total Assets and Other Debits 

$93,953 
288 

115,634 
1,173 

211,048 
31,521 

1 
2,918 
66,805 
12,519 
34,966 
117,209 
634,198 

5,002 
1,364,017 

529 
(905) 
(14) 

15.637 
115,887 

16,852 
149,275 
128,497 
294,624 

1,794,777 

$9,829,695 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1995 

Liabilities and Other Credits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Various 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

201 
204 
207 
211 

214 
215.1 

216 
216.1 

221 
225 
226 

227 

Proprietary Capital 
Common stock issued 
Preferred stock issued 
Premium on capital stock 
Miscellaneous paid-in capital-

unrealized holding gains and (losses) 
Capital stock expense 
Appropriated retained earnings-

amortization reserve-Federal 
Unappropriated retained earnings 
Unappropriated undistributed subsidiary earnings 

Total Proprietary Capital 

Long-Term Debt 
Bonds 
Unamortized premium on long-term debt 
Unamortized discount on long-term debt-debit 

Total Long-Term Debt 

Other Noncurrent Liabilities 
Obligations under capital leases (noncurrent) 

Current and Accmed Liabilities 

$1,598,327 
466,375 

87 

1,014 
(14,085) 

3,063 
1,084,586 

15,877 
3,155,244 

2,873,250 
60 

(21,779) 

2,851,531 

109,306 

231 Notes payable 111,703 
232 Accounts payable 32,730 
234 Accounts payable to associated companies 1,867 
235 Customer deposits 1,106 
236 Taxes accrued 27,741 
237 Interest accrued 58,777 
238 Dividends declared 75,108 
240 Matured interest 2 
241 Tax collections payable 4,891 
242 Miscellaneous current and accrued liabilities 78,374 
243 Obligations under capital leases-current 77,773 
283 Accumulated deferred income taxes-other (current) 7,048 

Total Current and Accrued Liabilities 477,120 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1995 

Liabilities and Other Credits (Continued) 
(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Various 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Deferred Credits 
228.4 Accumulated miscellaneous operating provisions 
252 Customer advances for construction 
253 Other deferred credits 
254 Other regulatory liabilities 
255 Accumulated deferred investment tax credits 
281 Accumulated deferred income taxes-

accelerated amortization property 
282 Accumulated deferred income taxes-other property 

Class life depreciation system 
Acclerated cost recovery system 

Nuclear 
Non-nuclear 

Removal of retired depreciable property 
Fuel costs-test generation 
SFAS 109 
Other 

Total accumulated deferred income taxes-other property 
283 Accumulated deferred income taxes-other (noncurrent) 

Total Deferred Credits 

Total Liabilities and Other Credits 

$32,962 
40 

319,819 
273,664 
219,815 

456 

39,195 

845,227 
231,646 
4,931 
2,909 

677,238 
40,005 

1,841,151 
548,587 

3,236,494 

$9,829,695 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Net Utility Operating Income 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. 

400 

401) 
402) 

403) 
406) 

407.3 

407.4 

408.1 
409.1 

410.1 
411.1 

411.4 

411.8 

Title of Account Amount 

Operating Revenues (B-3) $2,757,934 

Operating Expenses: 
Operation and maintenance expense (B-4) 

Power production 1,156,372 
Transmission 12,819 
Distribution 93,799 
Customer accounts 51,984 
Customer service and informational expenses 18,067 
Sales 4,959 
Administrative and general 173,326 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense 1,511,326 

Depreciation expense and amortization of electric plant 

acquisition adjustments 339,837 

Regulatory debits 22,402 

Regulatory credits (58,750) 

Taxes (B-5) 
Taxes other than income taxes 204,772 
Income taxes 263,422 
Deferred income taxes 

Provision 49,128 
Provision - credit (73,224) 

Investment tax credits adjustment 
Amortization of deferments-credits (11,037) 

Total Taxes 433,061 

Gains from disposition of emission allowances (486) 
Total Operating Expenses 2,247,390 

Net Utility Operating Income $510,544 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operating Revenue 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

B-3 
M. J. Berish 
J. J. Slivka 

Line 
No. 

9 
10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

Description 

Sales of Electricity 

Residential 

Commercial 
Industrial 
Public authorities 
Railroads 
Sales for resale 
Interdepartmental sales 

Sales revenue 

Other Operating Revenue 

Forfeited discounts 
Miscellaneous service revenue 
Rental of electric property 
Other electric revenues 

Unbilled revenues 
Other 

Other Operating Revenue 

Total Electric Operating Revenue 

Amount 

$919,237 
760,197 
526,157 

17,014 
8,459 

484,414 
0 

2,715,478 

7,074 
203 

12,692 

(11,023) 
33,510 

42,456 

$2,757,934 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account 

Power Production Expenses 

Steam Power Generation 

B-4 
Page 1 of 6 
M. J. Berish 

Amount 

500 
501 

502 
505 
506 
507 

510 
511 
512 
513 
514 

517 
518 

519 
520 
523 
524 
525 

Operation 

Operation supervision and engineering 
Fuel 

Average Costs- Boiler 
Waste Heat Utilization- Credit 
Differential Fuel Cost- Oil Terminaling 
Retired Miners' Health Care Costs 
Other-fuel unloading, handling, etc. 

Steam expenses 
Electric expenses 
Miscellaneous steam power expenses 
Rents 

Total Operation 

Maintenance 

Maintenance supervision and engineering 
Maintenance of structures 
Maintenance of boiler plant 
Maintenance of electric plant 
Maintenance of miscellaneous steam plant 

Total Maintenance 

Total Power Production Expense-Steam Power 

Nuclear Power Generation 

Operation 

Operation supervision and engineering 
Nuclear fuel expense 

Nuclear fuel consumed-leased 
Financing costs 
Spent fuel disposal 
Decontamination and decommissioning 

fund assessment 
Other 

Coolants and water 
Steam expenses 
Electric expenses 
Miscellaneous nuclear power expenses 
Rents 

Total Operation 

$10,034 

445,954 
(95) 

6,718 
3,858 

17,415 

58,073 
6,366 

13,248 

2,889 
475 

473,850 
15,384 
7,666 
29,461 

335 

536,730 

5,528 
5,251 

60,752 
14,269 
7,417 

93,217 

629,947 

17,876 

81,051 
3,595 

25,698 
2,989 

49,092 
568 

$180,869 
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M. J. Berish 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Amount 
Acct. 
No. Title of Account 

Nuclear Power Generation (Continued) 

Maintenance 

528 Maintenance supervision and engineering $22,073 
529 Maintenance of stmctures 6,657 
530 Maintenance of reactor plant equipment 18,066 
531 Maintenance of electric plant 8,909 
532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant 4,493 

Total Maintenance 60,198" 

Total Power Production Expenses-
Nuclear Power 241,067 

Hydraulic Power Generation 

Operation 

535 Operation supervision and engineering 541 
536 Water for power 348 
537 Hydraulic expenses 844 
538 Electric expenses 997 
539 Miscellaneous hydraulic power 

generation expenses 1,085 

540 Rents 27 

Total Operation 3,842" 

Maintenance 

541 Maintenance supervision and engineering 159 
542 Maintenance of structures 160 
543 Maintenance of reservoirs, dams and waterways 843 
544 Maintenance of electric plant 518 
545 Maintenance of miscellaneous hydraulic plant 508 

Total Maintenance 2,188 

Total Power Production Expense-
Hydraulic Power $6,030 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 

No. Title of Account 

Other Power Generation 

Operation 

546 
547 

548 
549 
550 

551 
552 
553 

555 

556 
557 

Operation supervision and engineering 
Fuel 

Cost of oil 
Other-Fuel unloading, handling, etc. 

Generation expenses 
Miscellaneous other power generation expenses 
Rents 

Total Operation 

Maintenance 

Maintenance supervision and engineering 
Maintenance of structures 
Maintenance of generating and electric plant 

Total Maintenance 

Total Power Production Expense-Other Power 

Other Power Supply Expenses 

Purchased power 
I nte rcha ng e- rece i pts 
Purchased power-firm 

-surplus 
System control and load dispatching 
Other expenses 

Total Other Power Supply Expenses 

Total Power Production Expenses 

1,867 
24 

3,989 
10,505 

248,803 

B-4 
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M. J. Berish 

Amount 

$165 

1,891 
99 

153 
1,655 

T963" 

165 
215 

1,788 

2,168 

6,131 

263,297 
9,398 

502 

273,197 

$1,156,372 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Transmission Expenses 

Operation 

560 Operation supervision and engineering 
561 Load dispatching 
562 Station expenses 
563 Overhead line expenses 
565 Transmission of electricity by others 
566 Miscellaneous transmission expenses 

567 Rents 

Total Operation 

Maintenance 

568 Maintenance supervision and engineering 

569 Maintenance of structures 
570 Maintenance of station equipment 
571 Maintenance of overhead lines 
573 Maintenance of miscellaneous 

transmission plant 

Total Maintenance 

Total Transmission Expenses 

Distribution Expenses 

Operation 

580 Operation supervision and engineering 

581 Load dispatching 
582 Station expenses 
583 Overhead line expenses 
584 Underground line expenses 
585 Street lighting and signal system expenses 
586 Meter expenses 
587 Customer installations expenses 
588 Miscellaneous distribution expenses 
589 Rents 

Total Operation 

$1,522 
2,683 

691 
117 
502 
511 
24 

6,050 

1,058 
63 

3,052 
2,596 

0 

6,769 

12,819 

5,529 
3,847 
3,733 
2,801 
1,225 

162 
5,260 
3,170 
5,930 
5,386 

$37,043 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Distribution Expenses (Continued) 

Maintenance 

590 Maintenance supervision and engineering 
591 Maintenance of structures 
592 Maintenance of station equipment 
593 Maintenance of overhead lines 
594 Maintenance of underground lines 
595 Maintenance of line transformers 
596 Maintenance of street lighting and 

signal systems 
597 Maintenance of meters 
598 Maintenance of miscellaneous distribution 

plant 
Total Maintenance 

Total Distribution Expenses 

Customer Accounts Expenses 

Operation 

901 Supervision 
902 Meter reading expenses 
903 Customer records and collection expenses 
904 Uncollectible accounts 
905 Miscellaneous customer accounts expenses 

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 

Customer Service and Informational Expenses 

Operation 
907 Supervision 
908 Customer assistance expenses 
909 Informational and instructional expenses 
910 Miscellaneous customer service and 

information expenses 
Total Customer Service and 

Informational Expenses 

Sales Expenses 

Operation 
911 Supervision 
912 Demonstrating and selling expenses 
913 Advertising expenses 
916 Miscellaneous sales expenses 

Total Sales Expenses 

$5,803 
214 

5,989 
32,642 
2,747 
4,235 

1,665 
3,026 

435 
56,756 

93,799 

1,636 
9,378 

22,222 
16,932 

1,816 
51,984 

0 
15,852 
1,147 

1,068 

18,067 

0 
2,105 

204 
2,650 

$4,959 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Operation 

920 Administrative and general salaries $37,564 
921 Office supplies and expenses 19,364 
923 Outside services employed 7,876 
924 Property insurance 8,868 
92S Injuries and damages 8,327 
926 Employee pensions and benefits 66,373 
928 Regulatory commission expenses 4,919 
929 Duplicate charges-credit 0 
930 Miscellaneous general expenses 16,309 
931 Rents-office buildings 49 

Total Operation 169,649 

935 Maintenance of General Plant 3,677 

Total Administrative & General Expenses 173,326 

Total Electric Operation & Maintenance 
Expenses 

$1,511,326 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail of Taxes 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
State and Local 

1 Capital Stock 
2 Gross Receipts 
3 Local Property and Other 
4 Public Utility Realty 
5 Regulatory Commission Assessment 
6 State Unemployment Compensation 
7 Sales and Use 
8 Total State and Local 

Federal 
9 Unemployment Tax Act 
10 Social Security and Hospital Insurance 
11 Environmental Tax 
12 Total Federal 

13 Total Taxes Other Than Income 

Amount 

$36,525 
100,619 

771 
46,000 

813 
625 

0_ 
185,353 

139 
18,497 

783 
19,419 

204,772 

14 
15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

Income Taxes 
State 
Federal 

Total Income Taxes 

Investment Tax Credit 
Deferred 
Amortization of Deferral 

Net Investment Tax Credit 

70,411 
193,011 

263,422 

0 

(11,037) 

(11,037) 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail of Taxes 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Line Amount 
No. Description 

Deferred Income Taxes 
Provision for Deferred Taxes 

Federal State Total 

20 Contributions in Aid of Construction 286 104 390 
21 A&G Costs Capitalized 132 48 180 
22 Interest Capitalized 5 1 6 
23 Susquehanna SES Test Power 577 211 788 
24 M&S Inventory Adjustment 1,554 567 2,121 
25 ACRS & MACRS 27,941 0 27,941 
26 Pension Costs Capitalized 1,890 686 2,576 
27 Unfunded Future Tax Liability-FERC 2,304 837 3,141 
28 SSES Deferred Refueling Outage Costs 6,130 2,163 8,293 
29 Energy Trust Financing Costs 67 24 91 
30 Loss on Reaquired Debt 2,462 869 3,331 
31 Environmental Cleanup Costs 200 70 270 
32 Total Provision 43,548 5,580 49,128 

Provision for Deferred Taxes - Credit 
33 Bad Debts (617) (198) (815) 
34 Vacation Pay (604) (221) (825) 
35 Contributions in Aid of Construction (1,494) (540) (2,034) 
36 PURTA Capitalized (164) (58) (222) 
37 A&G Costs Capitalized (764) (279) (1.043) 
38 Gross Receipts Tax-Late Payment Char (74) (26) (100) 
39 Gross Pension Costs (5,557) (2,024) (7,581) 
40 Retired Miners' Health Care Costs (865) (305) (1,170) 
41 Post Employment Benefits (146) (52) (198) 
42 Decommissioning Costs (340) (123) (463) 
43 Post Retirement Benefits (2,544) (898) (3,442) 
44 Restricked Stock Award (14) (7) (21) 
45 Supplemental Executive Retirement Pla (371) (136) (507) 
46 Pollution Control Facilities (95) 0 (95) 
47 Class Life System (1,327) 0 (1,327) 
48 Removal Costs (779) 0 (779) 
49 Martins Creek Test Power (197) 0 (197) 
50 ACRS & MACRS (29,596) 0 (29,596) 
51 Pension Costs Capitalized (44) (16) (60) 
52 Full Normalization of Taxes-FERC (2.969) 0 (2,969) 
53 SSES Deferred Refueling Outage Costs (6,961) (2,519) (9,480) 
54 ECR/FAC Over/Under Collection (2,991) (1,146) (4,137) 
55 DOE Assessment-D&D Fund (896) (325) (1,221) 
56 Loss on Reaquired Debt (2.263) (825) (3,088) 
57 Disposal of Low Level Radwaste (1.371) (483) (1.854) 
58 Total Credits (63,043) (10,181) (73,224) 

59 Total Taxes $433,061 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Calculation of Composite Cost Rate of Long-Term Debt 
At September 30,1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Effective 
Percent Amount Interest 

Average 
Weighted 

First Mod page Bonds Outstanding to Total Rate (a) Cost Rate 

5-5/8 % Series Due 1996 $ 30,000 1.17 % 5.53 % 0.06 % 
6-314 % Series Due 1997 30,000 1.17 6.67 0.08 
5-1/2% Series Due 1998 150,000 5.86 5.72 0.34 
7 % Series Due 1999 40,000 1.56 7.02 0.11 
8-1/8% Series Due 1999 40,000 1.56 8.16 0.13 
6 % Series Due 2000 125.000 4.88 6.16 0.30 
7-1/4 % Series Due 2001 60,000 2.35 7.26 0.17 
7-5/8 % Series Due 2002 75,000 2.93 7.64 0.22 
7-3/4% Series Due 2002 150,000 5.86 7 88 0.46 
7-1/2% Series Due 2003 80,000 3.13 7.50 0.23 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2003 100,000 3.91 7.09 0.28 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2004 150,000 5.86 7.07 0.41 
6-1/2 % Series Due 2005 125,000 4.88 6.71 0.33 
6.55 % Series Due 2006 150,000 5.86 6.67 0,39 
7.70 % Series Due 2009 (b) 200,000 7.82 7.85 0.61 
7-3/8% Series Due 2014 100,000 3.91 7.55 0.30 
9-1/4% Series Due 2019 (c) 154,500 6.04 9.37 0.57 
9-3/8 % Series Due 2021 150,000 5.86 9.52 0.56 
8-1/2% Series Due 2022 150,000 5.86 8.61 0.50 
7-7/8 % Series Due 2023 200,000 7.81 8.03 0.63 
6-3/4 % Series Due 2023 150,000 5,86 6.91 0.40 
7.30 % Series Due 2024 150,000 5.86 7.42 0.44 

Total $ 2.559,500 100.00 % 7.52 % 

Pollution Control Series H 
6.40 % Series Due 2021 $ 90,000 28.69 6.56 1.88 

Poflution Control Series 1 
5.50 % Series Due 2027 53,250 16.97 5.67 0.96 

Pollution Control Series J 

6.40 % Series Due 2029 115,500 36.81 6.52 2.40 

Pollution Control Series K 
6.50 % Series Due 2025 (b) 55.000 17.53 6.58 1.16 

Total $ 313.750 100.00 % 6.40 % 

B-6 
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R. E. Hill 

Total First Mortgage Bonds 
Total Pollution Control Bonds 

Long-Term Debt 
Loss on Reacquired Debt 
Gain of Reacquired Debt 
Adjusted Long-Term Debt 

$ 2,559,500 
313,750 

2,873,250 

2,873.250 
(115,887) 

1 2,757,363 

89.08 
10.92 

100.00 % 

7.52 
6.40 

6.70 
0.70 

7.40 % 

7.40 % $ 212.621 (d) 
7,289 (e) 

(82) (f) 
7.97 %(g) $ 219,828 

(a) Effective cost rate from Schedule B-6, page 2. 
(b) BOTKIS issued subsequent to September 30,1994. 
(c) $95,500 of bonds redeemed subsequent to September 30,1994. 
(d) 7.40% x $2,873,250 
(e) Annualized amortization of loss on reacquired debt. 
(0 Annualized amortization of gain on reacquired debt, 
(g) $219,828/$2,757,363 



PENNSYLVANIA POWtjr COMPANY 

Schedule of LonQ-Term D c ^ ^ J Calculation 
ot Averaaq WeioWed post Rale at September 30. 1995 

Description of Issue 

Nominal 
Date of 
Issue 

Date of 
Maturity 

Amount 
Issued 

Amount 
Outstanding 

Amount 
Retired 

Coupon 
Rate - % 

Premium or 
(Discount) 
at Issuance 

Issuance 
Expense 

Net 
Proceeds 

Annual 
Sinking Fund 

Requirement(l) 

Average 
Term in 
Years 

Net 
Proceeds 

Ratio 

Effective 
Interest 

Rate 

5-5/8 % Series Due 1996 6/1/66 6/1/96 $30,000,000 S 30.000.000 5-5/8% S 470,970 S 54,725 $ 30,416.245 S 300,000 30 101.39 5.53 % 
6-3/4 % Series Due 1997 11/1/67 11/1/97 30,000.000 30.000.000 6-3/4 378.300 54.843 30.323,457 300,000 30 101.08 6.67 
5-1/2 % Series Due 1998 4/1/93 4/1/98 150.000,000 150.000.000 5-1/2 (1.264.500) 168,141 148,567.359 5 99.04 5.72 
7 % Series Due 1999 1/1/69 1/1/99 40.000,000 40.000,000 7 (36.400) 65,884 39,897.716 400.000 30 99.74 7.02 
8-1/8 % Series Due June 1. 1999 6/1/69 6/1/99 40.000,000 40,000,000 S-1/8 (80.000) 65.906 39.854.094 400.000 30 99.64 8.16 
6 % Series Due 2000 6/1/93 6/1/00 125.000,000 125,000.000 6 (993.750) 137.817 123.868,433 7 99.09 6.16 
7-1/4% Series Due 2001 2/1/71 2/1/01 60.000,000 60,000,000 7-1/4 30.000 96.892 59.933.108 600.000 30 99.69 7.26 
7-5/8 % Series Due 2002 2/1/72 2/1/02 75.000,000 75.000,000 7-5/8 (35,250) 110.041 74,854.709 750,000 30 9981 7.64 
7-3/4 % Series Due 2002 5/1/92 5/1/02 150.000,000 150,000,000 7-3/4 (1.162,000) 190.078 148,627.922 10 99 09 7.88 
7-1/2 % Senes Due 2003 1/1/73 1/1/03 80.000,000 80,000.000 7-1/2 79,200 115.987 79,963.213 30 99 95 7.50 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2003 2/1/93 2/1/03 100.000.000 100,000.000 6-7/8 (1.185,000) 315.506 98.499.492 10 98.50 7.09 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2004 3/1/94 3/1/04 150.000,000 150.000.000 6-7/8 (1.888.500) 180.604 147.930.896 10 98.62 7.07 
6-1/2 % Series Due 2005 4/1/93 4/1/05 125.000,000 125.000.000 6-1/2 (2.045.000) 109.199 122.&45.801 12 98.28 6.71 
6 .55 % Series Due 2006 3/1/94 3/1/06 150,000,000 150.000.000 655 (1.345.500) 183,693 148.470,807 12 98.98 6.67 
7.70 % Series Due 2009 (2) 10/1/94 10/1/09 200,000,000 200.000.000 7.70 1.250,000 198.750,000 5(3) 99.38 7.85 
7-3/8% Series Due 2014 3/1/94 3/1/14 100,000,000 100.000.000 7-3/8 (1,655.000) 122.873 98.222.127 20 98.22 7.55 
9-1/4% Series Due 2019 {«) 10/1/89 10/1/19 250,000.000 154.500.000 595,500.000 9-1/4 (1,660,875) 197.679 152,641,446 30 98.80 9.37 
9-3/8% Series Due 2021 7/1/91 7/1/21 150,000.000 150.000.000 9-3/8 (2,001,000) 161.507 147,837.493 30 98.56 9.52 
8-1/2% Series Due 2022 5/1/92 5/1/22 150,000.000 150.000.000 8-1/2 (1.636,500) 189.347 148.174,153 30 98.78 861 
7-7/8 % Series Due 2023 2/1/93 2/1/23 200,000,000 200.000.000 7-7/8 (3.230,000) 187.187 196.582.813 30 98.29 8.03 
6-3/4 % Series Due 2023 10/1/93 10/1/23 150.000.000 150.000.000 6-3/4 (2.844.000) 174.957 146.981.043 30 97.99 6.91 
7.30 % Series Due 2024 3/1/94 3/1/24 150,000.000 150.000,000 7.30 (2.037,000) 151.193 147.811.807 30 98 54 7.42 

Pollution Control Series fi 

9-3/8 % Series Due 2015 (5) 6/15*5 7/1/15 55,000.000 - 55,000,000 9-3* - • • 30 

Pollution Control Series H 

6.40% Series Due 2021 11/1/92 11/1/21 90,000.000 90,000,000 6.40 (787,500) 1,047.512 88.164.988 29 97.96 656 

Pollution Control Series 1 

5.50 % Series Due 2027 2/15/94 2/15/27 53,250,000 53,250.000 550 (998.438) 310,584 51.940,978 33 97.54 5.67 

Pollution Control Series J 

6 40 % Series Due 2029 9/1/94 9/1/29 115.500,000 115.500.000 6 40 (990,990) 915.000 (6) 113,594,010 35 98 35 652 

Pollution Control Series K 

6.50 % Series Due 2025 (2) 6/1/95 6/1/25 55,000,000 55.000.000 6.50 - 550,000 54.450.000 30 99 00 6 58 

(1) The sinking fund requirements may be met with property additions or bonds. 
(2) Bonds were issued subsequent to September 30, 1994, all infonnation provided 

is budgeted information 
(3) The bondholders have the right to require the Company to redeem the bonds 

on October 1, 1999 at 100% of the principal amount. 
(4) $95,500,000 redeemed subsequent to September 30, 1994, 
(5) Pollution Control series G redeemed subsequent to September 30, 1994 
(6) Estimate 

NOTE: No bonds under any series outstanding have been reacquired by the Company. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Composite Cost Rate of Preferred Stock 
At September 30. 1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

B-7 
Page 1 of 3 
R. E. Hill 

<M/2 % Preferred 
Series Preferred 

Total Preferred Stock 

Amount Percent Effective Weighted Annual 
Outstanding to Totaf Cost Rate (1) Cost Rate Cost 

$ 53,019 11.37 % 5.03 % 0.57 % $ 2,667 

3.35% 4,178 0.89 3.37 0.03 141 
4.60% 6,300 1.35 4.79 0.07 302 
4.40% 22,878 4.91 4.46 0.22 1,020 
6.33% 100,000 21.44 6.44 1.38 6,440 

6.125% . 115,000 24.66 6.23 1.54 7,165 
6.75% 85,000 18.23 6.82 1.24 5,797 
5.95% 30,000 6.43 6.11 0.39 1,833 
6.05% 25,000 5.36 6.19 0.33 1,547 
6.15% 25,000 5.36 6.28 0.34 1,570 

466,375 100.00 % 6.11 % 28,482 

Unamortized Premiums and 
Unrecovered Original Issue 
Costs on Redeemed Stock (2) :16,840) 

$ 449,535 

(1) Effective cost rate from Schedule B-7, Page 2. 
(2) See Schedule B-7, Page 3 for determination of this amount. 
(3) $32,841 / $449,535 

4,359 

7.31 % (3) $ 32,841 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Preferred Stock Effective Cost Rate by Series 
Al September 30.1995 

Issuance 
Sinking Fund Requirements 

Annual Nominal Average Net Effective 
Date of Dote of Amount Amount Amount Gain on Expenses Net Net Requirements Redemption Dividend Tenn in Proceeds Cost 

Description of Issue Issue MaturitrfD Issued Outstanding Retired Reacqutsitwn of Premium Proceeds(2) (Shares) Period Rate Years(l) Ratio Rate (3) 

Cumulative Preferred Slock 

3 35 % Series 5/2/46 • $ 4.178.300 S 4,178.300 S 21,029 S 4,157,271 3 35 % • 99.50 % 3 37 % 
A 60 % Series 10/21/48 

• 
6.300.000 6,300,000 248,699 6.051,101 4.60 • 96 05 4.79 

4.40 % Series 6/5/52 • 22,877.300 22,877.300 316,821 22.560,479 4.40 • 9862 448 
4-1/2 % Series 12/10/45 • 53.018.900 53.018,900 154.373 (4) 47,435.627 (5) 4.50 • 89.47 503 

12/22/54 • 
6.33 % Series 6/10/93 7/1/08 100.000.000 100,000.000 1.056.645 98,943,355 50,000 2003-2007 633 1425 98 94 644 

750,000 2008 
6.125% Series 8/17/93 10/1/08 115.000.000 115,000.000 1.114.078 113,885.922 57.500 2003-2007 6.125 14.25 99 03 6.23 

862.500 2008 
6 75 % Series 10/5/93 • 85.000.000 85,000,000 851.022 84,148.978 6.75 " 99 00 682 
5 95 % Series 3/23/94 4/1/01 30.000.000 30,000,000 264.883 29.735.117 - - 595 600 99.12 6.11 
6 05 % Senes 3/73/94 4/1/02 25.000,000 25,000,000 224,926 24.775,074 - - 605 700 99.10 619 
6.15% Series 3/23/94 4/1/03 25.000.000 25,000,000 224.926 24.775.074 - - 6.15 800 99.10 6 28 

(1) Date of Matunty and Average Term in Years are listed for issues with sinking fund 
requirements Issues marked with an * do not have sinking fund requirements and 
therefore these fields are not applicable to these issues. 

(2) Amount outstanding less issuance expenses net of premium. 

(3) For issues without sinking fund requirements the effective cost rate is computed 
by dividing the nominal dividend rate by the net proceeds ratio. 

(4) Includes $87,000 premium. 

(5) Net proceeds after deducting 55,428.900 attributable to cost of Company 
refinanced issues carried forward 

± a 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
DETERMINATION OF UNAMORTIZED PREMIUMS AND 

ORIGINAL ISSUE COSTS ON REACQUIRED PREFERRED AND PREFERENCE STOCK 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30. 1995 

(2) (3) d) (5) (6) (7? 
Unrecovered Average Amortization Unamortized Oct. 1.1995-

Date Original Remaining Monthly through Premium/OIC Sept 30. 1996 
Redeemed Premium Issue Costs Life-Mos. Amortization(a) 9/30/95-Mos. Amortization(b) 9/30/95(c) Amort ization(e) 

Preferred Stockfd) 

9.24% Series 2/1/92 $258,900 $371,446 101 $6,241 44.00 $274,604 $355,742 $74,892 
9.00% Series 2/1/92 77,630 152,830 171 1.348 44.00 59,312 171.148 16,176 
7.40% Series 7/1/93 236,800 84,230 120 2.675 27.00 72,225 248,805 32.100 
8.75% Series 7/1/93 1.074,000 134,765 111 10,890 27.00 294,030 914,735 130,680 
8.00% Series 7/1/93 500,000 116,531 111 5,554 27.00 149.958 466,573 66.648 
8.60% Series 7/15/93 297,976 393,860 171 4,046 26.50 107.219 584.617 48,552 
7.375% Series 11/1/93 2,106,823 492.810 221 11,763 23.00 270,549 2.329.084 141.156 
7.82% Series 11/1/93 590,500 329,639 32 28.754 23.00 661,342 258.797 258,797 
6.875% Series 5/1/94 0 202.499 23 8,804 17.00 149,668 52,831 52,831 
7.00% Series 5/1/94 0 611.359 32 19,105 17.00 324,785 286,574 229.260 

Preference Stock 

$15.00 Series 2/19/86 10.000,000 1,549,988 136 84,926 115.32 9,793,666 1.756.322 1,019,112 
$13.68 Series 4/1/86 7.000,000 1,755,915 163 53,717 114.00 6.123,738 2.632,177 644,604 
$13.00 Second 

Series 6/13/86 7,000.000 1,553,360 144 59,398 111.57 6.627.035 1.926,325 712.776 
$11.60 Series 2/18/87 7,000,000 1,443,951 141 59.886 103.36 6.189.817 2,254,134 718,632 
$ 8.00 Series 9/15/93 351,944 582,445 171 5,464 24.50 133,668 800,521 65,568 
$ 8.40 Series 9/15/93 401,333 678.905 171 6.317 24.50 154,767 925.471 75,804 
$ 6.70 Series 9/15/93 400,667 621.621 171 5.978 24.50 146,461 875.827 71,736 

$37,296,573 $11,076,154 $374,866 $31.533,044 $16,839,683 $4,359,324 

(a) <(1)M2»/(3) = <4) 
(b) (5) x (4) =(6) 
(c) (1) + (2H6) = (7) 
(d) Unrecovered Original Issue Costs include litigation fees and settlements with former holders pro-rated based on principal amount at time of redemption. 
(e) (4) x 12 months 
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R. E. Hill 
PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Capital Structure 
(MiBions of Dotars) 

Line 

Capitalization 

Long-Term Debt (a) 

Preferred & Preference Stock 

Common Equity (b) 

Total 

Sept. 30 Sept 30 
1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 199S 

$2,572.2 $2,389.3 $2,513.0 $2,550.0 $2,572.0 $2,653.5 $2,757.4 

613.9 591.3 575.5 532.0 482.6 445.1 449.5 

2,179.4 2,257.9 2,330.6 2,396.1 2,460.5 2.531.3 2,718.7 

$5,365.5 $5,238.5 $5,419.1 $5,478.1 $5,515.1 $5.629.9 $5,925.6 

Capitalization Ratios 

5 Long-Term Debt (a) 

6 Preferred & Preference Stock 

7 Common Equity (b) 

8 Total 

47.94% 45.61% 46.37% 46.55% 46.64% 47.13% 46.53% 

11.44% 11.29% 10.62% 9.71 % 8.75% 7.91 % 7.59% 

40.62% 43.10% 43,01 % 43.74% 44.61 % 44.96% 45.88% 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

(a) Long-term debt includes amount due within one year and the unamortized loss on reacquired debt. 

(b) Common equity Includes an adjustment for the unamortized premiums and unrecovered original 
issue costs on reacquired preferred and preference stock. 
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R. E. Hill 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER 8, UOHT COMPANY 

Capital Structure 
(Millions of Dollars) 

SEPT 30 SEPT 30 
COMPUTATION OF COMMON EQUITY: 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 

COMMON EQUITY PER BOOKS 
COMMON STOCK ISSUED $1,340.2 $1,349.6 $1,358.0 $1,364.1 $1,370.8 $1,413,9 $1,598 3 
COMMON STOCK SUBSCRIBED - ESOP 1.5 0,1 
EARNINGS REINVESTED 811.7 883.2 952.1 1,014.8 1,066.0 1,096.1 1.103.5 

2.151.9 2,234.2 2,310.2 2,378.9 2,436.7 2,510.0 2,701.9 
ADJUSTMENT FOR UNAMORTIZED PREMIUMS AND 

UNRECOVERED ORIGINAL ISSUE COSTS ON 
REACQUIRED PREFERRED AND PREFERENCE STOCK 27.4 23.7 20,4 17.2 23.8 21.3 16.8 

ADJUSTED COMMON EQUITY $2,179.4 $2,257.9 $2,3306 $2,396.1 $2,460.5 $2,531.3 $2,718.7 

COMPUTATION OF LONG-TERM DEBT: 

LONG-TERM DEBT - PPSL $2,633.6 $2,460.0 $2,578,9 $2,628.9 $2,673.8 $2,768.8 $2,873.3 
UNAMORTIZED LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT (61.4) (70.7) (65.9) (78.9) (101.8) (115.3) (115 9) 
ADJUSTED LONG-TERM DEBT $2,572.2 $2,389.3 $2,513,0 $2,550.0 $2,572.0 $2,653.5 $2,757,4 
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R. E. Hill 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Rate of Return at 
September 30.1995 

Long-Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

Common Equity 

Total 

Capitalization Embedded 
Ratio (B-3) Cost Return 

46.53% 

7.59 

45.88 

7.97% (B-6) 3.71% 

7.31 (B-7) 0.56 

13.00 5.96 

100.00% 10.23% 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

C—Measures of Value 
Index 

C-l Measures of Value and Rates of Return 

C-2 Electric Plant in Service 

C-3 Construction Work in Progress—Pollution Control Projects 

C-4 Working Capital 

C-5 Fuel Stock and Materials and Operating Supplies 

C-6 Accumulated Deferred Taxes on Income 



C-l 
Various 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Measures of Value and Rates of Return 
As of September 30,199S 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Electric Plant 
1 Electric plant in service (C-2) 
2 Reserve for depreciation (C-2) 
3 Net Electric Plant in Service 

Additions and Deductions 

Total 
Company 

Original Cost 
PPUC 

Jurisdictional 
(Exhibit JMK 2) 

$9,607,472 
2,860,571 
6,746,901 

$8,196,706 
2,477,122 
5,719,584 

4 Pollution control projects (C-3) 
5 Retirements associated with pollution 

control projects (C-3) 
6 Net Additions and Deductions 
7 Total Electric Plant (net) 

Working Capital 
8 Cash working capital (C-4) 
9 Fuel stock and materials 

and operating supplies (C-5) 
10 Total Working Capital 

Deductions 
11 Accumulated deferred taxes on income (C-6) 
12 Customer advances for construction (B-1) 
13 Customer deposits (B-l) 
14 Total Deductions 

15 Measures of Value (net) 

16 
17 

Pro forma return at present rates 
Amount (D-l. col. 4) 
Percent 

Pro forma return at proposed rates 
18 Amount (D-l, col. 6) 
19 Percent 

15.274 

(414) 
14,860 

6,761,761 

(392) 

226.697 
226.305 

1.107,512 
40 

1.106 

1.108.658 

$5,879,408 

12.723 

(345) 
12.378 

5.731.962 

(530) 

188.808 
188.278 

901.916 
40 

1.106 

903.062 

$5,017,178 

$ 366.622 
7.31% 

$ 510.275 
10.17% 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Plant in Service—Original Cost 
As of September 30. 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Steam production $2,072,976 

2 Nuclear production 4,068,284 

3 Hydraulic production 106.790 

4 Other production 36,395 

5 Total Production 6,284,445 

6 Transmission 446.993 

7 Distribution 2,556,014 

8 General 298,117 

9 Intangible 21.903 

10 Total Electric Plant In Service $ 9,607.472 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Reserve for Depreciation—Original Cost 
As of Seplember 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Steam production $ 859.272 

2 Nuclear 820,122 

3 Hydraulic production 23.076 

4 Other production 29.172 

5 Total Production 1.731.642 

6 Transmission 142,010 

7 Distribution 874.813 

8 General 103,256 

9 Intangible 8.850 

10 Total Reserve for Depreciation $ 2.860.571 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Martins Creek 

1 Install a new bottom ash handling system due to the closure of basin 
No. 1 in compliance with Residual Waste Regulations of the 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 500 

2 Close the low volume waste basin to comply with Residual Waste 
Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 500 

3 Install waste sluice channels due to closure of the low volume waste 
basin to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of the Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources. 500 

Total Martins Creek $ 1.500 

Sunbury SES 

Close ash basin No. I to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 

the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 408 

Close ash basin No. 2 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 503 
Total Sunbury $ 911 

Holtwood SES 

Close ash basin No. 1 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 150 

Add a dry fly ash system due to the closure of basin No. 1 to comply 
with Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 

Environmental Resources. 260 

Total Holtwood $ 410 
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D. A. Krall 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30. 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
Line 

No. Description Amount 

Brunner Island SES 

1 Construct new pyrites facilities due to basin closures to comply with 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. $ 43 

2 Install a coal pile liner under the coal pile to comply with Residual 
Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 
Resources. 5 7 ( ) 

3 Close ash basin No. 6 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 361 

4 Close ash basin No. 7 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 465 

5 Add land improvements to wetlands to replace wetlands lost when 
basin No. 7 was constructed. The new wetlands are to comply with the 
Dam Safety and Waterway Management regulations ofPennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources. 84 

6 Close south portion of ash basin No. 4 to comply with Residual Waste 
Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources 
and to provide space for new waste waler treatment facilities. 86 

7 Install waste water treatment facilities to treat water that was previously 
discharged through the ash basins now being closed to comply with 
Residual Waste Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 145 

Total Brunner Island $ 1.754 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30, 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
Line 

No. Description Amount 

Montour SES 

1 Close ash area No. 1, Section A to comply with Residual Waste 

Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 1,100 

2 Install new bottom ash facilities due to basin closures required by 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 400 

3 Install new pyrites facilities due to basin closures to comply with 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 374 

4 Replace sulfur burning gas conditioning system controls on Unit 2 due to 
obsolescence. The controls on Unit 2 gas conditioning system is needed 
to comply with particulate emissions limits according to Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources regulations. 75 

5 Install coal yard sewage pump station to replace an exisiing sewage drain 
field being removed from service to avoid ground water contamination in 
violation ofthe National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit. 150 

Total Montour $ 2.099 

Conemaugh SES 

6 Install flue gas desulfurization on Unit 2 to comply with the 1990 Clean 

Air Act Amendments to reduce sulfur dioxide emissions. $ 8.600 

7 Total Conemaugh $ 8.600 

8 Total pollution control projects $ 15.274 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Retirements Associated with Pollution Control Projects 

As of Sentember30. 1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description 

Steam Production 

1 Montour SES 

2 Conemaugh SES 

3 Total 

Less: Reserve for Depreciation 

4 Montour SES 

5 Conemaugh SES 

6 Total 

7 Nel retirements associated with pollution control projects 

C-3 
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Amount 

$ 150 

457 

S 607 

$ 79 

144 

$ 193 

$ 414 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Cash Working Capital 
As of September 30. 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Operation and maintenance expense (C-4, pg. 2) 

2 Average prepayments (C-4, pg. 3) 

3 Accrued taxes (C-4, pg. 4) 

4 Interest payments (C-4, pg. 5) 

5 Preferred dividend payments (C-4, pg. 6) 

6 Total cash working capital requirement 

C-4 
Page 1 

R. J. Bernini 

Amount 

20,238 

13.013 

(329) 

(32,477) 

($837) 

(392) 
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R. J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Working Capital Required for Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
As of September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Company bills its customers every month. On this basis, there is a considerable span of days between the 
time electricity is furnished to a customer and the time the customer pays for such electricity. 

In many instances the Company must pay its bills for payroll, fuel and other operating expenses prior to 
the time it is able to collect the amount due for the service producing such expenses. Thus, the Company has examined 
its records lo determine, as to the major categories of expense, the average span of days which exists between the 
time an expense is incurred and the time it must be paid. Schedule C-4, page 2, of Exhibit Historic 1 sets forth the 
individual components which result in the days lag between payment of expenses and receipt of the related revenues 
employed in the determination of the working capital required for pro forma operating and maintenance expense for 
the test year ended September 30, 1995. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Pro forma operation and maintenance expense (a) $ 1.571,676 

2 Operating expense per day (line 1 f 365 days) $4,306 
3 Average lag in days between payment of operating expenses 

and receipt of revenue (b) 4.7 

4 Working capital requirement (line 2 x line 3) $ 20.238 

(a) Pro forma operation and maintenance expense 
(D-l) $ 1,588,608 

Less: Non-cash items 
Uncollectible accounts expense per budget (B-4) 16,932 

Total pro forma O&M expense $ 1,571,676 

(b) See Exhibit Historic 1. Schedule C-4, page 2. 



PENNSYLVANtA POWER & UGtfT COMPANY 

Average Prepayments 
As nf Scntcmhcr 30. 199S 

(Ihausands of DolUtrs) 

Line 

No, M<mth 
Insurance 

Nuclear Otbtr 

NRC 
Annual 

Fee 

PUC 
Annual 

Assessment Postaec Other Total 

1 Seplember 1994 $2,245 $1,641 $0 $2,461 $242 $2,043 $8,632 

2 October 1,937 1.244 0 0 184 2.756 $6,121 

.1 November 2.K89 802 462 0 87 1.829 $6,069 

4 December 2.306 2.753 0 0 191 1.518 $6,768 

5 January 1995 3.297 5.697 0 0 112 2.231 $11,337 

6 February 2.714 5.266 444 0 74 1.292 $9,790 

7 March 2.69.1 4.857 0 0 156 68.114 $75,820 

X April 2.391 4.47(, 907 0 163 2.034 $9,971 • 

y May 2.089 4,033 426 0 185 1,121 $7,854 

10 June 1.827 3.633 0 0 173 209 $5,842 

11 July 1.519 3.194 0 0 132 1.135 $5,980 

12 Augnsl 1.210 2.748 0 0 157 2.143 $6,258 

n Seplember 2.321 2.338 (1 2,461 178 1.428 $8,726 

14 Toial 

Prcpavmcnls $29,438 $42,682 $2,239 $4,922 $2,034 $87,853 $169,168 

15 Monlhly Average $2,264 $3,283 $172 $379 $156 $6,758 $13,013 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & L I G H T COMPANY 

Accrued Taxes 
As of September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-4 
Page 4 

R. J. Bernini 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

12-Month 
Accrued 

Factor (c) 
Accrued 
Taxes 

1 Federal income tax (D-l , line 6, 
col. 3 + col. 5) $258,313 -6.72% $(17,359) 

2 PA income tax (D-l , line 7, col. 3 + col. 5) 91,053 -11.72% (10,671) 

3 PA gross receipts tax (a) 111,468 22.87% 25.493 

4 PA capital stock tax (b) 37,873 -11.72% (4,439) 

5 PA public utility realty tax (D-18, pg. 4) 45,750 14.53% 6,647 

6 Total Accrued Taxes 

(a) PA gross receipts tax 
Amount per D-18, pg. 3 
Amount due to proposed increase (D-19, pg. 5) 

$99,956 
11,512 

$(329) 

TOTAL $111,468 

(b) PA capital stock tax 
Amount applicable to electric operations (D-18, pg. 2) 
Amounl applicable to proposed increase (D-19, pg. 5) 

$36,041 
1,832 

TOTAL $37,873 

(c) The 12 month average factor represents, in the case of Federal and Slate income tax and public utility 
realty tax, the portion ofthe lax liability which is available to the Company for the paymenl of other costs. 
This situation exists since revenue is available from customers prior to paymenl dates ofthe tax. The 
factors for the other Pennsylvania taxes represent the portions of those tax liabilities which must be 
provided by the Company due to payment ofthe taxes before the revenue is available from customers. 
Exhibit Historic 1, Schedule C-4, pages 7 through 12 reflect Ihe computalion of such factors. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Interest Payments 
As of September 30. 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Measures of value at September 30, 1995 (C-l) 

2 Long-term debt ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of long-term debt (B-9) 

4 Pro forma interest (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Daily amount (line 4-r365) 

6 Days to mid-point of interest payments 

7 Less: Revenue lag days 

8 Interest payments lag days (line 6 - line 7) 

9 Total interest payments (line 5 x line 8) 

90 

35.6 

C-4 
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R. J. Bernini 

Amount 

5,879.408 

46.53% 

7.97% 

218.034 

597 

54.4 

32.477 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Preferred Dividend Payments 
As of September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

1 Measures of value at September 30, 1995 (C-l) 

2 Preferred stock ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of preferred stock (B-9) 

4 Pro forma dividends (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Daily amount (line 4 v 365) 

6 Days to midpoint of dividend payments 

7 Less: Revenue lag days 

8 Dividend payments lag days (line 6 - line 7) 

9 Total preferred dividend 

payments (line 5 x line 8) 

45 

35.6 

C-4 
Page 6 

R. J. Bernini 

Amount 

5,879.408 

7.59% 

7.31% 

$32.621 

$89 

9.4 

$837 
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R. J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Fuel Stock and Materials and Operating Supplies 
As of September 30, 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Fuel Stock 

1 Coal stock for steam electric stations (C-5, pg 2) 

Oil stock for a]] stations (C-5, pg 3) 

Fuel stock expense undistributed (C-5, pg 4) 

Total Fuel Stock 

Plant materials and operating supplies (C-5. pg 5) 

Stores expense undistributed (C-5, pg 6) 

Total fuel slock and materials and 
operating supplies 

Amount 

$ 81.068 

25.697 

313 

107.078 

118.417 

1.202 

$ 226.697 
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R. J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Coal Stock 
As of September 30. 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Bituminous 
Montour 
Brunner Island 
Sunbury 
Martins Creek 
Keystone 
Conemaugh 
Off Site 

Anthracite 
Sunbury 
Holtwood 

Coal Stock 
in Tons 

500.000 
500.000 
88.000 
96.000 
60,740 
88.609 
21,701 

558.961 
62.657 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

Average 
Inventory 

Price per Ton 
at 9/30/95 

$36.86 
39.50 
34.68 
40.81 
36.08 
30.30 
32.72 

12.72 
17.31 

Total 
Inventory 

Value 

18.430 
19.750 
3.052 
3.918 
2.191 
2.685 

710 

7,110 
1,085 

9 
10 

Petro Coke 
Sunbury 
Holtwood 

10.098 
968 

12.14 
11.18 

123 
11 

11 System Reserve 

12 Total 

4.183.124 5.26 22.003 

$ 81.068 

(a) Represents a 40-day supply of bituminous. All other stations arc based on a 13-month average of coal 
stock. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

C-5 
Page 3 

R. J. Bernini 

Oi) Stock 
As of September 30,1995 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Steam Electric Stations 
1 Martins Creek No. 3 and 4 (Residual) 
2 Martins Creek No. 3 and 4 (Light Dist.) 
3 Sunbury 
4 Martins Creek No. 1 and 2 
5 Keystone 
6 Conemaugh 
7 Holtwood 
8 Montour 
9 Brunner Island 

Oil Stock (a) 

1,155.232 
138,223 
39,309 
53,146 
47,583 
30,323 
14,204 

301,989 
75,074 

(b) 

Average Price 
at 9/30/95 

18.43 
23.83 
0.59 
0.60 
0.59 
0.56 
0.59 
0.59 
0.60 

Amount 

21.291 
3,294 

23 
32 
28 
17 
8 

178 
45 

Combustion Turbines 
10 Allentown 
11 Martins Creek 
12 Harwood 
13 Jenkins 
14 Fishbach 
15 Williamsport 
16 Lock Haven 
17 Sunbuiy 
18 Harrisburg 
19 West Shore 

20 Total Inventor>' Value 

191,574 
219,914' 
94.688 
96.050 
95.603 
94.583 
87.453 

175.501 
180,568 
85,256 

0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 
0.59 

$ 

113 
130 
56 
57 
56 
56 
52 
104 
107 
50 

25.697 

(a) Oil stock stated in gallons except for Martins Creek No. 3 and 4 which is slated in barrels. 
(b) Represents a 25-day supply of oil. All other stations are based on a 13-monlh average of oil stocks. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Fuel Stock Expense Undistributed 
As of Sentembcr 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Month 

1 Seplember 1994 

2 October 

3 November 

4 December 

5 January 1995 

6 February 

7 March 

8 April 

9 May 

10 June 

11 July 

12 August 

13 September 

14 Total Fuel Stock Expense Undistributed 

15 Monlhly Average 

Amount 

$325 

330 

331 

318 

309 

307 

304 

312 

325 

331 

304 

290 

288 

$4,074 

$313 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 
As of Sentembcr 30. 1995 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

C-5 
Page 5 

R. J. Bernini 

Line 
No. Month 

1 September 1994 

October 

November 

December 

January 1995 

February 

March 

8 April 

9 May 

10 June 

11 July 

12 August 

13 September 

14 Total Plant Materials and 
Operating Supplies 

15 Monthly Average 

Amount 

$121,141 

120,682 

120,225 

119,769 

119,316 

118,864 

118.413 

117.965 

117,518 

117,073 

116,629 

116.187 

115.634 

$1.539.416 

$118,417 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Stores Expense Undistributed 
As of Sentembcr 30,1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-5 
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R. J. Bernini 

Line 
No. Month 

I September 1994 

October 

November 

December 

January 1995 

February 

March 

8 April 

9 May 

10 June 

11 July 

12 August 

13 September 

14 Total Stores Expense Undistributed 

15 Monthly Average 

Amount 

$1,229 

1,225 

1,220 

1.215 

1.211 

1.206 

1.202 

1.197 

1,193 

1.188 

1.184 

1,179 

1.173 

$15.622 

$1,202 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Accumulated Deferred Taxes on Income 
As of Semember 30.199S 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

C-6 
R. J. Bernini 

Line 
No. Description 

Accelerated Amortization Property 
1 Pollution control facilities (B-l) 

Liberalized Depreciation 
2 Class life depreciation system (B-1) 
3 Deduction of costs of removing retired 

depreciable property (B-I) 
4 Balance al September 30, 1995 

5 Test power-Martins Creek-balance 
at September 30. 1995 (B-l) 

Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) 
6 Non-Susquehanna property (B-l) 
7 Susquehanna property (B-l) 
8 Balance at September 30, 1995 

9 Test powcr-Susquehanna—balance 
at September 30. 1995 

10 Total accumulated deferred taxes on income 

39,195 
4.931 

231.646 
845.227 

Amount 

$ 456 

44.126 

2.909 

1.076,873 

(16.852) 

$1,107,512 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

D—Operating Income 
Index 

D-l Operating Income Pro Forma at Present Rates and Proposed Rates 

D-2 Adjustments to Income 

D-3 Adjustments to Operating Revenue 

D-4 Adjustments to Energ)' Costs 

D-5 Adjustments to Wage Expense 

D-6 Adjustments to Employee Benefits Expense 

D-7 Adjustment to Rate Case Expense 

D-8 Adjustment for Land Management Projects/Recreational Facilities Expense 

D-9 Adjustment for Interest Expense on Customer Deposits 

D-10 Adjustment for Voluntary Early Retirement Program 

D-l 1 Adjustment to Decommissioning Expense-SSES 

D-12 Adjustment to Decommission Fossil Units 

D-l 3 Adjustment for Amortizalion of Management Audit Cost 

D-14 Adjustment to Amortize "Window Deferral" 

D-l 5 Adjustment for Social Programs 

D-l6 Adjustment for Environmental Remediation 

D-l7 Adjustment to Depreciation Expense 

D-18 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income 

D-19 Adjustment to Federal and State Income Taxes 

D-20 Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes 

D-21 Adjustment to Investment Tax Credit 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Operating Inconie 
Pro Forma at Present and Proposed Rates 

Year Ended September 30. 1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. 

10 

Operaling Revenues 

Operating Hxpenses 
Operation and Maintenance 
Depreciation 

Regulatory Debits/Credits 

Provision for Taxes 
5 Taxes OUier Than Income 

Income Taxes 
Federal 
State 

8 Deferred Income Taxes 

9 Invesunent Tax Credit 

Total Taxes 

11 Gain from Disposition of Emission Allowances 

12 Total Operating Expenses 

13 Operating Income 

(1) 

Per Budget 

$2,757,934 

1,511.326 
339,837 
(36,348) 

204,772 

193,011 

70,411 

(24,096) 

(11,037) 

433,061 

(486) 

2,247,390 

$ 510,544 

(2) 

Adjustments 

$ 9,108 

77,282 

43,550 

(1,397) 

(12,049) 
(6,645) 

646 

928 

(18,517) 

102,315 

(93,207) 

(3) 

Pro Forma at 
Present Rates 

$ 2,767,042 

,588,608 
383,387 
(36,348) 

203,375 

180,962 

63,766 

(23,450) 

(10,109) 

414,544 

(486) 

2,349,705 

$ 417,337 

(4) (5) (6) 
PPUC Jurisdictional 

Pro Forma at 
Present Rates 

(Exhibit JMK 2) 

$• 2,402,255 

1,372,927 

320,797 
(29,208) 

186,553 

154,601 
54,478 

(15,424) 

(8,625) 

371,583 

(466) 

2.035.633 

Rate 

Increase 

(P-19. Pe 5) 

S 261,635 

13,344 

77,351 

27,287 

17.982 

366,622 

117,982 

$ 143,653 

Pro Forma 
at Proposed 

Rates 

$ 2,663,890 

$ 1,372,927 
320,797 
(29,208) 

199,897 

231.952 
81,765 

(15,424) 

(8,625) 

489,565 

(466) < 

2,153,615 5 * o 
£1 I 
CO t—» 

510,275 



D-2 
R. J. Bernini 

Line 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustments to Income 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Reference Description 

Operating Revenues 
1 D-3, pg 1 Operating Revenue 

D-4 
D-5 
D-6 
D-7 
D-8 

D-9 
D-10 
D - l l 
D-12 
D-13 
D-14 
D-15 
D-t6 

D-17 

D-18, pg 1 
D-18, pg 1 
D-18, pg 1 

20 D-19, pg2 
20 D-19, pg2 

21 D-20, pg 1 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Energy costs 
Wage expense 
Employee benefits expense 
Rate case expense 
Land management projects/recreational 

facilities expense 
Interest expense on customer deposits 
Voluntary Early Retirement Program 
Decommissioning expense—SSES 
Decommissioning expense—Fossil Plants 
Management audit costs 
Amortization of Window Deferral 
Social Programs 
Environmental Remediation 

TOTAL 

Depreciation 
Annual depreciation expense 

Provision for Taxes 
Taxes other than income 
Capital stock 
Gross receipts 
Public utility realty 

Income taxes 
Federal 
Stale 

Deferred income taxes 

Investment tax credit 

22 D-21 Amortization 

23 Toial Taxes 

24 Total Operating Expenses 

25 Total Adjustments to Income 

Amount 

9,108 

10,879 
(671) 
152 

(745) 

(533) 
122 

(13,917) 
22,916 
52,818 

182 
1,199 
3.530 
1.350 

77.282 

43.550 

(484) 
(663) 
(250) 

(12,049) 
(6,645) 

646 

928 

$ (18.517) 

102.315 

$ (93.207) 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustments to Operating Revenue 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30,1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No._ Description 

PPUC Jurisdictional 

1 Rate revenue 

2 Energy cost rate revenue 
3 Special base rate credit 
4 Tax surcharge revenue 
5 Total PPUC 

FERC Jurisdictional 

6 Municipalities 
7 Power Contracts 
8 PJM Interchange 
9 Total FERC 

Other Electric Revenue 

10 ' Late Payment 
11 Misc. Revenue 
12 Rent 
13' Other 
14 Total Other 

15 Operating Revenue (excl. unbilled) 
IG Unbilled Revenue 
17 Total Operating Revenue 

Per Budget 

$ 1,949,955 
339.692 
(44,844) 
(5,272) 

2,239,531 

66,319 
309,956 
107,642 
483,917 

7.074 
203 

12,692 
33.510 
53.479 

2,776,926 
(18.992) (e) 

2,757,934 

Adjustments 

$339,262 (a) 
(361,178) (b) 

6,760 (c) 
5.272 (d) 

(9,884) 

18.992 
$ 9.108 

D-3 
Page 1 

R. J. Bernini 
O. G. Kasper 

Pro Forma 
at Present 

Rates 

$ 2,289,217 
(21,486) 
(38.084) 

2,229,647 

66,319 
309,956 
107,642 
483.917 

7,074 
203 

12,692 
33.510 1) 
53.479 

$ 2.767.042 

(a) Net increase in revenue resulting from annualization of sales, the full recovery of energy costs through base 
rates; the roll-in to base rates ofthe Atlantic City Electric (ACE) bulk power and energy agreement credit 
previously included in the SBRCA and the roll-in to the base rates of tax rate reduction previously 
included in the tax surcharge. 

(b) Adjustment to eliminate energy cost rate (ECR) revenue associated with energy costs to be fully recovered 
through base rates. 

(c) Adjustment to eliminate that portion of SBRCA revenues associated with the ACE agreement credit to 
be included in base rates. 

(d) Adjustment to eliminate tax rate reduction credit to be included in base rates, 
(c) Adjustment to eliminate unbilled revenue. 

1) Amount includes $25,529,000 associated with total installed capacity* credit output reservation 
and transmission entitlement sales revenues, The PUC jurisdictional portion or $20,884,000 (plus 
applicable GRT) is included in the Company's proforma ECR (see Exhibit Future 1. Schedule D-3. 
pagc9). 



PENNSYLVANIA POHER 8 LIGHT COUPATTI 
12 MONTH PERIOO ENDEO SEPTEMBER 30. 1995 PRO-FORMA 

I D (2) 

NUMBER 

.0. SCHEDULE CUSTOUERS 

(3) 

SALtS 
(KMH) 

(4) 

PRESENT 

REVENUE 

(5) 

ECONOMIC 

INITIATIVE 
CREDIT 

( 6 ) 

INDUSTRIAL 

I N I T I A T I V E 
CREDIT 

( 7 ) 

SPECIAL 

CREDIT ADJ, 
- 2 . 3 0 % 

( 8 ) 

STATE TAX 
M l J U S T n t i n 
SURCHARGE 

- 0 . 4 9 % 

( 9 ) 

ENERGY 
COST 
RATE 

(10) 

REVENUE 

1 RS 1 066 365 10,894.124.000 $ 799.738,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (18,393.974) S (3.828.586) S 111.032.912 $ 888.548.352 
2 RTS 14,544 385.160.000 S 16.369.000 S 0 $ 0 J (376.487) S (78,363) $ 3.925,551 S 19.839,700 
3 RTD 323 4.877.000 S 324,000 S O S 0 $ (7.452) $ (1,551) S 49,706 $ 364.703 
4 GS-1 121.387 1.496.385,000 S 150.958.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3.472.034) S (722.681) % 15.212.250 S 161.975.535 
5 GS-3 18,944 6.709.042.000 $ 455.826.000 S (1,964.000) $(1,315,000) S (10.483.998) S (2,166.109) $ 68.204.121 S 508.101.014 
6 LP-4 843 4.521,059.000 S 248.672.000 5(12.061.000) $(1,258,000) $ (5,719.456) $ (1.125.204) $ 45.612.964 $ 274.121.304 

LP-5 119 5.587,275.000 $ 223.703,000 $(12,333,000) $ (821,000) $ (5.145.169) $ (1.006.479) $ 56,129.765 $ 260.527.117 
3 LPEP 1 148.928.000 $ 7,131.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (164,013) $ (34.138) $ 1.496.131 $ 8.428.979 
it ISA 1 540.441.000 $ 16.433.000 $ (872.000) $ 0 $ (377,959) $ (74.397) $ 5.429.270 $ 20.537.914 
10 IS-1 4 3.828.000 $ 152.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3.496) $ (728) $ 38,915 $ 186.692 
?1 BL 24 5.508.000 S 438.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (10.074) $ (2.097) $ 55,994 $ 481,823 
-2 SA 0 29.113.000 $ 4.115.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (94.645) $ (19.700) $ 295,963 $ 4.296.618 
13 SH 121 9.875,000 % 1,563.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (35.949) $ (7.483) $ 100,389 $ 1.619,958 
•a SHS 809 58.745.000 $ 14.595.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (335.685) $ (69.871) $ 597.202 $ 14.786.646 
-.5 SE 58 9.120.000 $ 263.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (6,049) $ (1.259) $ 92,714 $ 348.406 
'6 TSIR) 17 517.000 $ 51.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.173) $ (244) $ 5.256 $ 54.839 
-.7 SI-1(R) 5 367.000 $ 68.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.564) $ (326) $ 3.731 $ 69.841 
'.& GH-KR) 1.570 462.090.000 $ 32.374.000 $ 0 $ 0 $ (744.602) $ (154,984) $ 4.697.607 $ 36.172.021 
19 GH-2(R) 2.903 97.756.000 $ 6.743.000 % 0 $ 0 $ (155.089) $ (32.281) $ 993.787 $ 7.549.418 
20 STANDBY 9 11,600,000$ 1.063.000 $ 0 $ O S (24.449) $ (5,089) $ 116.534 $ 1.149.996 
21 -
?2 TOTAL PUC 1 . 2 2 8 . 0 4 7 3 0 . 9 7 5 . 8 1 0 . 0 0 0 $ 1 , 9 8 0 , 5 7 9 , 0 0 0 $ ( 2 7 , 2 3 0 , 0 0 0 ) $ ( 3 , 3 9 4 , 0 0 0 ) $ ( 4 5 . 5 5 3 . 3 1 7 ) $ ( 9 . 3 3 1 , 5 6 8 ) $ 3 1 4 . 0 9 0 . 7 6 2 $ 2 , 2 0 9 , 1 6 0 , 8 7 7 
: 3 _ 
?4 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
JS L a t e Payment $ 7 . 0 7 4 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7 . 0 7 4 . 0 0 0 
•6 M i s c . Revenue $ 2 0 3 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 2 0 3 . 0 0 0 
-'7 Rent $ 1 2 . 6 9 2 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1 2 . 6 9 2 . 0 0 0 
J8 O t h e r $ 3 3 , 5 1 0 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ O S 3 3 , 5 1 0 . 0 0 0 
29 - - - - - - - - -
30 TOTAL OTHER S 5 3 . 4 7 9 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 5 3 . 4 7 9 . 0 0 0 
?1 - - - - -
32 A n n . A d j . 4 3 0 . 2 7 7 , 0 6 7 $ 2 1 , 9 4 3 . 7 4 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 5 0 4 , 7 0 6 ) $ ( 1 0 5 . 0 5 1 ) S 4 . 3 5 3 , 2 7 0 $ 2 5 . 6 8 7 . 2 5 7 
33 - - - -
.i4 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 M u n i . 19 1 , 3 9 2 , 4 7 8 . 0 0 0 $ 6 6 . 7 5 3 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 4 3 4 , 0 0 0 ) $ 6 6 . 3 1 9 . 0 0 0 
36 Pnr C o n t r 9 7 , 2 1 1 . 8 0 0 . 0 0 0 $ 3 0 9 , 9 5 5 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ O S O S 3 0 9 . 9 5 5 , 0 0 0 
37 PJM I n t c h 1 4 . 6 0 1 . 3 0 0 . 0 0 0 $ 1 0 7 , 6 4 2 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 0 $ 1 0 7 . 6 4 2 . 0 0 0 
38 
19 TOTAL 29 1 3 . 2 0 5 . 5 7 8 . 0 0 0 $ 4 8 4 . 3 5 0 . 0 0 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 0 $ ( 4 3 4 . 0 0 0 ) $ 4 8 3 , 9 1 6 . 0 0 0 
40 - - - - - - - -
41 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
42 1,228.076 44,611.665.067 $2,540,351,744 $(27,230,000) $(3,394,000) $ (46.058.023) $ (9.436.620) S 318.010.032 $2,772,243,133 
43 - --- --- --- - ---
* ECR: RS.RTD.RTS = 1 .0192c / kHh 

Gen Svc = 1 . 0 1 6 6 c / k H h 0 ^ 
LP-4 = 1 .0089c /kMh • to 

L P - 5 . L P E P , I S A . S t a n d b y = 1 . 0 0 4 6 c / k H h f> <*> 

^ r-o 
(13 
ui 
TJ 
ro 



PENNSVLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 1995 SBRCA-ACE, STAS. ECR ROLL-IN 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

NUMBER 
LINE RATE OF SALES 
i.'O. SCHEDULE CUSTOMERS (KHH) 

PRESENT 
RATE 

REVENUE 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 

INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 

SBRCA 
ACE CREDIT 
COl 4 x 

STAS 
ROLL-IN 

col 8 pge 2 

ECR 
ROLL-IN 
col 3 x 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

CREDIT CREDIT -0.64% -0.49% 1 .0836c/kwh 

1 RS 1.066,365 10.894.124,000 % 799,738,000 S 0 $ 0 (5.118.323) £(3 ,828.586) $118,048,728 $ 908.839.819 
2 RTS 14,544 385.160.000 s 16.369.000 $ 0 s 0 s (104.762) £ (78.363) £ 4,173.594 S 20.359.469 
3 RTD 323 4.877.000 $ 324.000 $ 0 $ 0 s (2.074) S (1.551) $ 52.847 $ 373,222 
4 GS-1 121.387 1.496.385.000 $ 150.958,000 s 0 s 0 £ (966.131) £ (722.681) £ 16,214.828 $ 165.484,015 
5 GS-3 18,944 6,709.042.000 s 455,826,000 s 0 $ 0 s (2,917,286) £(2 .166,109) £ 72.699.179 $ 523,441.784 
6 LP-4 843 4.521.059.000 s 248.672,000 £ 0 £ 0 S (1.591.501) £(1 ,125,204) $ 48,990.195 $ 294.945,490 
7 LP-5 119 5.587.275.000 $ 223.703,000 S 0 $ 0 s (1,431.699) £(1.006,479) £ 60.543.712 $ 281,808,534 
3 LPEP 1 148,928.000 $ 7,131,000 $ 0 $ 0 £ (45.638) £ (34.138) £ 1.613.784 S 8.665,007 
9 ISA 1 540.441.000 $ 16.433.000 $ 0 $ 0 £ (105.171) $ (74,397) £ 5,856.219 s 22,109.651 
10 IS-1 4 3,828.000 s 152.000 $ 0 s 0 £ (973) $ (728) £ 41,480 $ 191.780 
•> 1 BL 24 5.508.000 $ 438.000 s 0 $ 0 S (2.803) S (2.097) S 59.685 s 492.785 
12 SA 0 29.113.000 $ 4.115.000 s 0 s 0 £ (26.336) S (19.700) S 315.468 $ 4,384,433 
13 SM 121 9.875.000 s 1 .563.000 $ 0 s 0 £ (10.003) S (7,483) £ 107,006 $ 1,652,520 
14 SHS 809 58.745.000 $ 14.595.000 s 0 s 0 £ (93.408) S (69.871) £ 636.561 $ 15.068,282 
15 SE 58 9,120.000 $ 263.000 s 0 $ 0 £ (1.683) £ (1,259) £ 98,824 $ 358.882 
16 TS(R) 17 517,000 s 51.000 $ 0 $ 0 £ (326) S (244) $ 5,602 $ 56.032 
-•7 SI-1(R) 5 367.000 $ 68.000 $ 0 $ 0 £ (435) S (326) $ 3.977 $ 71.216 
18 GH-1(R) 1 .570 462.090.000 s 32,374,000 s 0 s 0 $ (207.194) $ (154.984) S 5.007.207 $ 37.019.030 
19 GH-2(R) 2.903 97.756.000 s 6.743.000 0 s 0 S (43.155) £ (32.281) s 1.059.284 £ 7.726.848 
20 STANDBY 9 ll.600.000 $ 1.063.000 s 0 5 0 £ (6.803) £ (5.089) 125.698 £ 1.176.806 
2 1 
22 
^3 
24 
25 
I'G 
J? 
ZB 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
.̂ 9 
40 
41 

43 

TOTAL PU 1.228.047 30.975,810.000 $1,980,579,000 $ 0 £ 0 £(12,675.706) £(9.331.568) £335.653.877 $2,294,225,603 

OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
Late Payment 
Misc. Revenue 
Rent 
Otner 

TOTAL OTHER 

7,074,000 $ 
203.000 $ 

12.692.000 $ 
33,510.000 $ 

Ann. Adj. 

$ 53,479.000 £ 

430.277.067 £ 21,943.744 £ 

FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
Muni. 19 1,392,478.000 
PMr Cont 9 7,211.800.000 
PJM I n t c 1 4,601.300,000 

5 66.753,000 £ 
$ 309.955.000 $ 
£ 107.642.000 £ 

TOTAL 29 13.205.578.000 £ 484.350.000 $ 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
1.228,076 44.611.665.067 $2,540,351,744 £ 

0 £ 
0 $ 
0 $ 
0 £ 

0 £ 

0 $ 

0 S 
0 £ 
0 £ 

0 £ 

0 £ 

7 .074.000 
203.000 

12.692.000 
33.510.000 

0 $ 0 s 0 £ 0 $ 53.479.000 

0 £ (140.440) $ (105,051) $ 4,662.482 $ 26.360.735 

0 S 
0 $ 
0 $ 

66.753.000 
309.955.000 
107.642.000 

0 £ 0 £ 0 $ 484.350,000 

0 $ ( 1 2 , 8 1 6 , 1 4 6 ) £ ( 9 . 4 3 5 . 6 2 0 ) £ 3 4 0 , 3 1 6 , 3 5 9 $ 2 , 8 5 8 , 4 1 5 , 3 3 8 

r . u t e : ECR R o l l - i n = 1 .0359c / kwh x 1 .046025 (GRT) = 1 . 0 8 3 6 c / k w h 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANi 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1995 PROFORMA WITH ROLL-IN 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

PRESENT ECONOMIC INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL STAS ENERGY 
: ! NE RATE RATE DEVELOPMENT DEVELOPMENT BASE RATE COST TOTAL 
UO. SCHEDULE REVENUE INITIATIVE INITIATIVE CREDIT ADJ. RATE REVENUE 

ROLLED-IN CREDIT CREDIT -1.66* 0 0% • 

1 RS S 908.839.819 S 0 £ 0 5 (15.086.741) 5 0 5 (7.004.922) 5 886.748,156 
2 RTS $ 20.359.469 £ 0 5 0 5 (337.967) 5 0 5 (247,658) 5 19.773.844 
3 RTD $ 373.222 s 0 5 0 5 (6.195) $ 0 5 (3.136) 5 363,891 
4 GS-1 S 165.484.015 s 0 5 0 5 (2.747,035) 5 0 5 (1.001,082) 5 161.735.899 
5 GS-3 $ 523.441,784 S (1.964.000) 5(1 .315,000) 5 (8.689,134) 5 0 5 (4.486,349) 5 506.985,301 
6 LP-4 S 294.945.490 5(12.061,000) 5(1,258,000) 5 (4,896,095) 5 0 5 (3.377,231) 5 273.353.164 
7 LP-5 S 281.808.534 5(12.333.000) 5 (821.000) 5 (4.678.022) 5 0 5 (4.363.662) 5 259,612.850 
y LPEP S 8.665.007 $ 0 5 0 5 (143.639) 5 0 S (116.313) 5 8.404,855 
9 ISA J 22.109.651 S (872.000) 5 0 5 (367.020) 5 0 5 (422,084) 5 20.448.546 
10 IS-1 J 191.780 S 0 5 0 5 (3.184) 5 0 5 (2,561) 5 186,035 
^ 1 BL S 492.785 5 0 $ 0 5 (8.180) 5 0 5 (3.685) 5 480,920 
•2 SA % 4.384,433 5 0 5 0 5 (72,782) 5 0 5 (19.477) $ 4.292.175 
^3 SM S 1.652.520 5 0 5 0 5 (27,432) 5 0 £ (6,606) 5 1.616,482 
14 SHS $ 15.068,282 5 0 5 0 5 (250.133) 5 0 S (39.300) 5 14.778.848 
15 SE S 358.882 5 0 5 0 5 (5.957) S 0 S (6.101) 5 346.823 
16 TS(R) S 56.032 5 0 5 0 $ (930) 5 0 5 (346) 5 54.756 
17 SI-i(R) S 71.216 5 0 5 0 £ (1.182) 5 0 5 (246) 5 69.788 
i8 GH-1(R) $ 37.019.030 5 0 5 0 $ (614.516) 5 0 5 -(309.138) 5 36,095.375 
19 GH-2(R) $ 7.726.848 5 0 5 0 5 (128.266) 5 0 5 (65.399) 5 7.533.184 
I'O 
•• i 

STANDBY S 1,176,806 5 0 5 0 5 (19.535) 5 0 5 (9.060) 5 1.148.211 

: 2 
Z3 

TOTAL PUC $2. 294,225.603 5(27.230.000) 5(3.394,000) 5 (38,084,145) 5 0 5(21.486.355) $2,204,031,104 

',•4 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
.'5 Late Paymt $ 7,074.000 £ 0 $ 0 5 0 $ 0 5 0 5 7,074.000 
.6 Misc. Rev. S 203.000 $ 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 203.000 
, 7 Rent S 12.692.000 S 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 12,692.000 
:B Other $ 33,510.000 % 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 33.510,000 

30 TOTAL OTHER S 53,479.000 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 $ 0 $ 53.479,000 

Ann. AOj. $ 26.360.735 5 0 5 0 5 (437.588) 5 0 5 (307.648) 5 25,615.499 

:<4 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
i 5 Muni. $ 66,753.000 $ 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 (434,000) 5 66.319.000 
36 Pwr Contr $ 309,955.000 5 0 S 0 5 0 S 0 5 0 5 309.955,000 
:i7 PJM Intchg £ 107.642.000 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 107.642,000 

?9 
40 

TOTAL $ 4B4.350.000 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 0 5 (434.000) 5 483.916.000 

41 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
- £2.658.415.338 5(27.230.000) 5(3.394,000) 5 (38,521,733) $ 0 5(22.228.003) 52.767,041,602 

* ECR: RS,RTD.RTS =-0.0643c/kNh 
Gen Svc =-0.0669c/kwh 

LP-4 =-0.0747/kMh 
LP-5.LPEP,ISA.Standby =-0.0781c/kHh 

O T) O 
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PENNSVLVANIA POWER S LIGHT COHPANY 
12 UONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 1995 

D 

LINE RATE 
NO. SCHEDULE 

(2) 

PROPOSED 
RATE 

REVENUE 

(3) 

ECONOHIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 

(A) 

INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVE 

(5) 

SPECIAL 
BASE RATE 

CREDIT ADJ. 

(6) 

STAS 

(7) 

ENERGY 
COST 
RATE 

(8) 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

(9) (10) ( I D (12) 

TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE BASE REVENUE CHANGE 

($) (%) (S) (%) 
I n c l ROLL-IN CREDIT CREDIT -1.66% 0. .0% • cols(B)-(e)p.4 c o l s ( 2 ) - ( 4 ) p . 2 

1 RS SI,046.697.094 $ 0 $ 0 $ (17.375,172) $ 0 $ (7,004.922) $1.022.317,001 $135,568,845 15 .29 $246,959,094 30. .88 
2 RTS S 23.856.181 $ 0 $ 0 $ (396.013) $ 0 $ (247.658) $ 23.212.510 $ 3.438,666 17, .39 $ 7.487,181 45. .74 
3 RTD $ 426.481 $ 0 $ 0 $ (7,080) $ 0 $ (3.136) $ 416.266 $ 52.375 14, .39 £ 102.481 31. .63 
a GS-1 s 171.850.587 $ 0 $ 0 $ (2.852.720) s 0 $ (1 ,001,082) $ 167,996,786 $ 6,260.887 3. .87 $ 20,892.587 13, .84 
5 GS-3 558.113.354 $ (1,964.000) $(1.315,000) $ (9.264,682) $ 0 $ (4,488,349) $ 541.081.324 $ 34.096,022 6. .73 $102,287,354 22, .44 
6 LP-4 t 324,168.819 $(13,015,227) $ ( 1 .258.000) $ (5.381,202) $ 0 $ (3.377.231) $ 301.137,159 $ 27.783.995 10 .16 $ 75.496,819 30, .36 
7 LP-5 $ 322.736.318 £(12.471.954) $ (821.000) $ (5,357.423) $ 0 $ (4.363.662) $ 299,722.279 $ 40,109.429 15, .45 $ 99.033,318 44, .27 
8 LPEP s 9.135.524 $ 0 $ 0 $ (151,650) $ 0 $ (116.313) $ 8.867.562 $ 462.706 5. .51 $ 2.004.524 28 .11 
9 ISA S 22.141,824 $ (872,000) $ 0 $ (367,554) $ 0 $ (422.084) $ 20,480.185 $ 31,640 0. .15 $ 5,708,824 34, .74 
10 IS-1 $ 195.274 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3.242) $ 0 $ (2.561) $ 189.472 $ 3,437 1 , .85 $ 43,274 28. .47 
11 8L i 536,944 $ 0 $ 0 $ (8.913) $ 0 $ (3.665) $ 524,346 $ 43,427 9 .03 $ 96.944 22. .59 
12 SA $ 4.968.663 $ 0 $ 0 $ (82,483) $ 0 $ (19.477) $ 4,866.903 $ 574,728 13 .39 $ 853.862 20. .75 
13 SM $ 1.877.632 $ 0 $ 0 $ (31,169) $ 0 $ (6.606) $ 1 .839.857 $ 221.375 13. .68 $ 314,632 20. ,13 
14 SHS s 17,241.074 S 0 $ 0 $ (286.202) $ 0 £ (39,300) $ 16,915.571 $ 2,136.723 14. .46 $ 2,646,074 18, .13 
15 SE i 431.136 $ 0 $ 0 $ (7,157) $ 0 $ (6.101) $ 417.878 $ 71,054 20, .49 $ 168,136 63. .93 
16 TS(R) s 63.378 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.052) $ 0 $ (346) $ 61 .980 $ 7,224 13, .19 $ 12.378 24, .27 
17 SI-MR) s 85.299 £ 0 $ 0 $ (1.416) $ 0 $ (246) $ 83.638 $ 13.849 19, .64 £ 17.299 25. .44 
18 GH-1(R) $ 42.940,874 $ 0 $ 0 $ (712,819) $ 0 $ (309,138) $ 41,918.917 $ 5,823.541 16 . 13 $ 10.566.874 32, .64 
19 GH-2(R) $ 8.965,493 $ 0 $ 0 $ (148.827) $ 0 $ (65.399) £ 8.751.267 $ 1.218,083 16 . 17 $ 2,222.493 32. .96 
20 
-> i 

STANDBY s 1 .184.820 $ 0 $ 0 $ (19.668) $ 0 $ (9.060) $ 1.156.092 $ 7.881 0. .69 $ 121.820 11. .46 
< 1 

22 TOTAL PUC $2,557,616,969 $(28,323,181) $(3,394,000) £ (42.456.442) $ 0 $(21,486,355) $2.461.956.992 $257,925,668 11. .70 $577,037,969 29. .13 

£ J 

24 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 Late Paymt $ 7 .869. HB $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7,869.118 $ 795.118 11, .24 
26 Misc. Rev. $ 203.000 S 0 £ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 203.000 $ 0 0. .00 
27 Rent $ 12.692.000 S 0 £ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 12.692,000 $ 0 0. 00 
28 
"70 

Other $ 33.510.000 £ 0 S 0 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 £ 33,510,000 $ 0 0. .00 

30 
"J 1 

TOTAL OTHER $ 54,274,118 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 54.274.118 $ 795.118 1. .49 
J \ 

32 Ann. Adj. $ 29.323.682 S 0 $ 0 $ (486,773) $ 0 $ (307,648) $ 28.529.260 $ 2.913,762 11 , .05 

34 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 Uuni . $ 66.753.000 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (434.000) $ 66,319.000 S 0 0, ,00 
36 Pwr Contr $ 309.955.000 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 309.955.000 $ 0 0. .00 
37 
TO 

PJH Intchg $ 107,642,000 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 107,642,000 $ 0 0. .00 

JD 
39 
an 

TOTAL $ 484.350.000 £ 0 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ (434,000) $ 483.916.000 $ 0 0. .00 

41 
42 
43 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
$3,125,564,768 $(28,323,181) $(3,394,000) $ (42.943,215) $ 0 $(22,228,003) $3,028,676,370 $261,634,767 9.15 

ECR: RS.RTD,RTS =-0.0643c/kwh 
Gen Svc =-0.0669c/kwh 

LP-4 =-0.0747/kMh 
L P - 5 . L P E P . I S A . S t a n d b y = - 0 . 0 7 8 1 c / k « h 
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Total Sales 
22 1994 Test Year System Sales 1 32,366,288,000 KWH 
23 Annualization 430,277,067 KWH 
24 Total Sales 32,798,565,067 KWH 

25 Net Energy Cost (line 21 + line 24) 17.813 mills/ KWH 2 

26 Less Base Energy Cost 7.454 mills/ KWH 
27 Cost Above Base Cost 10.359 mills/ KWH 

Excludes company use 
Energy cost included in proposed base rates 

D-3 
Page 6 
O.G.Kasper 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Energy Cost Rate 
Year Ended September 30,1995 

Line No. $1-000 
Generation 

1 Coal $ 389,007 
2 Oil 60,247 
3 Nuclear 74,210 
4 CTS & Diesels 1,867 
5 Total Generation $ 525,331 

Purchased Power 
6 PJM Interchange $ 4,418 
7 Borderline 113 
8 Other Utilities 21,996 
9 Non-Utility Generation 229,157 
10 Total Purchased Power $ 255,684 

Energy Sales 
11 PJM Interchange $ -100,064 
12 JCP&L -56,204 
13 ACE -12,112 
14 BG&E -4,023 
15 GPU -3,043 
16 Other -20,755 
17 Total Energy Sales $ -196,201 

18 System Cost of Power $ 584,814 

Less Adjustments 
19 Waste Heat $ -95 
20 Emission Allowances -486 
21 Net Energy Costs $ 584,233 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER A LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Energy Cost Rates Before RoIMn 
Future Test Year Period 

October 1,1994, Through September 30,1995 

Residential Genera) Service LP-4 LP-5 Total 

1. PUC Jurisdictional Sales (MWH) 11,284,161 8,882.346 4,521,059 
2. Annualization Sales (MWH) 109,427 91,309 87,745 
3. Sales (lines 1 + 2) (MWH) 11.393,588 8,973,655 4,608,804 

4 Energy Cost to be Recovered $ 118,026,178 $ 92,958,092 $ 47,742,601 
(lines 3 x 27, page 3) 

5. NUG Output Payments $ 1,398,198 $ 656,476 $ -570,070 
6. Installed Capacity Credit,Output Reservation 

and Transmission Entitlement Revenues S -8,401,075 $ -6,397,437 $ -2,722,358 
7. Net Costs to be Recovered $ 111,023,301 $ 87,217.131 $ 44,450,173 

(lines 4 + 5 + 6) 
8. Energy Cost Rate 

(lines 7 + 3) (mills/KWH) 9.744 9.719 9.645 

9. Energy Cost Rate Including GRT 
(line 8x1.046025) (mills/KWH) 10.192 10.166 10.089 

6,288,244 
141.796 

6,430,040 

$ 66,608,784 

$ -1,484,604 

$ -3,372,130 
S 61.752,050 

9.604 

10.046 

30,975,810 
430,277 

31,406,087 

S 325,335,655 

SO 

$ -20.893,000 
$ 304.442,655 

O D 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Energy Cost Rates After ECR Roll-In 
Future Test Year Period 

October 1,1994, Through September 30,1995 

Residential General Service LP-4 LP-5 Total 

1. PUC Jurisdictional Sales (MWH) 
2. Annualization Sales (MWH) 
3. Sales (lines 1 + 2) (MWH) 

11,284,161 
109,427 

11,393,588 

8,882,346 
91,309 

8,973,655 

4,521,059 
87,745 

4,608.804 

6,288,244 
141,796 

6,430,040 

30,975,810 
430,277 

31,406,087 

4. Energy Cost to be Recovered 
5. NUG Output Payments 
6. Installed Capacity Credit, Output Reservation 

and Transmission Entitlement Revenues 
7. Net Costs to be Recovered 

(lines 4 + 5 + 6 ) 
8. Energy Cost Rate 

(lines 7 - 3 ) (mills/KWH) 

$0 
$ 1,398,198 

$ -8,401,075 
$ -7.002,877 

-0.615 

$0 
$ 656,476 

$ -6,397.437 
$ -5,740.961 

-0.64 

$0 
$ -570.070 

$ -2,722,358 
$ -3,292.428 

-0.714 

SO 
$ -1,484,604 

S -3.372,130 
$ -4,856,734 

-0.755 

$0 
SO 

-20,893,000 
-20,893.000 

Energy Cost Rate Including GRT 
(line 8 x 1.046025) (mills/KWH) -0.643 -0.669 -0.747 -0.781 

O *n 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

Adjustments to ECR 
12 Months Ended September 30. 1995 

Customer Group 

Adjustment 

1. Demand/Energy Allocation of 
NUG Output Payments 

2. Demand Allocation of 
Installed Capacity Credit, 
Output Reservation and 
Transmission Entitlement 
Sales Revenues 

Residential 

$1,398,198 

^8.397.4561 

3. Total PUC Jurisdictional ECR 
Adjustments $(6.999.258) 

General 
Service 

$656,476 

f6.394.68 n 

$(5,73g,205) 

LP-4 

$(570,070) 

(2.721.185-) 

$0.291.255) 

LP-5 

$(1,484,604) 

(3.370.678) 

$(4.855.282) 

C-t 

f—' <Q 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

Future Test Year ECR Period 

A. Assignment of NUG output payments on an energy basis. 

1. NUG Payments , Total System Sales - Applicable Energy Rate 
$229,157,300 - 32,368,288^00 KWH = $.00708 

2. Applicable Energy Rate x Rate Group Sales = Applicable NUG Payment Amount 

Residential: 

11,284,161.000 KWH x .00708 - $79,891,860 

General Service: 

8,882,346.000 KWH x .00708 = 62,887,010 

LP-4: 

4,521.059,000 KWH x .00708 - 32,009,098 

LP-5: 
6,288,244,000 KWH x .00708 = 44,520,768 

B. Assignment of NUG output payments on a demand and energy basis. 
1. NUG Payments - (PJM Capacity Deficiency Rate x NUG Capacity) = Energy-Re I ated Amount c 

$229,157,300 - ($204/MW/Day x 365 davs x 504 MW) = $191,629,460 
s 

2. Energy-Related Amount , Total System Sales = Applicable Energy Rate 
$191,629,460 - 32.368.288.000 KWH = $.00592 ' £ "* 0 

? M I 
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3. Demand-Related Amount , Total System Demand = Demand-Related Rate 
$37;527;840 - 5;580;000 KW = $6,725 

4. (Demand-Related Rate x Rate Group Demand ) , Rate Group Sales = Applicable Demand Rate 

Residential: 

($6,725 x 2,142,000 KW) - 11,284,161,000 KWH = $.00128 

General Service: 

($6,725 x 1,631,000 KW) ^ 8,882,346,000 KWH = .00123 

LP-4: 

($6,725 x 694,000 KW) - 4,521,059,000 KWH = .00103 

LP-5: 
($6,725 x 860,000 KW) - 6,288,244,000 KWH = .00092 

5. (Applicable Energy Rate + Applicable Demand Rate) x Rate Group Sales = Applicable NUG Payment Amount 

Residential: 

($.00592 + .00128) x 11,284,161,000 KWH - $81,290,058 

General Services: 
($.00592 + .00123) x 8,882,346,000 KWH - 63,543,486 
LP-4: u 

($.00592 + .00103) x 4.521,059.000 KWH = 31.439.028 
3 
• 

I P-V & 
($.00592 + .00092) x 6,288,244,000 KWH - 43,036,164 £ ^ 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

Capacity/Demand Allocation Factors 
12 Months Ending September 30. 1995 

Total Company 100.00% 

.ess: FERC Jurisdiction 

Atlantic City Electric Agreement 1.527% 
Jersey Central Power & Light Agreement 11.185 
Baltimore Gas & Electric Agreement 1.562 
UGI-Luzeme Agreement 1.481 
FERC resale customers 2.440 

Total FERC 18.195 
PUC Jurisdiction 81.805% 

3 
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Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

PUC Jurisdictional Allocation Factors 
12 Months Ended September 30. 1995 

Rate Group Demand Basis Energy Basis 

Residential 

General Service 

LP-4 

LP-5 

40.21% 

30.62 

13.03 

16.14 

36.43% 

28.67 

14.60 

20.30 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Energy Costs 
Year Ended September 30,1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-4 
R. J. Bernini 

J. F. Sipics 

Line 
No. 

Per 
Budget Adjustments 

Pro 
Forma 

Energy Related 
Fuel 

1 Coal (a) $ 389,565 S (558) $ 389,007 
2 Oil 60,247 - 60,247 
3 Nuclear (b) 74,210 - 74,210 
4 CTS & Diesels 1.867 - 1.867 
5 Total Generation S 525,889 $ (558) $ 525.331 

Purchased Power 
6 PJM Interchange $ 3,989 $ 429 $ 4,418 
7 Borderline 113 113 
8 Other Utilities 20,186 1,810 21,996 
9 Non-Utility Generation 229,157 - 229.157 
10 Total Purchased Power $ 253.445 s 2.239 $ 255.684 

Energy Sales 
11 PJM Interchange $ (107,642) $ 7,578 $(100,064) 
12 JCP&L (56.204) - (56,204) 
13 ACE (12,112) - (12,112) 
14 BG&E (4.023) - (4.023) 
15 GPU (3,043) - (3,043) 
16 Other (22.375) 1,620 (20,755) 
17 Waste Heat (95) (95) 
18 Emmission Allowances (486) (486) 
19 Total Energy Sales $ (205.980) $ 9,198 $(196,782) 

20 Net Energy Related $ 573.354 $ 10.879 $ 584.233 
(lincS + 10+ 19) 

Demand Related 
21 Safe Harbor $ 9.845 - $ 9.845 
22 Borderline 6 6 

23 Total Demand Related $ 9,851 - $ 9.851 

(lines 21 + 22) 

(a) Includes retired miners' health care cost 
(b) Includes decommissioning and decontamination and spent fuel disposal expense. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Wage Expense 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the number of employees and level wages in effect at the end 
of the year. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Average monthly wage per employee $4,523 

2 Personnel employed al end of the test year 7,593 

3 Annualized total wages 
(line 1 x line 2 x 12 months) $412,118 

4 Less: Actual wages for the test year 
ended September 30, 1995 413.034 

5 Decrease in total wages $ (916) 

6 Decrease in wages to expense (line 5 x 73.3%) $ (671) 
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R. J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits Expense 
Year Ended September 30. 199S 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the level of benefit costs at the end ofthe test year. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Annual effect of post-retirement benefits other than 
pensions (D-6, pg. 2) $ (1.645) 

2 Amortizalon of SFAS costs which would have been 
deferred under PUC Order at Docket No. P-920635 (D-6, pg. 3) 1.797 

3 Total $ 152 
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R. J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits Expense 
Year Ended September 30.199S 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the full annual effect of accounting for post-retirement benefits 
other than pensions on an accrual basis as required by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 
(SFAS 106). 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Annual accrual for post-retirement benefits 

per actuarial study $25,857 

2 Post-retirement benefits to expense (line 1 x 68.7%) 17,764 

3 Less: Amount charged to expense 19.409 

4 Adjustment (line 2 - line 3) ($1,645) 
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R. J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits Expense 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the amortization for SFAS post-retirement benefits which would 
have been deferred in accordance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Order entered May 6, 1993 
at Docket No. P-920635. 

Line 
No. Amount 

1 SFAS 106 expenses which would have been deferred under the 
PUC Order at Docket No. P-920635 $ 31,095 

Adjustment (line 1 -r 17.3 years) $ 1,797 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Rate Case Expense 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Rate case expenditures are charged to expense when incurred. The Company's claim for rate 
case expense is based on a normalized amount as shown below. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Total rate case expense $ 1,491 

2 Normalized amount (line 1 + 2 years) $ 746 

3 Less: PPUC rate case expense per budgel 1,491 

4 Decrease in expense $ (745) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Land Management 
Projects/Recreational Facilities Expense 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Commission in its Rate Order at Docket No. R-822169. dated August 19, 1983, determined that 
operation and maintenance expenses incurred for certain land management projects/recreational facilities 
which are not owned or operated pursuant to any specific Federal or State licensing requirement should not 
be recovered from ratepayers. This adjustment provides for the elimination ofthe test year operating expense 
for such facilities. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Montour Preserve $ 500 

2 Shady Nook Boat Ramp 6 

3 Martins Creek Boat Ramp 22 

4 Brunner Island Boat Ramp 5_ 

5 Decrease in expense $ 533 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Interest Expense on Customer Deposits 
Year Ended September 30.199S 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Commission in its Rate Order at Docket No. R-80031114, dated January 30, 1981, determined that 
it was appropriate to include in the cost of service interest expense on customer deposits when such customer 
deposits are treated as a reduction to rate base. The interest on these deposits is computed at an interest rate of 
11% in accordance with Rule 2-Requirement for Service set forth in the Company's TarifT Electric— 
PA PUC No. 200. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Customer deposits (B-l) $ 1.106 

2 Interest rate 11% 

3 Increase in expense (line 1 x line 2) $ 122 
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M. J. Berish 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Voluntary Early Retirement Program (VERP) 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

On September 29, 1994 the Company announced a voluntaiy early retirement program to all 
management employees who were 55 or older by December 31,1994. Agreement on a VERP applicable to 
eligible bargaining unit employees was also reached with the union. 

This adjustment reflects the estimated cost of the VERP amortized over five years and the 
anticipated annual savings ofthe program. 

Line 
No. 

1 Estimated cost ofthe VERP $ 65,800 

2 Amortization over five years (line 1 + 5) $ 13,160 

VERP Payroll Savings 
3 Wages $ (27,100) 
4 Wages to expense (line 3 x 73.3%) $ (19,864) 
5 Benefiis $ (10,500) 
6 Benefits to expense (line 5 x 68.7%) $ (7.213) 

7 Total Adjustment (lines 2 + 4 + 6) $ (13,917) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annual Accrual for Decommissioning Expense 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with the 
Susquehanna Steam Electric Station (SSES), based upon the total estimated cost of immediate 
dismantlement ofthe facility. 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

Description 

Cost of decommissioning in 1993 dollars 

PP&L share (90%) 

Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 
Unit 1 (1994-2022) 
Unit 2 (1994-2024) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 1 (line 2 x 3,118651 (a)) 
Unit 2 (line 2 x 3,373133 (b)) 

Value of trust® 9/30/95 

Earnings on trust (c) 

Value of Trust 

@2022 (line 8x4.244401 (d)) 
@ 2024 (line 8 x 4.724124 (e)) 

Net Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 1 (line6-line 10) 
Unit 2 (line 7-line 11) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit 1 (line 12 x .016952 (f)) 
Unit2(linel3 x.014769 (g)) 

Less: Amount per budget 
Increase in expense 

Amount 
Unit 1 Unit 2 Total 

$804,259 $350,524 $453,735 

$315,471 $ 408,361 $ 723,832 

4% 

29 

4% 

31 

$983,844 

$1,377,456 $2,361,300 

$56,548 $41,717 $98,265 

5.50% 5.50% 

$240,012 

$743,832 

$12,609 

3,818 

$197,076 $437,088 

$1,180,380 $1,924,212 

$17,433 

3,308 

$30,042 

7.126 
i.791 $14,125 $22,916 

a) Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 4% for 29 years. 
b) Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 4% for 31 years. 
c) Reflects an after tax rate of return of 1.5% above the assumed rate of inflation. 
d) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 5.5% for 27 years. 
e) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 5.5% for 29 years. 
0 Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 27 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
g) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 29 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission Fossil Units 
All Stations 

Year Ended September 30, 1995 
(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with PP&L's 
fossil fueled stations. 

Line 

No. Station Amount 

1 Martins Creek $14,339 

2 Brunner Island 10,670 

3 Montour 7,560 

4 Sunbury 14,795 

5 Holtwood 5,454 

6 Total $52,818 



D-12 
Page 2 

R.J, Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Martins Creek Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with the 
Martins Creek Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Coal Oil 
Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3 Unit 4 Total 

1 Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars 

2 Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 

3 Unit 1 (1994-2003) 
4 Unit 2 (1994-2003) 
5 Unit 3 (1994-2010) 
6 Unit 4 (1994-2010) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
7 Unit 1 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 
8 Unit 2 (line I x 1.423312 (a)) 
9 Unit 3 (line 1 x 1.872981 (b)) 
10 Unit 4 (line 1 x 1.872981 (b)) 

Annuity Amount 
i I Unit I (line 7 x .088839 (c)) 
12 Unit 2 (line 8 x .088839 (c)) 
13 Unit 3 (line 9 x .040583 (d)) 
14 Unit 4 (line 1 Ox.040583 (d)) 

$30,142 $30,619 $41,620 $45,946 

4% 4% 4% 4% 

16 
16 

$42,901 
$43,580 

$77,953 
$86,056 

$3,811 
$3,872 

$3,164 
$3,492 $14.339 

a) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 9 years. 
b) Future value of $1 with compound inlcrcst @ 4% for 16 years. 
c) Periodic deposit that will grow to $ 1 in 9 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
d) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 16 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Brunner Island Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30,1995 
(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 
with the Brunner Island Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3 Total 

1 Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars $55,758 $55,612 $58,413 

2 Rate of inflation 4% 4% 4% 

Years to Retirement 

3 Unit 1 (1994-2014) 20 
4 Unit 2 (1994-2014) 20 
5 Unit 3 (1994-2014) 20 

Cost of Decommissioning 
6 Unit 1 (line 1 x 2.191123 (a)) $122,173 
7 ' Unit 2 (line 1 x 2.191123 (a)) $121,853 
8 Unit 3 (line 1 x 2.191123 (a)) $127,990 

Annuity Amounl 
9 Unit 1 (line 6 x .028679 (b)) $3,504 
10 Unit 2 (line 7 x .028679 (b)) $3,495 
11 Unit 3 (line 8 x .028679 (b)) $3,671 $10,670 

a) Future value of $1 with compound intcrcsi @ 4% for 20 years. 
b) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 20 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Montour Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with the 
Montour Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. Description 

1 Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars 

2 Rate of inflation 

Amount 
Unit 1 

$58,682 

4% 

Unit 2 

$76,614 

4% 

Total 

Years to Retirement 
3 Unit 1 (1994-2017) 
4 Unit 2 (1994-2017) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
5 Unit 1 (line 1 x 2.464716 (a)) 
6 Unit 2 (line 1 x 2.464716 (a)) 

Annuity Amount 
8 Unit 1 (line 5 x .022670 (b)) 
9 Unit 2 (line 6 x .022670 (b)) 

23 

$144,634 

$3,279 

23 

$188,832 

$4,281 $7,560 

a) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 23 years. 
b) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 23 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Sunbury Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 
with the Sunbury Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. 

7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

Description 

Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars 

Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 
Unit I (1994-2003) 
Unit 2 (1994-2003) 
Unit 3 (1994-2003) 
Unit 4 (1994-2003) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 1 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 
Unit 2 (line I x 1.423312 (a)) 
Unit 3 (line 1 x 1.423312(a)) 
Unit 4 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit 1 (line 7 x .088839 (b)) 
Unit 2 (line 8 x .088839 (b)) 
Unit 3 (line 9 x .088839 (b)) 
Unit 4 (line 10 x .088839 (b)) 

Amount 
Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3 Unit 4 Total 

$29,304 $28,551 $29,553 $29,604 

4% 4% 4% 4% 

$41,709 
$40,637 

$42,063 
$42,136 

$3,705 
$3,610 

$3,737 
$3,743 $14,795 

a) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 9 years. 
b) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 9 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Holtwood Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30.1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 

Description 

Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars 

Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 
Unit 17 (1994-2003) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 17 (line 1 x 1.423312(a)) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit 17 (line 4 x.088839(b)) 

Amount 

$43?132 

4% 

$61,390 

$5,454 

Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 9 years. 
Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 9 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Amortization of 
Management Audit Cost 

Year Ended September 30,1995 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

The adjustment provides for the amortization over a five-year period of the cost ofthe Commission-
mandated management audit. The audit was performed by Shumaker & Company. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Cost of the management audit $911 

2 Annual level of amortization 
$911 r 5 years 182 

3 Less: Amount per budget • 

4 Increase in expense $182 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Amortize the SSES Early Window Deferrals 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment amortizes the "early window" deferrals applicable to Susquehanna Units 1 and 2 over 
a period of ten years. This is consistent with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (PUC) Order entered 
May 16f 1990 in the Philadelphia Electric Company rate case at Docket R-891364. The deferral of these costs for 
Units 1 and 2 was authorized by the PUC in its Orders at Docket Nos. P-820367 entered July 29, 1982 
and P-830461 entered November 9, 1983 respectively. 

Unit 1 Unit 2 Total 

Deferred Costs 
Operating Expenses 
Interchange Energy Savings 
Carrying Costs 

$ 21.102 
(40.994) 
28.834 

$ 18,092 
(47.167) 
32.125 

$ 39.194 
(88,161) 
60,959 

TOTAL $ 8.942 $ 3.050 $ 11.992 

Amortization over 10 years $ 894 $ 305 $ 1.199 
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B. J. Bujnowski 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

6 

7 

Program 

Bui Id-a-Ncighbor hood 

Affordable Housing 

Small Business 

Keep Warm Plan 

Operation HELP 

CARES 

Total Cost of Programs 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Social Programs 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Amount 

$ 600 

600 

1,250 

1,000 

50 

30_ 

$ 3.530 
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M. J. Berish 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Environmental Remediation 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

The test year included only nine months of environmental remediation expenses. 
This adjustment annualizes the amount of the expense to a twelve-month level. 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

Annual Amount (line 2 x 12/9) 

Expense per Budget 

Increase in Expense 

Amount 

$ 5,400 

4,050 

$ 1.350 
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D. S. Hoch 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annual Depreciation Expense 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

The depreciation on electric plant in service, net of clearing accounts and customer advances 
for construction, represents the annual depreciation expense as of September 30, 1995 using average service 
lives and life spans as filed in this proceeding. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Depreciation—electric plant in service $ 365,749 

Less: 
2 Clearing 2,530 
3 Customer advances for construction 1 

4 Net Depreciation-electric plant in service $ 363,218 

5 Amortization of negative net salvage (a) 20.169 

6 Total annual depreciation expense $ 383,387 

7 Less: Depreciation expense per budget 339,837 

8 Increase in expense $ 43.550 

(a) Based on a five-year average of negative net salvage as prescribed by the Pennsylvania 
Public Utility Commission. 



Line 
No. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income 
Year Ended September 30, 199S 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Description 

PA Capital Stock Tax 

Adjustment to reflect current taxable value 

Estimated tax applicable to electric operations 
at 12.75 mills (D-18, pg. 2) 

Less: Capital stock lax per budget (B-5) 

Decrease in expense 

PA Gross Receipts Tax 

Adjustmenl to provide for gross receipts tax on 
pro forma revenue at present rates 

Gross receipts tax recoverable through base 
rates (D-18, pg. 3) 

Less: Gross receipts tax per budget (B-5) 

Increase in expense 

PA Public Utility Realty Tax 

Adjustment to reflect current taxable base 

Public ulility realty' tax recoverable through 
base rates (D-18, pg. 4) 

Less: Public utility realty lax per budget (B-5) 

Increase in expense 

D-18 
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Amount 

$ 36.041 

36.525 

$ (484) 

$ 99.956 

100.619 

(663) 

$ 45.750 

46.000 

$ (250) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Capital Stock Tax at Present Rates 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

1 PA Capital Stock Value = 50% ((5 Yr. Average Net Income/.095) +( 75% (Net Worth)) 

Amount 

Net income 
2 1990 $ 346,325 
3 1991 348,154 
4 1992 344,850 
5 1993 344.917 
6 1994 338.849 

7 Total $1,723,095 

8 Average $344,619 

9 Net worth at December 31, 1993 

10 PA Capital stock value = .5(($344,619/.095) + (.75 x $3,098,900)) 
11 Statutory Exemption 

12 Value of Capital Stock less Statutory Exemption 
13 Apportionment Percentage 

14 PA Capital Stock Taxable Value 

15 PA Capital Stock Tax at 12.75 mills 

$3,098,900 

$ 2,975,872 
75 

2,975,797 
0.94992 

2.826,769 

$ 36.041 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at Present Rates 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

PPUC Jurisdictional 
Total Tariff Revenue (D-3, pg. 1) 

FERC Jurisdictional 
Total rate revenue (D-3, pg. 1) 

Pro Forma 
Revenue 

$2,229,647 x 

$ 483,916 

Applicable 
GRT Rate 

(Mills) 

44 

Gross 
Receipts 

Tax 

$ 98.104 

Less: 
3 UGI 
4 Citizens' Electric 
5 Power Contracts 
6 PJM Power Sales 
7 Nel FERC Tariff Revenue 

Other Electric Revenue 
8 Late Payment 
9 Other 
10. Total Other Elecirie Revenue 

11 Total gross receipts tax on pro forma revenue 
at present rates 

24,628 
6,665 

309,956 
107.642 

$ 35,025 

$ 7.074 
46.405 

$ 53.479 

44 

44 

1,541 

311 

$ 99,956 



Line 
No. 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Public Utility Realty Tax at Present Rates 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

PURTA Base 

Land 

Structures 

Less Reserve for Depreciation 

Total Base 

Rate @ 42 mills 

Tax 

D-18 
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Amount 

$ 22,275 

1.524.287 

(457.265) 

$ 1,089,297 

0.042 

$ 45.750 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Income Taxes-Electric 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

1 Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

2 Operation and maintenance 
3 Depreciation 
4 Regulatory Credits 
5 Taxes Other than Income 
6 Income Taxes-Federal 
7 Income Taxes-State 
8 Deferred Income Taxes 
9 Investment Tax Credit-Amortization 
10 Gains-Disposal of Emission Allowance 
11 Total Operating Expense 

12 Operating Income 
13 Less: Interest Expense 

14 Net Operating Income 
Income Tax Adjustments 

15 Federal Income Tax 
16 Pennsylvania corporate nel income tax 
17 Deferred Income Taxes 
18 Pension and supplemental retirements 
19 Health care cosl PMC amortization 
20 Contribulions in aid of construction 
21 Depreciation charged to clearing 
22 Nuclear Fuel 
23 Amortization leased equipmenl, leasehold 
24 improvements, software 
25 Book Depreciation 
26 Tax Depreciation 
27 Nuclear Decommissioning-Book 
28 Nuclear Decommissioning—Tax 
29 Miscellaneous adjuslmenls-ncl 
30 ECR/FAC underrecovery 
31 Power plant inventory-tax accounting change 
32 DOE-uranium enrichment cleanup 
33 Investment tax credit amortizalion 
34 Removal costs 
35 Refueling costs 
36 ESOP dividend paid in cash 
37 Post-retircment/cmployment benefits 
38 Bad debts 
39 Low level Radwaste disposal 
40 Amortizalion of "Window Deferral" 

41 I ncome Tax Adjustments 

42 Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 

Pro Forma 
at Present 

Per Budsct Adjustments Rates 

$ 2,757.934 $ 9,108 $ 2.767,042 

1,511,326 77,282 1,588.608 
339.837 43,550 383.387 
(36,348) - (36.348) 
204,772 (1,397) 203,375 
193,011 (12,051) 180,960 
70,411 (6,645) 63.766 
(24,096) 646 (23.450) 
(11,037) 928 (10,109) 

(486) - (486) 
2.247.390 102,313 2.349,703 

510,544 (93,205) 417,339 
219,715 (1.681) 218.034 

290,829 (91.524) 199.305 

193,011 (12,051) 180,960 
70.411 (6.645) 63,766 
(24,096) 646 (23,450) 
13,012 - 13.012 
2.772 - 2,772 
4,809 - 4,809 
740 - 740 

58,073 58,073 

7,759 _ 7,759 
339,837 43.550 383,387 
(329,432) 22,605 (306,827) 

7,125 22,916 30.041 
(6.024) (22,696) (28,720) 
1.381 - 1.381 
9,690 - 9.690 
(5,012) - (5.012) 
2,889 - 2,889 

(11,037) 928 (10.109) 
(15.244) - (15.244) 
2.724 - 2.724 
(9.478) - (9.478) 
8.643 - 8.643 
1.959 - 1.959 
4;401 - 4.401 

- 1.199 1.199 

328.913 50.452 379.365 

$ 619.742 $ (41,072) $ 578.670 
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Line 
No. 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Income Taxes-Electric 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

PA Corporate Net Income Tax Calculation 

Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 
PA Special Deductions 

Tax Preference Income 
Dividends Paid Credit 
Federal Environmental Tax 

PA Taxable Income 

PA Tax @ 10.99% 
Accrual for potential deficiency 

Total PA Income Tax 

Federal Income Tax Calculation 

Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 
Federal Special Deductions 

PA Income Tax 
Dividends Paid Credit 

Federal Taxable Income 

Federal Tax @ 35% 
Accrual for potential deficiency 

Total Federal Income Tax 

Pro Forma 
at 

Present 
Per Budget Adjustments Rates 

$ 619,742 $ (41,072) $ 578.670 

(694) (694) 
(831) (831) 

- 783 783 

618,217 * (40.289) 577.928 

70,159 (6,645) 63,514 
252 - 252 

$ 70,411 (6.645) $ 63.766 

619,742 (41,072) 578,670 

(70.159) 6,645 (63,514) 
(831) - (831) 

548.752 (34.427) 514.325 

192.063 (12.049) 180.014 
948 948 

$ 193,011 $ (12.049) $ 180,962 

* $176,038 taxed at 12.25% and $442,179 taxed al 10.99%. 



PENNSVLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Interest Deduction for Income Tax Purposes 
Year Ended September 30. 1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
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This adjustment provides for the annualized interest on claimed measures of value at 
September 30, 1995. 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Measures of value at September 30, 1995 (C-l) 

2 Long-term debt ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of long-term debt (B-9) 

4 Annualized interest (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Less: Interest expense per budget (D-19, pg. 1) 

6 Decrease in interest deduction (line 4 - line 5) 

Amount 

$ 5,879,408 

46.53% 

7.97% 

218.034 

219.715 

$ (1,681) 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Tax Depreciation Deduction 
for Income Tax Purposes 

Year Ended September 30.199S 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

u - i y 
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This adjustment provides for the annualized tax depreciation on year-end tax base at 
September 30, 1995. 

Line 
No. 

1 

Description 

Property depreciated under the Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) 
or Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery System (MACRS): 

Non-Susquehanna (D-20) 
Susquehanna (D-20) 

Property depreciated under other methods: 
Non-Susquehanna 
Susquehanna 

Total 

Less: Tax depreciation per budgel (D-19, pg 1) 

Decrease in tax depreciation deduction 

Amount 

$ 185,584 
68.101 

43,188 
9,954 

306,827 

329,432 

22.605 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Operating Revenue and Applicable Tax 
Related to Proposed Rate Increase 
Year Ended September 30.199S 

(Thousands of DoUars) 
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Line 
No. 

1 

Description 

Additional operating revenue from proposed rate increase 

Less: 

PA gross receipts tax (line 1 x 44 mills) 

PA Capital stock tax (line 8 x 12.75 mills) 

Taxable income for PA Corporate Net Income Tax 

PA corporate net income tax (line 4 x 10.99%) 

Taxable income for Federal income tax 

Federal income tax (line 6 x 35%) 

Operating income 

Amount 

$ 261,635 

11.512 

1,832 

$ 248,291 

27.287 

221,004 

77.351 

$ 143.653 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes 
Year Ended September 30.1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Provision 
SSES Test Power 

ACRS & MACRS 

Pollution Control Facilities 

Class Life System 

Removal Costs 

Martins Creek Test Fuel 

Total 

Deferred Income Taxes 
Per Budget (D-l) 

Adjustment 

Debit Credit Net Adjustment Adjusted 

788 $ - $ 

27,941 (29,596) 

(95) 

(1,327) 

(779) 

(197) 

788 $ 788 

(L655) $ (20,185) (21,840) 

(95) 

(1,327) 

(779) 

(197) 

(95) 

(1,327) 

(779) 

(197) 

28,729 (31,994) (3,265) $ (20,185) $ (23.450) 

(24.096) 

646 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 
Year Ended September 30.199S 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment provides for the annual provision for deferred income taxes due to (1) the 
Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) ofthe Economic Recovery' Act of 1981 and (2) Modified 
Accelerated Cost Recovery System (MACRS) ofthe Tax Reform Act of 1986. 

Line 
No. 

4 

'5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Description 

Non Nuclear 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Tax depreciation computed on a 
straight-line tax basis 

Excess tax depreciation 

Nuclear 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Tax deprecialion computed on a straight line 
tax basis 

Excess straight line tax depreciation 

Net excess straight line tax depreciation 

Tax Rate 

Net annual deferred tax credit 

Less: Net deferred tax credit per budget (B-5) 
Provision for deferred taxes 
Provision for deferred taxes-credit 

Decrease in provision 

D-20 
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Amount 

$ 185.584 

118.765 

$ 66.819 

68.101 

179.438 

(111.337) 

(44.518) 

3 5%/Average Rate 
Assumption Method 

Rate 

(21.840) 

27.941 
(29.596) 
(1.655) 

$ (20.185) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Amortization of 
Deferred Investment Tax Credit 
Year Ended September 30,1995 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 4% Investment 10% Investment 10% Progress 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 
26 
27 

Total Owned Property 

Leased Property 
1986 
1988 

Total Leased Property 

Total Amount of Amortization 
Less Amortization per Schedule B-5 
Decrease in Amortization 

21 
153 

No. Description Tax Credit Tax Credit Payments Total 

Owned Property 
1 1971 35 0 0 35 
2 1972 214 0 0 214 
3 1973 239 0 0 239 
4 1974 82 0 0 82 
5 1975 189 123 59 371 
6 1976 88 408 287 783 
7 1977 0 227 458 686 
8 1978 0 212 779 991 
9 1979 0 297 1,594 1,892 
10 1980 0 420 377 797 
11 1981 0 564 586 1,149 
12 1982 52 816 0 868 
13 1983 0 572 0 572 
14 1984 20 312 0 333 
15 1985 0 292 0 292 
16 1986 0 430 0 430 
17 1987 0 165 0 165 
18 1988 0 27 0 27 
19 1989 0 5 0 5 
20 1990 0 3 0 3 

9,935 

21 
153 

174 

10,109 
11,037 

(928) 
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PENN SYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Exhibit Historic 1 
Docket No. R-00943271 

Summary of Measures of Value and Rates of Return 
Year Ended September 30, 1994 

This book contains a series of schedules (see Table of Contents) which are grouped as 

A - Statement of Reasons 

B - Financial Statements, Cost of Capital and Capital Structure 

C - Measures of Value 

D - Operating Income and Adjustments 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1994 

Assets and Other Debits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct 

No. Title of Account Amount 

Utility Plant 

101 Plant in service $9,139,860 
101.1 Property under capital leases 80,265 
105 Plant held for future use 34,856 
107 Construction work in progress 242,347 

Gross utility plant 9,497,328 
108 Accumulated provision for depreciation (2,548,996) 
111 Accumulated provision for amortization (11,151) 

Net utility plant, less nuclear fuel 6,937,181 
120.1 Nuclear fuel in process 5,125 
120.6 Nuclear fuel under capital leases 141,322 

Net Utility Plant 7,083,628 
Other Property and Investments 

121 Nonutility property 3,697 
122 Accumulated provision for depreciation 

of nonutility property (420) 
Net nonutility property 3,277 

123.1 Investment in subsidiary companies 98,378 
124 Other investments 9,156 
128 Other special funds 112,108 

Total Other Property and Investments 222,919 

Current and Accrued Assets 
131 Cash 589 
132 Interest special deposits 289 
134 Other special deposits 1 
135 Working funds 1,587 

Notes and accounts receivable 
141 Notes receivable 10 
142 Customer accounts receivable 206,802 
143 Other accounts receivable 15,934 
144 Accumulated provision for uncollectible 

accounts—credit (29,575) 
Total notes and accounts receivable 193,171 

145 Notes receivable from associated companies 70,238 
146 Accounts receivable from associated companies 1,003 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1994 

Assets and Other Debits (Continued) 
(Thousands of DoUars) 

Acct 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Current and Accrued Assets (Continued) 
Materials and supplies 

151 Fuel stock $105,651 
152 Fuel stock expenses undistributed 325 
154 Plant materials and operating supplies 121,141 
163 Stores expense undistributed 1,229 

Total materials and supplies 228,346 
165 Prepayments 28,077 

Other current and accrued assets 
171 Interest and dividends receivable 1 
172 Rents receivable 2,918 
173 Accmed utility revenues 85,797 
174 Miscellaneous current and accmed assets 12,426 
190 Accumulated deferred income taxes (current) 33,226 

Total other current and accmed assets 134,368 
Total Current and Accmed Assets 657,669 

Deferred Debits 
181 Unamortized debt expense 4,417 

182.3 Other regulatory assets 1,390,041 
183 Preliminaiy survey and investigation charges 528 
184 Clearing accounts (905) 
185 Temporary facilities (14) 
186 Miscellaneous deferred debits 23,198 
189 Unamortized loss on reacquired debt 115,273 
190 Accumulated deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 

Susquehanna SES test power 17,640 
SFAS 109 157,371 
Other 109,587 

Total accumulated deferred income taxes (noncurrent) 284,598 
Total Deferred Debits 1,817,136 

Total Assets and Other Debits $9,781,352 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1994 

Liabilities and Other Credits 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct 

No. Title of Account Amount 

Proprietary Capital 
201 Common stock issued $1,413,855 
204 Preferred stock issued 466,375 
207 Premium on capital stock 87 
211 Miscellaneous paid-in capital-

unrealized holding gains and (losses) 1,014 
214 Capital stock expense (10,585) 

215.1 Appropriated retained earnings-
amortization reserve—Federal 3,063 

216 Unappropriated retained earnings 1,079,733 
216.1 Unappropriated undistributed subsidiary earnings 13,320 

Total Proprietaiy Capital 2,966,862 
Long-Term Debt 

221 Bonds 2,768,750 
224 Other long-term debt 39 
225 Unamortized premium on long-term debt 94 
226 Unamortized discount on long-term debt-debit (27,354) 

2,741,529 
Less amount due within one year 

224 Other long-term debt (39) 
Total Long-Term Debt 2,741,490 

Other Noncurrent Liabilities 
227 Obligations under capital leases (noncurrent) 143,814 

Current and Accmed Liabilities 
224 Long-term debt due within one year-other 39 
231 Notes payable 212,000 
232 Accounls payable 101,305 
234 Accounts payable to associated companies 1,965 
235 Customer deposits 1,106 
236 Taxes accmed 33,753 
237 Interest accmed 59,042 
238 Dividends declared 71.295 
240 Matured interest 2 
241 Tax collections payable 4,891 
242 Miscellaneous current and accmed liabilities 91,144 
243 Obligations under capital leases—current 77,773 
283 Accumulated deferred income taxes-other (current) 11,185 

Total Current and Accmed Liabilities 665.500 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Balance Sheet at 
September 30,1994 

Liabilities and Other Credits (Continued) 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct 

No. Title of Account Amount 

Deferred Credits 

228.4 Accumulated miscellaneous operating provisions $31,522 
252 Customer advances for constmction 40 
253 Other deferred credits 271,192 
254 Other regulatory liabilities 320,831 
255 Accumulated deferred investment tax credits 230,852 
281 Accumulated deferred income taxes-

accelerated amortization property 551 
282 Accumulated deferred income taxes—other property 

Class life depreciation system 40,522 
Accelerated cost recovery system 

Nuclear 874,824 
Non-nuclear 203,705 

Removalof retired depreciable property 5,710 
Fuel costs-test generation 3,106 
SFAS 109 688,051 
Other 37,316 

Total accumulated deferred income taxes—other property 1,853,234 
283 Accumulated deferred income taxes-other (noncurrent) 555,464 

Total Deferred Credits 3,263,686 

Total Liabilities and Other Credits $9,781,352 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Net Utility Operating Income 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. 

400 

401) 
402) 

403) 
406) 

407.3 
407.4 

408.1 
409.1 

410.1 
411.1 
411.4 

Title of Account 

Operating Revenue (B-3) 

Operating Expenses: 
Operation and maintenance expense (B-4) 

Power production 
Transmission 
Distribution 
Customer accounts 
Customer service and informational expenses 
Sales 
Administrative and general 

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Depreciation expense and 
Amortization of electric plant acquisition adjustments 

Regulatory debits 
Regulatory credits 

Taxes (B-5) 
Taxes other than income taxes 
Income taxes 
Deferred income taxes 

Provision 
Provison - Credit 

Investment tax credit adjustments 
Total Taxes 

Amount 

$ 2,765,136 

1,216,939 
12,218 
89,566 
50,750 
17,114 
4,669 

171,841 
1,563,097 

304,993 

11,211 
(98,696) 

203,409 
238,251 

128,743 
(115,459) 
(12,430) 
442,514 

411.6 Gain from disposition of utility plant 
411.8 Gains from disposition of emission 

allowances 
Total Operating Expenses 

Net Utility Operating Income 

(487) 
2,222,632 

$ 542,504 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operating Revenue 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Description 

Sales of Electricity 

Residential 
Commercial 
Industrial 
Public authorities 
Railroads 
Sales for resale 

Sales revenue 

Amount 

939,511 
752,858 
524,558 
16,651 
9,037 

441,395 

2,684,010 

Other Operating Revenue 

Forfeited discounts 
Miscellaneous service revenue 
Other electric revenues 
Unbilled revenues 

Total Other Operating Revenue 

Total Electric Operating Revenue 

6,783 
154 

57,979 
16,210 

81,126 

$ 2,765,136 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. Title of Account Amount 

Power Production Exoenses 

Steam Power Generation 

Operation 

500 Operation supervision and engineering $ 9,552 
501 Fuel 

Average Cost - Boiler 417,307 
Waste Heat Utilization - Credit (90) 
Differential Fuel Cost - Oil Terminaling 6,394 
Retired Miners Health Care Costs 15,268 
Other-fuel unloading, handling, etc. 16,578 

502 Steam expenses 14,645 
505 Electric expenses 7,298 
506 Miscellaneous steam power expenses 28,742 
507 Rents 319 

Total Operation 516,013 

Maintenance 

510 Maintenance supervision and engineering 5,263 
511 Maintenance of structures 4,999 
512 Maintenance of boiler plant 58,508 
513 Maintenance of electric plant 13,785 
514 Maintenance of miscellaneous steam plant 21,859 

Total Maintenance 104,414 

Total Power Production Expense-Steam Power 620,427 

Nuclear Power Generation 

Operation 

517 Operation supervision and engineering 19,301 
518 Nuclear fuel expense 

Nuclear fuel consumed-leased 54,069 
Financing costs 5,279 
Spent fuel disposal 10,349 
Decontamination and decommissioning 

fund assessment 2,634 
Other 394 

519 Coolants and water 3,882 
520 Steam expenses 29,519 
523 Electric expenses 3,227 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 

No. Title of Account Amount 

Nuclear Power Generation (Continued) 

524 Miscellaneous nuclear power expenses $ 63,148 
525 Rents 613 Total Operation 192,415 

Maintenance 

528 Maintenance supervision and engineering 23,833 

529 Maintenance of stmctures 7,188 
530 Maintenance of reactor plant equipment 19,507 
531 Maintenance of electric plant 9,620 
532 Maintenance of miscellaneous nuclear plant 16,608 

Total Maintenance 76,756 

Total Power Production Expenses-
Nuclear Power 269,171 

Hydraulic Power Generation 

Operation 

535 Operation supervision and engineering 515 

536 Water for power 332 
537 Hydraulic expenses 804 
538 Electric expenses 949 
539 Miscellaneous hydraulic power 

generation expenses 1,033 
540 Rents 26 

Total Operation 3,659 

Maintenance 

541 Maintenance supervision and engineering 151 
542 Maintenance of structures 152 
543 Maintenance of reservoirs, dams and waterways 803 
544 Maintenance of electric plant 493 
545 Maintenance of miscellaneous hydraulic plant 483 

Total Maintenance 2,082 

Total Power Production Expense-
Hydraulic Power 5,741 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30,1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 

No. Title of Account Amount 

Other Power Generation 

Operation 

546 Operation supervision and engineering $ 157 

547 Fuel - Cost of oil 2,593 
Other - fuel unloading, handling, etc. 23 

548 Generation expenses 95 
549 Miscellaneous other power generation expenses 145 
550 Rents 1.576 Total Operation 4,589 

Maintenance 

551 Maintenance supervision and engineering 157 

552 Maintenance of structures 205 
553 Maintenance of generating and electric plant 1,702 

Total Maintenance 2,064 

Total Power Production Expense-Other Power 6,653 

Other Power Supply Expenses 

555 Purchased power 
Interchange-receipts 38,324 
Purchased power-firm 10,222 

-surplus 256,976 
556 System control and load dispatching 8,947 
557 Other expenses 478 

Total Other Power Supply Expenses 314,947 

Total Power Production Expenses 1,216,939 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 

No. Title of Account Amount 

Transmission Expenses 

Operation 

560 Operation supervision and engineering $ 1,449 

561 Load dispatching 2,554 
562 Station expenses 658 
563 Overhead line expenses 111 
565 Transmission of electricity by others 478 
566 Miscellaneous transmission expenses 487 
567 Rents 23 Total Operation 5,760 

Maintenance 

568 Maintenance supervision and engineering 1,007 
569 Maintenance of structures 60 
570 Maintenance of station equipment 2,905 
571 Maintenance of overhead lines 2,486 
573 Maintenance of miscellaneous 

transmission plant 0 
Total Maintenance 6,458 

Total Transmission Expenses 12,218 

Distribution Expenses 

Operation 

580 Operation supervision and engineering 5,264 

581 Load dispatching 3,663 
582 Station expenses 3,554 
583 Overhead line expenses 2,667 
584 Underground line expenses 1,167 
585 Street lighting and signal system expenses 154 
586 Meter expenses 5,007 
587 Customer installations expenses 3,017 
588 Miscellaneous distribution expenses 5,645 
589 Rents 5,128 

Total Operation 35,266 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Seivice 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 

No, Title of Account Amount 

Distribution Expenses (Continued) 

Maintenance 

590 Maintenance supervision and engineering $ 5,525 
591 Maintenance of structures 204 
592 Maintenance of station equipment 5,702 
593 Maintenance of overtiead tines 31,341 
594 Maintenance of underground lines 2,616 
595 Maintenance of line transformers 4,032 
596 Maintenance of street lighting and 

signal systems 1,585 
597 Maintenance of meters 2,881 
598 Maintenance of miscellaneous distribution 

plant 41£ 
Total Maintenance 54,300 Total Distribution Expenses 89,566 

Customer Accounts Expenses 

Operation 

901 Supervision 1,572 
902 Meter reading expenses 8,927 
903 Customer records and collection expenses 21,155 
904 Uncollectible accounts 17,367 
905 Miscellaneous customer accounts expenses 1,729 

Total Customer Accounts Expenses 50,750 

Customer Service and Informational Expenses 

Operation 

907 Supervision 0 
908 Customer assistance expenses 15,078 
909 Informational and instructional expenses 1,019 
910 Miscellaneous customer seivice and 

information expenses 1,017 
Total Customer Service and 

Informational Expenses 17,114 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Acct. 
No. 

Title of Account 

Sales Expenses 

Operation 
911 Supervision 
912 Demonstrating and selling expenses 
913 Advertising expenses 
916 Miscellaneous sales expenses 

Total Sales Expenses 

Administrative and General Expenses 

Operation 

1,979 
167 

2,523 
4,669 

920 Administrative and general salaries 35,760 
921 Office supplies and expenses 18,434 
923 Outside services employed 7,497 
924 Property insurance 8,408 
925 Injuries and damages 7,209 
926 Employee pensions and benefits 70,352 
928 Regulatory commission expenses 3.193 
929 Duplicate charges-credit 0 
930 Miscellaneous general expenses 17,441 
931 Rents-office buildings 47 

Total Operation 168,341 

Maintenance 

935 Maintenance of general plant 

Total Administrative and General Expenses 
Total Operating and Maintenance Expenses 

3,500 

171,841 
$ 1,563,097 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail of Taxes 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 

14 
15 
16 

Description 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 
State and Local 
Capital Stock 
Gross Receipts 
Local Property and Other 
Public Utility Realty 
Regulatory Cominission Assessment 
State Unemployment Compensation 
Sales and Use 
Total State and Local 

Federal 
Unemployment Tax Act 
Social Security and Hospital Insurance 
Environmental Tax 

Total Federal 

Total Taxes Other Than Income 

Income Taxes 
State 
Federal 

Total Income Taxes 

Investment Tax Credit 
1*7 Deferred 
18 Amortization of Deferral 
19 Net Investment Tax Credit 

Amount 

36,144 
100,072 

729 
45,706 

774 
1,122 

(42) 

184,505 

255 
17,947 

702 
18,904 

203,409 

65,619 
172,632 
238,251 

0 
(12.430) 
(12,430) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail of Taxes 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

No. Description Federal State Total 

Deferred Income Taxes 
Provision for Deferred Taxes 

20 Bad Debts 700 337 1,037 
21 Vacation Pay 5,708 2,318 8,026 
22 Susquehanna SES Test Power 570 141 711 
23 M&S Inventory Adjustment 1,675 664 2,339 
24 Post Retirement Benefits 7,031 2,804 9,835 
25 ECR Settlement 1,968 785 2,753 
26 Fuel Cost Adjustment 2,837 1,165 4,002 
27 M&S Inventory-Investment Recovery 2,003 800 2,803 
28 ACRS & MACRS 38,988 0 38,988 
29 Pension Costs Capitalized 1,598 633 2,231 
30 Unfunded Future Tax LiabUity-FERC 1,453 1,066 2,519 
31 Full Normalization of Taxes-FERC 258 503 761 
32 SSES Deferred Refueling Outage Costs 9,231 3,672 12,903 
33 ECR/FAC Over/Under Collection 17,098 6,931 24,029 
34 DOE Assessment-D&D Fund 807 322 1,129 
35 Loss on Reacquired Debt 8,501 3,373 11,874 
36 Miscellaneous 1.987 816 2,803 
37 Total Provision 102,413 26,330 128,743 

Provision for Deferred Taxes - Credit 
38 Bad Debts (979) (357) (1,336) 
39 Vacation Pay (5,762) (2,280) (8,042) 
40 Contributions in Aid of Constmction (1,510) (599) (2,109) 
41 Gross Pension Costs (4,765) (1,886) (6,651) 
42 Environmental Cleanup Costs (1,200) (477) (1,677) 
43 Retired Miners' Health Care Costs (3,347) (1,332) (4,679) 
44 Post Employment Benefits (1,926) (767) (2,693) 
45 Post Retirement Benefits (7,617) (3,027) (10,644) 
46 1991 PA CNI Refund (4,243) 0 (4,243) 
47 ECR Settlement (5,873) (2,345) (8,218) 
48 Pollution Control Facilities (94) 0 (94) 
49 Class Life System (75) (29) (104) 
50 Removal Costs (627) (151) (778) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Service 
Statement of Detail of Taxes 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. 

51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

62 

63 

Description 

Deferred Income Taxes 
Provision for Deferred Taxes - Credit (cont'd) 

Federal State Total 

Martins Creek Test Fuel (152) (45) (197) 
ACRS & MACRS (29,182) 0 (29,182) 
Unfunded Future Tax Liability-FERC (286) (5) (291) 
Full Normalization of Taxes-FERC (1,902) (556) (2,458) 
SSES Deferred Refueling Outage Costs (5,158) (2,109) (7,267) 
Deferred Fossil Plant Outage Costs (900) (359) (1,259) 
ECR/FAC Over/Under Collection (10,896) (4,438) (15,334) 
DOE Assessment-D#n Fund (746) (298) (1,044) 
Loss on Reacquired Debt (2,100) (755) (2,855) 
Miscellaneous (3,069) (1,235) (4,304) 

Total Credits (92,409) (23,050) (115,459) 

Total Deferred Income Taxes 10,004 3,280 13,284 

Total All Taxes 442,514 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Calculation of Composite Cost Rate of Long-Term Debt 
At September 30. 1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Effective Average 
Amount Percent Interest Weighted 

First Mortgage Bonds Outstanding to Total Rate (a) Cost Rate 

5-5/8 % Series Due 1996 $ 30,000 1.22 % 5.53 % 0.07 % 
6-3/4 % Series Due 1997 30.000 1.22 6.67 0.08 
5-1/2 % Series Due 1998 150,000 6.11 5.72 0.35 
7 % Series Due 1999 40,000 1.63 7.02 0.12 
8-1/8 % Series Due 1999 40,000 1.63 8.16 0.13 
6 % Series Due 2000 125,000 5.09 6.16 0.31 
7-1/4% Series Due 2001 60,000 2.45 7.26 0.18 
7-5/8 % Series Due 2002 75.000 3.06 7.64 0.23 
7-3/4 % Series Due 2002 150,000 6.11 7.88 0.48 
7-1/2 % Series Due 2003 60,000 3.26 7.50 0.25 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2003 100,000 4.07 7.09 0.29 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2004 150,000 6.11 7.07 0.43 
6-1/2 % Series Due 2005 125,000 5.09 6.71 0.34 
6.55 % Series Due 2006 150.000 6.11 6.67 0.41 
7-3/8% Series Due 2014 100,000 4.07 7.55 0.31 
9-1/4 % Series Due 2019 250,000 10.18 9.37 0.96 
9-3/8 % Series Due 2021 150,000 6.11 9.52 0.58 
8-1/2 % Series Due 2022 150,000 6.11 8.61 0.53 
7-7/8 % Series Due 2023 200.000 8.15 8.03 0.65 
6-3/4 % Series Due 2023 150,000 6.11 6.91 0.42 
7.30 % Series Due 2024 150,000 6.11 7.42 0.45 

Total $ 2.455,000 100.00 % 7.57 % 

Pollution Control Series G 
9-3/8 % Series Due 2015 $ 55,000 17.53 9.76 1.71 

Pollution Control Series H 
6.40 % Series Due 2021 90,000 28.69 6.56 1.88 

Pollution Control Series I 
5.50 % Series Due 2027 53,250 16.97 5.67 0.97 

Pollution Control Series J 
6.40 % Series Due 2029 115.500 36.81 6.52 2.40 

Total S 313.750 100.00 % 6.96 % 

Total First Mortgage Bonds $ 2,455,000 88.67 7.57 6.71 
Total Pollution Control Bonds 313,750 11.33 6.96 0.79 
Other Long Term Debt 39 0.00 8.00 0.00 

2,768,789 100.00 % 7.50 % 

Long-Term Debt 
Loss on Reacquired Debt 
Gain on Reacquired Debt 
Adjusted Long-Term Debt 

2,768,789 
(115,273) 

$ 2,653,516 

(a) Effective cost rate from Schedule B-6, page 2. 
(b) 7.50% x $2,768,789 
(c) Annualized amortization of loss on reacquired debt. 
(d) Annualized amortization of gain on reacquired debt. 
(e) $214,678/$21653,516 

7.50 % 

B-6 
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R. E. Hill 

$ 207,659 (b) 
7,101 (c) 

(82) (d) 
8.09 %(e) $ 214,678 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Schedule of Long-Term Debt and Calculation 
of Averaoe WeioMed Cost Rate al September 30 1 994 

Nominal Premium or Annual Average Net Effective 
Date of Date of Amount Amount Amount Coupon (Discount) Issuance Net Sinking Fund Term in Proceeds Interest 

Description of Issue Issue Maturity Issued Outstanding Retired Rate-% at Issuance Expense Proceeds Requirementd) Years Ratio Rate 

5-5/8 % Series Due 1996 6/1/66 6/1/96 $30,000,000 $ 30,000,000 5-5/8% $ 470,970 $ 54.725 S 30,416,245 S 300,000 30 101.39 5 53 % 
6-3M % Series Due 1997 11/1/67 11/1/97 30.000,000 30,000,000 6-3/4 378,300 54.843 30.323,457 300,000 30 101.08 6.67 
5-1/2 % Series Due 1998 4/1/93 4/1/98 150,000.000 150,000,000 5-1/2 (1,264.500) 168.141 148.567,359 5 99.04 5.72 
7 % Series Due 1999 1/1/69 1/1/99 40,000.000 40,000,000 7 (36.400) 65.884 39.897,716 400.000 30 99.74 7.02 
8-1/8 % Series Due June, 1 1999 6/1/69 6/1/99 40.000.000 40,000.000 8-1/8 (80,000) 65.906 39.854,094 400,000 30 99.64 8,16 
6 % Series Due 2000 6/1/93 6/1/00 125.000.000 125,000,000 6 (993.750) 137.817 123.868.433 7 99.09 616 
7-1/4 % Series Due 2001 2/1/71 2/1/01 60.000.000 60,000,000 7-1/4 30.000 96.892 59.933,108 600,000 30 99.89 7,26 
7-5/8 % Series Due 2002 2/1/72 2/1/02 75.000.000 75,000,000 7-5/8 (35.250) 110.041 74.854,709 750,000 30 99.81 7.64 
7-3/4 % Series Due 2002 5/1/92 5/1/02 150.000.000 150,000.000 7-3/4 (1.182.000) 190.078 148.627,922 10 99.09 7,88 
7-1/2 % Series Due 2003 1/1/73 1/1/03 80.000.000 80,000,000 7-1/2 79.200 115.987 79.963,213 30 99.95 7.50 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2003 2/1/93 2/1/03 100.000.000 100,000.000 6-7/8 (1,185.000) 315,508 98.499.492 10 98.50 7.09 
6-7/8 % Series Due 2004 3/1/94 3/1/04 150.000.000 150,000.000 6-7/8 (1.888.500) 180,604 147.930.896 10 98.62 7,07 
6-1/2 % Series Due 2005 4/1/93 4/1/05 125.000.000 125,000,000 6-1/2 (2.045.000) 109,199 122.845.801 12 98.28 6.71 
6 55 W Series Due 2006 3/1/94 3/1/06 150.000,000 150,000.000 6.55 (1,345.500) 183,693 148,470.807 12 98 98 667 
7-3/8 % Series Due 2014 3/1/94 3/1/14 100.000.000 100,000.000 7-3/8 (1.655.000) 122.873 98,222.127 20 98.22 7.55 
9-1/4% Series Due 2019 10/1/89 10/1/19 250.000.000 250,000,000 9-1/4 (2.687.500) 319,869 246,992.631 30 98.60 9,37 
9-3/8 % Series Due 2021 7/1/91 7/1/21 150.000,000 150.000.000 9-3/8 (2.001.000) 161,507 147,837.493 30 98.56 9 52 
8-1/2 K Series Due 2022 5/1/92 5/1/22 150,000,000 150.000.000 6-1/2 (1.636.500) 189.347 148,174.153 30 98.78 8 61 
7-7/8 % Series Due 2023 2/1/93 2/1/23 200.000,000 200.000.000 7-7/8 (3,230.000) 187.187 196,582.813 30 98.29 8 03 
6-3/4 % Series Due 2023 10/1/93 10/1/23 150,000,000 150.000.000 6-3/4 (2.844.000) 174.957 146,981.043 30 97.99 691 
7.30 % Series Due 2024 3/1/94 3/1/24 150,000,000 150.000.000 7.30 (2,037,000) 151.193 147.811.807 30 98.54 7.42 

Pollution Control Series G 

9-3/8% Series Due 2015 6/15/85 7/1/15 55,000,000 55.000.000 9-3/8 (1,804,000) 255.985 52.940,015 30 96.25 9.76 

Pollution Control Series H 

6.40% Series Due 2021 11/1/92 11/1/21 90.000.000 90.000,000 640 (787.500) 1.047.512 88.164.988 29 97.96 6.66 

Pollution Control Series I 

5 50 % Series Due 2027 2/15/94 2/15/27 53.250.000 53,250,000 5.50 (998,438) 310.584 51.940,978 33 97.54 5.67 

Pollution Control Series J 

6 40 % Series Due 2029 9/1/94 9/1/29 115.500.000 115.500,000 640 (990,990) 915,000 (2) 113.594,010 35 98.35 652 

(1) The sinking Fund requirements may be met with properly additions or bonds 
(2) Estimate 

NOTE: No bonds under any series outstanding have been reacquired by the Company. 

^ 5 a 
m <9 

IB 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Composite Cost Rate of Preferred Stock 
At September 30. 1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

B-7 
Page 1 
R. E. Hill 

4-1/2 % Preferred 
Series Preferred 

iTotal Preferred Stock 

Unamortized Premiums and 
Unrecovered Original Issue 
Costs on Redeemed Stock (2) (21,338) 

$ 445,037 

(1) Effective cost rate from Schedule B-7, Page 2. 
(2) See Schedule B-7, Page 3 for determination of this amount. 
(3) 532,980/ $445,037 

Amount Percent Effective Weighted Annual 
Outstanding to Total Cost Rate (1) Cost Rate Cost 

$ 53.019 11.37 % 5.03 % 0.57 % $ 2,667 

3.35% 4,178 0.89 3.37 0.03 141 
4.60% 6,300 1.35 4.79 0.07 302 
4.40% 22,878 4.91 4.46 0.22 1,020 
6.33% 100,000 21.44 6.44 1.38 6,440 

6.125% 115,000 24.66 6.23 1.54 7,165 
6.75% 85,000 18.23 6.82 1.24 5,797 
5.95% 30,000 6.43 6.11' 0.39 1,833 
6.05% 25,000 5.36 6.19 0.33 1,547 
6.15% 25,000 5.36 6.28 0.34 1,570 

466.375 100.00 % 6.11 % 28,482 

4,498 

7.41 % (3) $ 32,980 



PENWSYLVAAJlA PCWER ft UGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Preferred Stock Efltctiv* Cost Rota by Senes 
A l S a c t e n b t 30.1994 

Descripbonoftsstw 

Cumulat iv Prefarred Stock 

3 3 5 H S w t n 
4 6 0 K S « r i M 
4.40% S a m 
4-1/2 % S w l M 

6 3 3 % Series 

6 . 1 2 S % S w m 

6 75% Serin 
5 95%Swin 
6.05% Serin 
61S%S*riM 

Date of 
bsua 

Date of 
MaturttrfO 

Amount 
Issuwl 

Amount 
Oufcflanding 

Amounl 
Retired 

Gain on 
R#acQutsitiofi 

tssuanc* 
ExpaRus Nat 
of Premium 

Nat 
Proc—dst2) 

Stntdnp Fund Raquiremenli 
Annual 

RaquJremants 
(Shares) 

Redemption 
Pariod 

Nominel 
Dividend 

Rata 

Average 
Term In 
Yeara(l) 

Net 
Proceeds 

Ratio 

EiTective 
Cost 

Rate (3) 

5/2/46 * $ 4.178.300 $ 4.178.300 S 21.029 S 4.157,271 335 % 9950 % 3 37 % 
10/21/48 • 6.300.000 6.300.000 248.899 6.061.101 460 • 9605 4 79 

8/5/52 * 22.877.300 22.877.300 316.821 22.560.479 440 • 9862 446 
12/10/45 • 53.018.900 53,016.900 154.373 (4) 47.435.627 (5) 450 • 89 47 503 
12/22/54 • 

154.373 (4) 47.435.627 (5) 

6/10/93 7/1/08 100,000,000 100.000,000 1.068,645 98.943,355 50.000 2003-2007 633 1425 98 94 6 44 
750,000 2008 

8/17/93 10/1/08 115.000.000 115.000.000 1.114,078 113.885.922 57.500 2003-2007 6125 1425 99.03 623 
862.500 2008 

• 1(V5/93 * 85,000,000 85.000.000 851.022 84,148.978 8 75 • 99 00 6 62 
3/23/94 4/1/01 30,000,000 30.000,000 264,883 29.735.117 595 600 9912 611 
3/23/94 4/1 « 2 25.000.000 25.000.000 224,926 24.n5.074 605 700 9910 619 
3/23*4 4/1(03 25.000.000 25.000.000 224,926 24.775,074 - 6 15 600 9910 6 28 

(1) Data erf Maturity and Average Term in Years are listed for issues with sinking fund 
requirements. Issues marked Mrtth an * do not hava sinking fund requirements and 
tharefbre these Raids are not appficable to these issues 

(2) Amount outstanding (ess issuance expenses net of premium. 

(3) For issues without sinking hind requirements the effective cost rate is computed 
by dividing (he nominal dividend r i te by the net proceeds ratio. 

(4) Includes $87,000 premium 

(5) Net proceeds after deducting $5,428,900 attributable to cost of Company 
refinanced issues carried fonnrd. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
DETERMINATION OF UNAMORTIZED PREMIUMS AND 

ORIGINAL ISSUE COSTS ON REACQUIRED PREFERRED AND PREFERENCE STOCK 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30.1994 

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 
Unrecovered Average Amortization Unamortized Oct. 1,1994-

Date Reiratabng PiwntoffrrfOVC Sepl 30, ',995 
Redeemed Premium Issue Costs Ufe-Mos. Amortization(a) 9/30/94-Mos. Amortization(b) 9/30/94{c) Amort izatkjn{e) 

Preferred StocWdl 

9 24% Series 2/1/92 $258,900 (371,446 101 $6,241 32.00 $199,712 $430,634 $74,892 
9 00% Series 2/1/92 77,630 152,830 171 1,348 32.00 43.136 187.324 16,176 
7.40% Series 7/1/93 236.800 84,230 120 2,675 15.00 40,125 280,905 32,100 
6.75% Series 7/1/93 1.074.000 134.765 111 10,890 15.00 163,350 1,045,415 130.680 
8.00% Series 7/1/93 500.000 116,531 111 5,554 15.00 83,310 533,221 66,648 
8 60% Series 7/15/93 297.976 393.860 171 4,046 14.50 58.667 633.169 48,552 
7.375% Series 11/1/93 2.106.623 492,810 221 11,763 11.00 129.393 2.470,240 141,156 
7.82% Series 11/1/93 590.500 329,639 32 28,754 11.00 316,294 603,845 345.048 
6.875% Series 5/1/94 0 202.499 23 8.804 5.00 44,020 158,479 105,648 
7.00% Series 5/1/94 0 611,359 32 19,105 5.00 95,525 515.834 229,260 

Preference Stock 

$15.00 Series 2/19/86 10.000.000 1.549,988 136 84.926 103.32 8.774,554 2,775,434 1.019.112 
$13.68 Series 4/1/86 7,000.000 1.755,915 163 53,717 102.00 5,479.134 3,276,781 644,604 
$13.00 Second 

Series 6/13/86 7.000.000 1,553,360 144 59.398 99.57 5,914,259 2.639.101 712.776 
$11.60 Series 2/18/87 7.000,000 1,443,951 141 59,886 91.36 5,471,185 2.972.766 718,632 
$ 8.00 Series 9/15/93 351.944 582,445 171 5,464 12.50 68,300 866,089 65,568 
$8.40 Series 9/15/93 401.333 678.905 171 6,317 12.50 78,963 1.001.275 75,804 
$ 8.70 Series 9/15/93 400.667 621,621 171 5.978 12.50 74.725 947.563 71,736 

$37,296,573 $11,076,154 $374,866 $27,034,652 $21.338.075 $4,498,392 

(a) ((1) + (2))/(3) = <4) 
(b) <5)x(4)=(6) 
(c) <1)M2)-(6) = (7) 
(d) Unrecovered Original Issue Costs include litigation fees and settlements with former holders pro-rated based on principal amount at time of redemption. 
(e) (4) x 12 months 

73 "D 
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PENNSY LVANIA POWER & LICHT COMPANY 

Capital Structure 
(Millions of DoUars) 

Line 
No. 

Capitalization 

Long-Term Debt (a) 

Preferred & Preference Stock 

Common Equity (b) 

Total 

1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 
Sept 30 

1994 

$2,572.2 $2389.3 $2f5I3.0 $2,550.0 $2,572.0 $2,653.5 

613.9 591.3 575.5 532.0 482.6 445.1 

2,179.4 2,257.9 2330.6 2396.1 2,460.5 2,531.3 

$5365.5 $5,238.5 $5,419.1 $5,478.1 $5,515.1 $5,629.9 

Capitalization Ratios 

5 Long-Term Debt (a) 

6 Preferred & Preference Stock 

7 Common Equity 0>) 

8 Total 

47.94% 45.618/. 46.37% 46.55% 46.64% 47.13% 

11.44% 11.29% 10.62% 9.71% 8.75% 7.91% 

40.62% 43.10% 43.01% 43.74% 44.61% 44.96% 

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

(a) Long-term debt includes amount due within one year and the unamortized loss on reacquired debt 

(b) Common equity includes an adjustment for the unamortized premiums and unrecovered original 
issue costs on reacquired preferred and preference stock. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LICHT COMPANY 

Capital Structure 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

B-8 
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SEPT 30 
COMPUTATION OF COMMON EQUITY: 1969 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 

COMMON EQUITY PER BOOKS 
COMMON STOCK ISSUED $1,340,224 $1,349,595 $1,357,996 $1,364,148 $1,370,783 $1,413,855 
COMMON STOCK SUBSCRIBED - ESOP 1,451 95 
EARNINGS REINVESTED 611,710 663,162 952,106 1.014,760 1,065.958 1,096.116 

2.151.934 2,234,208 2,310,197 2,378,908 2,436.741 2,509,971 
ADJUSTMENT FOR UNAMORTIZED PREMIUMS AND 

UNRECOVERED ORIGINAL ISSUE COSTS ON 
REACQUIRED PREFERRED AND PREFERENCE STOCK 27,422 23,707 20,430 17,196 23.786 21.338 

ADJUSTED COMMON EQUITY $2,179,356 $2,257,915 $2,330,627 $2,396,104 $2,460,527 $2,531,309 

COMPUTATION OF LONG-TERM DEBT: 

LONG-TERM DEBT - PP&L $2,633,577 $2,460,004 $2,578,905 $2,628,866 $2,673,827 $2,768,789 
UNAMORTIZED LOSS ON REACQUIRED DEBT (61,368) (70,737) (65,926) (78,917) (101,836) (115.273) 
ADJUSTED LONG-TERM DEBT $2,572,209 $2,389,267 $2,512,979 $2,549,949 $2,571,991 $2,653,516 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Rate of Return at 
September 30.1994 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Long-Term Debt 

Preferred Stock 

Common Equity 

Total 

Capitalization Embedded 
Ratio fB-8) Cost Return 

47.13% 

7.91 

44.96 

8.09% (B-6) 3.81% 

7.41 (B-7) 0.59 

13.00 5.84 

100.00% 10.24% 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

C-Mcasurcs of Value 
Index 

C-1 Measures of Value and Rates of Return 

C-2 Electric Plant in Service 

C-3 Construction Work in Progress-Pollution Control Projects 

C-4 Working Capital 

C-5 Fuel Stock and Materials and Operating Supplies 

C-6 Accumulated Deferred Taxes on Income 



C-l 
Various 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Measures of Value and Rates of Return 
As of Sentembcr 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Electric Plant 
1 Electric plant in service (C-2) 
2 Reserve for depreciation (C-2) 
3 Net Electric Plant in Service 

Total 
Company 

$9,169,262 
2,566,167 
6,603,095 

Original Cost 
PPUC 

Jurisdictional 
(Exhibit JMK 1) 

$7,804,709 
2,226,189 
5.578,520 

Additions and Deductions 
4 Pollution control projects (C-3) 
5 Retirements associated with pollution 

control projects (C-3) 
6 Net Additions and Deductions 
7 Total Electric Plant (net) 

Working Capital 
8 Cash working capital (C-4) 
9 Fuel stock and materials 

and operating supplies (C-5) 
10 Total Working Capital 

Deductions 
11 Accumulated deferred taxes on income (C-6) 
12 Customer advances for construction (B-l) 
13 Customer deposits (B-l) 
14 Total Deductions 

15 Measures of Value (net) 

70,133 
(2,427) 

67.706 
6,670,801 

1,901 
234.046 

235,947 

1,110,777 
40 

1,106 
1,111,923 

$ 5,794,825 

58,352 
(2.019) 

56.333 
5,634,853 

1,697 
194.642 

196.339 

900,744 
40 

1.106 
901.890 

$ 4.929.302 

Pro forma return at present rates 
16 Amount (D-l, col. 4) 
17 Percent 

Pro forma return at proposed rates 
18 Amount (D-l, col. 6) 
19 Percent 

$ 428.232 
8.69% 

$ 535,537 
10.86% 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Electric Plant in Service—Originai Cost 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Steam production $ 1,884,784 

2 Nuclear production 4,024,385 

3 Hydraulic production 93.997 

4 Other production 35,356 

5 Total Production $ 6,038,522 

6 Transmission 431,529 

7 Distribution 2.404,616 

8 General 273.171 

9 Intangible 21.424 

10 Total Electric Plant In Service $ 9.169.262 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Reserve for Depreciation—Original Cost 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Steam production 

2 Nuclear 

3 Hydraulic production 

4 Other production 

5 Total Production 

6 Transmission 

7 Distribution 

8 General 

9 Intangible 

10 Total Reserve for Depreciation 

C-2 
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Amount 

$ 803,051 

676.450 

22,546 

27.752 

$ 1,529,799 

132,949 

806,050 

91,524 

5,845 

$ 2,566.167 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30. 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

Martins Creek 
1 Close ash basin No. 1 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations 

of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 154 

2 Install a new bottom ash handling system due to the closure of basin 
No. 1 in compliance with Residual Waste Regulations ofthe 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 76 

3 Replace ash lines on Units 3&4 due to wear. Leaks would be in 
violation of National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit 
and Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources regulations. 432 

4 Close the low volume waste basin to comply with Residual Waste 
Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 28 

5 Install waste sluice channels due to closure ofthe low volume waste 
basin to comply with Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources. 8_ 

6 Total Martins Creek $ 698 

Sunbury SES 

7 Install low NOx burners on Unit 4 to comply with the 1990 Clean Air 
Act Amendments to reduce nitric oxide emissions. $ 379 

8 Modify' precipitator for Unit 4 to improve performance to allow lower 
sulfur coal to be burned to comply with the 1990 Clean Air Act 
Amendments to reduce sulfur dioxide emissions. 189 

9 Close ash basin No. 1 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 73 

10 Close ash basin No. 2 lo comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 62_ 

11 Total Sunbury $ 703 



C-3 
Page 2 of6 
D. A. Krall 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Holtwood SES 

Line 
No. Description A m o u n t 

1 Close ash basin No. 1 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 98 

2 Add a dry fly ash system due to the closure of basin No. 1 lo comply 
with Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 163 

3 Total Holtwood $ 261 

Brunner Island SES 

Construct new pyrites facilities due to basin closures to comply with 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 16 

Install a coal pile liner under the coal pile to comply with Residual 
Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of Environmental 

Resources. 420 

Install low NOx burners in Unit 3 to comply with the 1990 Clean Air 
Act Amendments reduce nitric oxide emissions. 9,938 
Add a dry fly ash handling system due to closure of basins to comply 
with Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 15,224 

Add a dry fly ash crew & service building to support the additional 
people needed to operate and maintain the dry fly ash handling system 
being installed to comply with Residual Waste Regulations ofthe 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 19 

Install a slurry wall and cap on basin No. 3 to prevent ground water 
contamination in violation of Residual Waste Regulations of the 
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 2,132 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
Line 

No. Description Amount 

Brunner Island (Continued) 

1 Close ash basin No. 6 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. $ 82 

2 Close ash basin No. 7 to comply with Residual Waste Regulations of 
the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 119 

3 Install oil tank false bottoms and liners to prevent and detect oil leaks. 
Leaking oil will contaminate ground water in violation of the Oil 
Pollution Act of 1990 and regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 184 

4 Add land improvements to wetlands to replace wetlands lost when 
basin No. 7 was constructed. The new wetlands are to comply with the 
Dam Safety and Waterway Management regulations ofPennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources. 20 

5 Close south portion of ash basin No. 4 to comply with Residual Waste 
Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources 
and to provide space for new waste water treatment facilities. 58 

6 Install waste water treatment facilities to treat water that was previously 
discharged through the ash basins now being closed to comply with 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 21_ 

7 Total Brunner Island $ 28,233 

Montour SES 

8 Install low NOx burners in Unit 1 to comply with the 1990 Clean Air Act 
Amendments to reduce nitric oxide emissions. 1.984 

9 Close ash area No. 2 which will reach the end of its useful life and must 
be closed according to Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources. 113 

10 Close ash area No. 1, Section A to comply with Residual Waste 
Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Resources. 277 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Montour (Continued) 

Line 
No. Descrintion Amount 

1 Install new bottom ash facilities due to basin closures required by 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. $ 73 

2 Install new pyrites facilities due to basin closures lo comply with 
Residual Waste Regulations ofthe Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Resources. 29 

3 Construct coal yard equipment wash pad to collect and treat vehicle 
wash water in accordance with the National Pollution Discharge 
Elimination System permit. 72 

4 Replace sulfur burning gas conditioning system controls on Unit 2 due to 
obsolescence. The controls on Unit 2 gas condilioning system is needed 
to comply with particulate emissions limits according to Pennsylvania 
Departmeni of Environmental Resources regulations. 12 

5 Replace sulfur burning gas conditioning system controls on Unit 2 due to 
obsolescence. The controls on Unit 2 gas conditioning system is needed 
lo comply with particulate emissions limits according to Pennsylvania 
Department of Environmental Resources regulations. 14 

6 Install coal yard sewage pump station to replace an existing sewage drain 
field being removed from service to avoid ground water contamination in 
violation ofthe National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit. 22_ 

7 Total Montour $ 2.596 

Keystone SES 

8 Install low NOx burners in Unit 1 to comply with the 1990 Clean Air Act 
Amendmenis to reduce nitric oxide emissions. $ 292 

9 Total Keystone $ 292 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Pollution Control Projects 
As of September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Conemaugh SES 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Install low NOx burners in Unit 1 to comply with the 1990 Clean Air Act $ 1,363 
Amendments to reduce nitric oxide emissions. 

2 Install flue gas desulfurization on Unit 1 to comply with the 1990 Clean 
Air Act Amendments lo reduce sulfur dioxide emissions- 30,335 

3 Install flue gas desulftirizalion on Unit 2 io comply with the 1990 Clean 

Air Act Amendments to reduce sulfur dioxide emissions. 5.652 

4 Total Conemaugh $ 37.350 

5 Total pollution control projects $ 70.133 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Retirements Associated with Pollution Control Projects 

As of September 30.1994 
(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 

No. Description 

Steam Production 

1 Martins Creek SES 3&4 

2 Sunbury SES 

3 Brunner Island SES 

4 Montour SES 

5 Conemaugh SES 

6 Total 

Less: Reserve for Depreciation 

7 Martins Creek Ses 3&4 

8 Sunbury SES 

9 Brunner Island SES 

10 Montour SES 

11 Conemaugh SES 

12 Total 

13 Net retirements associated with pollution control projects 

Amount 

$ 518 

146 

1.888 

1,822 

457 

$ 4,831 

$ 247 

64 

887 

1,078 

128 

$ 2.404 

$ 2.427 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Cash Working Capita) 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Operation and maintenance expense (C-4, pg. 2) 

2 Average prepayments (C-4, pg. 3) 

3 Accrued taxes (C-4, pg. 4) 

4 Interest payments (C-4, pg. 5) 

5 Preferred dividend payments (C-4, pg. 6) 

6 Total cash working capital requirement 

C-4 
Page 1 

R. J. Bernini 

Amount 

$ 20,671 

12.824 

2,192 

(32.912) 

(874) 

$ 1,901 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Working Capital Required for Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
As of September 30. 1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Average Lag in Receipt of Operating Revenue 
1 Revenue from 15-day due date customers 
2 Revenue from 20-day due date cuslomere 
3 Revenue from 30-day due dale customers 

4 Interchange delivered 
5 Revenue from UGI 
6 Revenue from Power Contracts 
7 Total Revenue (D-3) 

Average Lag in Payment of Operation 

and Maintenance Expense 
9 .Payroll—salary 
10 Payroll-hourly 

11 Employee benefits 
12 Bituminous coal 
13 Anlhracitc 

14 Coal freight bills 

15 Petroleum coke 

16 Oil 
17 Martins Creek Units No. 3 and 4 oil 
18 Martins Creek Units No. 3 and 4 oil transportation 
19 Interchange Purchased 

20 Purchased power—firm 

21 Purchased Power-surplus 
22 Other 

23 Total pro forma O&M expense (b) 

24 Average lag in receipt of revenue 

($99.410,239 -;- $2,789,578) 

25 Average lag in payment of operating expense 

($49,599,527 + $1,605,268) 

26 Average lag in days between payment of 

operating expense and receipt of revenue 

(line 24-line 25) 

27 Operating expense per day (line 23 + 365 days) 

28 Working capital requirement (line 27 x line 26) 

Amount 

$1,228,343 
953,979 
209,584 
74,326 
26,356 

296.990 
$2,789,578 

$216,316 
71.368 
64,720 

241,427 
10,051 
77,349 
2,621 
9.039 

61,917 
14,903 
42.178 
10.222 

260,146 
523,011 

$1,605,268 

Avg. 

Davs 

C-4 
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Weighted 
Amount 

35 (a) $42,992,005 

42 (a) 40.067.118 

39 (a) 8.173.776 

35 2.601.410 

20 527.120 

17 5.048.830 
$99,410,259 

11 $2,379,476 

16 1.141.888 

37 2.394,640 

36 8.691.372 

37 371.887 

23 1,779,027 

39 102,219 

15 135,585 

24 1.486.008 

41 611,023 

35 1,476.230 

32 327.104 

46 11.966.716 

32 16,736,352 

$49,599,527 

35.6 

30.9 

4.7 

$ 4.398 

$ 20.671 

(a) Midpoint of 30-day service period 

Lag between meter reading and billing date 

Lag between billing date and payment date 

h) Pro forma operation and maintenance expense (D-l) 

Less: Non-cash item 

Uncollectible accounts expense per books (B-4) 

Total pro forma O&M expense 

$1,622,636 

17.367 

$1,605,269 

15 Davs 

15 days 

3 days 

17 days 

35 days 

Customer Due Date 

20 Davs 

15 days 

3 days 

24 days 

42 days 

30 Davs 

15 days 

3 days 

21 days 

39 days 



PENNSVLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Average Prepayments 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Month 

Insurance 
Nuclear Other 

NRC 
Annual 

Fee 

PUC 
Annual 

Assessment Postage Other Total 

1 September 1993 $2;245 $1,641 $0 $0 $242 $2,043 $6,171 

2 October 1.937 1.244 0 0 184 2.756 $6,121 

3 November 2.889 802 462 0 87 1,829 $6,069 

4 December 2.306 2,753 0 0 191 1.518 $6,768 

5 January 1994 3,297 5.697 0 0 112 2,231 $11,337 

6 February 2.714 5,266 444 0 74 1,292 $9,790 

7 March 2.693 4.857 0 0 156 68,114 $75,820 

8 April 2?391 4,476 907 0 163 2,034 $9,971 

9 May 2.089 4,033 426 0 185 1,121 $7,854 

10 June 1,827 3.633 0 0 173 209 $5,842 

11 July 1.519 3.194 0 0 132 1.135 $5,980 

12 August 1,210 2.748 0 0 157 2,143 $6,258 

13 September 2,321 2.338 0 2.461 178 1,428 $8,726 

14 Total 
Prepayments $29,438 $42,682 $2,239 $2,461 $2,034 $87,853 $166,707 

15 Monthly Average $2,264 $3,283 $172 $189 $156 $6,758 $12,824 
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Line 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & L I G H T COMPANY 

Accrued Taxes 
As of Sentembcr 30. 1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

12-Month 
Accrued Accrued 

No. Descrintion Amount Factor tc) Taxes 

1 Federal income lax (D-l , line 6, 
col. 3 + col. 5) S 227,001 -6.72% $ (15,254) 

2 PA income lax (D-l, line 7, col. 3 + col. 5) 88,238 -11.72% (10,341) 

3 PA gross receipts lax (a) 111,091 22.87% 25,407 

4 PA capital stock lax (b) 36,837 -11.72% (4,317) 

5 PA public utility realty tax (D-18, pg. 4) 46,090 14.53% 6,697 

6 Total Accrued Taxes $ 2,192 

(a) PA gross receipts tax 
Amount per D-l 8, pg. 3 
Amount due to proposed increase 

(D-I9,pg. 5) 

TOTAL 

(b) PA capital stock tax 
Amount applicable to electric operations 

(D-18,pg. 2) 
Amount applicable to proposed increase 

(D-19,pg. 5) 
TOTAL 

102,395 
8,696 

$ 111,091 

35,469 

1.368 

$ 36,837 

TOTAL 

(c) The 12 month average factor represents, in the case of Federal and Stale income tax and public ulility 
realty tax, the portion ofthe lax liability which is available to the Company for Uie payment of other costs. 
This situation exists since revenue is available from customers prior to payment dates ofthe tax. The 
factors for the other Pennsylvania taxes represent the portions of those tax liabilities which must be 
provided by Uie Company due to payment ofthe taxes before the revenue is available from cusiomers. 
Exhibit Historic 1, Schedule C-4, pages 7 through 12 reflect the computation of such factors. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Interest Payments 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Measures of value at September 30, 1994(C-]) 

2 Long-term debt ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of long-term debt (B-9) 

4 Pro forma interest (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Daily amount (line 4-^365) 

6 Days to mid-point of interest payments 

7 Less: Revenue lag days (C-4, pg. 2) 

8 Interest payments lag days (line 6 - line 7) 

9 Total interest payments (line 5 x line 8) 

90 

35.6 

C-4 
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Amount 

$ 5,794.825 

47.13% 

8.09% 

$ 220.946 

$ 605 

54.4 

$ 32.912 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Preferred Dividend Payments 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Measures of value at September 30, 1994 (C-l) 

Preferred slock ratio (B-9) 

Embedded cost of preferred stock (B-9) 

Pro forma dividends (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

Daily amount (line 4-^365) 

Days to midpoint of dividend payments 

Less: Revenue lag days (C-4, pg. 2) 

8 Dividend payments lag days (line 6 - line 7) 

9 Total preferred dividend 
payments (line 5 x line 8) 

45 

35.6 

C-4 
Page 6 

R. J. Bernini 

Amount 

5,794.825 

7.91% 

7.41% 

$33.965 

$93 

9.4 

$874 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Average Percenl of Federal Income Tai Available After Pavout 

I .Ine 

No. Total Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Prior Year Available 

bi Current Year 

1 Cumulative Collections 98.84% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

2 Cumulative Pavments 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

3 Prior Year Available -1.16% -1.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Current Vear Available 

in Current Year 

4 Cumulative Collections 1.14% 9.09% 17.88% 26.62% 34.51% 42.17% 50.00% 58.35% 67.90% 75.64% 82.61% 90.86% 

Cumulative Payments 

5 April 15 25% 

6 June 15 25% 

7 Sept 15 25% 

8 Dec 15 25% 

12.50% 25.00% 25.00% 

12.50% 

25.00% 

25.00% 

25.00% 

25.00% 

25.00% 25.00% 

25.00% 25.00% 

12.50% 25.00% 

25.00% 25.00% 

25.00% 25.00% 

25.00% 25.00% 

12.50% 

9 Current Year Available 81.77% 1.14% 9.09% 17.88% 14.12% 9.51' 4.67% 0.00% 8.35% 5.40% 0.64% 7.61% 3.36% 

10 Total-Prior Year and 

Current Year Available 80.61% -0.02% 9.09% 17.88% 14.12% 9.51% 4.67% 0.00% 8.35% 5.40% 0.64% 7.61% 3.36% 

11 Average Percent Available 

NOTE: Payments 

April 15 25% 

June 15 25% 

Sept 15 25% 

Dec 15 25% 

6.72% 
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Line 

No. 

Prior Vear Available 

In Current Year 

Total 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Average Percent of State Income Tai and PA Capital Stock Tai Available Afler Pavoul 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

1 Cumulative Collections 98.84% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Cumulative Pavments 

2 Previous Year-90% 

3 April 15-10% 

90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 

5.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Prior Year Available 33.84% 8.84% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Current Year Available 

in Current Year 

Cumulative Collections 1.14% 9.09% 17.88% 26.62% 34.51% 42.17% 50.00% 58.35% 67.90% 75.64% 82.61% 90.86% 

Cumulative Payments 

6 March 15 22.5% 

7 June 15 22.5% 

8 Sept 15 22.5% 

9 Dec 15 22.5% 

11.25% 22.50% 22.50% 22.50% 

11.25% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

11.25% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

22.50% 

11.25% 

10 Current Year Available 106.77% 1.14% 9.09% 6.63% 4.12% 12.01 % 8.42% 5.00% 13.35% 11.65% 8.14% 15.11% 12.11% 

11 Total-Prior Year and 

Current Year Available 140.61% 9.98% 19.09% 16.63% 9.12% 12.01% 8.42% 5.00% 13.35% 11.65% 8.14% 15.11% 12.11% 

12 Average Percent Available 

NOTE: Pavments 

March 15 22.5% This Year 

June 15 22.5% This Year 

Sepl 15 22.5% This Year 

Dec 15 22.5% This Year 

April 15 10% Nexl Year 

11.72% 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Average Percent of PA Gross Receipts Tax and 

PA Capital Stock Tax Available After Pavout 

Line 

No. Total Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec 

Prior Year Available 

in Current Year 

1 Cumulative Collections 98.84% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Cumulative Pavments 

2 Previous Year-90% 

3 March 15-10% 

90.00% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 

5% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Prior Year Available 23.84% 8.84% 10% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Current Year Available 

in Current Year 

5 Cumulative Colleclinns 1.14% 9.09% 17.88% 26.62% 34.51% 42.17% 50.00% 58.35% 67.90% 75.64% 82.61% 90.86% 

Cumulative Pavments 

6 March 15-90% 45% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 

7 Current Year Available -298.23% 1.14% 9.09% -27.12% -63.38% -55.491b -47.83% -40.00% -31.65% -22.10% -14.36% -7.39% 0.86% 

Total-Prior Year and 

Current Year Available -274.39% 9.98% 19.09% -22.12% -63.38% -55.49% -47.83% -40.00% -31.65% -22.10% -14.36% -7.39% 0.86% 

9 Average Percctil Available -22.87% 

NOTE: Payments 

March 15-90% This Year 

March 15-10% Next Year 
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Line 

No. 

Prior Year Available 

in Current Year 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Average Percent of PA Utility Realty Tai 

Total Jan Feb Mar Apr Mav Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

i Cumulative Collections 98.84% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Cumulative Payments 

2 Previous Year-90% 

3 April 15-10% 

90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 

5.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 

Prior Year Available 33.84% 8.84% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Current Year Available 

in Current Year 

Cumulative Collections 1.14% 9.09% 17.88% 26.62% 34.51% 42.17% 50.00% 58.35% 67.90% 75.64% 82.61% 90.86% 

Cumulative Payments 

April 15-90% 45.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 

Current Year Available -208.23% 1.14% 9.09% 17.88% -18.38% -55.49% -47.83% -40.00% -31.65% -22.10% -14.36% -7.39% 0.86% 

8 Total-Prior Year and 

Current Year Available -174.39% 9.98% 19.09% 27.88% -13.38% -55.49% -47.83% -40.00% -31.65% -22.10% -14.36% -7.39% 0.86% 

9 Average Percent Available -14.53% 

NOTE: Payments 

April 15-90% This Year 

April 15-10% Next Year 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Revenuea-Percttit Weighted Amount Collected and Available 

Total Jan Feb 

Prior Year In Current Year 

January 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 
February 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 
March 8,91% 8.91% 8.91% 
April 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 
May 7.62% 7.62% 7.62% 
June 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 
Juty 8.40% 8.40% 8.40% 
August 8.61% 8.61% 8.61% 
September 7.72% 7.72% 7.72% 
October 7.93% 7.93% 7.93% 
November 8.13% 8.13% 8.13% 
December 9.29% 8.13% 9.29% 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug 

DETAIL SAME AS FEBRUARY 

Sect Oct Nov Dec 

Total 100.00% 98.84% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Current Year 

January 9.14% 1.14% 8.00% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 9.14% 
February 8.71% 1.09% 7.62% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 8.71% 
March 8.91% 1.11% 7.80% 8.91% 8.91% 8.91% 8.91% 8.91% 8.91% 8.91% 8.91% 
April 7.77% 0.97% 6.80% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 
May 7.62% 0.95% 6.67% 7.62% 7.62% 7.62% 7.62% 7.62% 7.62% 
June 7.77% 0.97% 6.80% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 7.77% 
July 8.40% \.05% 7.35% 8.40% 8.40% 8.40% 8.40% 
August 8.61% 1.08% 8.61% 8.61% 8.61% 8.61% 

September 7.72% 0.97% 7.72% 7.72% 7.72% 
October 7.93% 0.99% 6.94% 7.93% 

November 8.13% 1.02% 7.11% ^ 

December 9.29% 1.16% • 

Total 100.00% 1.14% 9.09% 17.87% 26.62% 34.51% 42.17% 50.00% 58.35% 67.90% 75.64% 82.61% 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Monthly Revenues as a Percent of Annual Revenues 
1991 to 1993 Inclusive 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

1991 
Amount Percent 

1992 
Amount Percent 

1993 
Amount Percent 

Three Year Total 
Amount Percent 

January $ 235,183 9.20% $ 255,791 9.33% 242,912 8.91% 733,886 9.14% 

February' 209,873 8.21% 249,516 9.10% 239,834 8.80% 699,223 8.71% 

March 219,437 8.58% 251,124 9.16% 244,285 8.96% 714,846 8.91% 

April 196,580 7.69% 220,393 8.04% 206,594 7.58% 623.567 7.77% 

May 198,740 7.77% 211,151 7.70% 201,372 7.39% 611,263 7.62% 

June 198,068 7.74% 213,183 7.78% 212,113 7.78% 623,364 7.77% 

July 208,240 8.14% 227,246 8.29% 238,270 8.74% 673,756 8.40% 

August 240,888 9.42% 219,339 8.00% 230,427 8.45% 690,654 8.61% 

September 196,007 7.66% 209,023 7.62% 214,407 7.87% 619,437 7.72% 

October 201,461 7.88% 217,681 7.94% 217,316 7.97% 636,458 7.93% 

November 217,668 8.51% 218,511 7.97% 216,492 7.94% 652,671 8.13% 

December 235,529 9.21% 248.658 9.07% 261,717 9.60% 745.904 9.29% 

Total $ 2.557.674 100.00% $ 2.741.616 100.00% $2,725,739 100.00% $8,025,029 100.00% 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Fuel Stock and Materials and Operating Supplies 
As of September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Fuel Stock 

1 Coal stock for steam electric stations (C-5, pg 2) 

Oil stock for all stations (C-5, pg 3) 

Fuel stock expense undistributed (C-5. pg 4) 

Total Fuel Stock 

Plant materials and operating supplies (C-5, pg 5) 

Stores expense undistributed (C-5, pg 6) 

Total fuel stock and materials and 
operating supplies 

Amount 

$ 84,847 

23,646 

497 

108,990 

123,608 

1.448 

$ 234.046 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Coal Stock 
As of September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 
No. Description 

Bituminous 
Montour 
Brunner Island 
Sunbury 
Martins Creek 
Keystone 
Conemaugh 

Anthracite 
7 Sunbury 
8 Holtwood 

Petro Coke 
9 Sunbury 
10 Holtwood 

11 System Reserve 

12 Total 

Coal Stock 
in Tons 

500.000 
500,000 
88.000 
96.000 
79.779 
73.574 

647.074 
64,910 

14.242 
8,537 

4.696.692 

(a) 
(a) 
(a) 
(a) 

Average 
Inventory 

Price per Ton 
at 9/30/94 

$37.49 
38.88 
21.32 
38.98 
37.93 
31.50 

12.90 
17.33 

17.92 
10.97 

5.51 

Total 
Inventory 

Value 

18,745 
19.440 
1.876 
3.742 
3,026 
2.318 

8,347 
1.125 

255 
94 

25.879 

$ 84.847 

(a) Represents a 40-day supply of bituminous. All other stations are based on a 13-monlh average of coal 
stock. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Oil Stock 
As of September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line Average Price 
No. Description Oil Stock (a) at 9/30/94 Amount 

Steam Electric Stations 
1 Martins Creek No. 3 and 4 (Residual) 1.155,232 (b) 17.29 $ 19,974 
2 Martins Creek No. 3 and 4 (Light Dist.) 111,812 22.99 2,571 
3 Sunbury 41,003 0.53 22 
4 Martins Creek No. 1 and 2 42,288 0.57 24 
5 Keystone 45,501 0.52 24 
6 • Conemaugh 27,601 0.53 15 
7 Holtwood 16,881 0.56 9 
8 Montour 427,342 0.52 222 
9 Brunner Island 140.168 0.52 73 

Combustion Turbines 
10 Allentown 171,681 0.54 93 
11 Martins Creek 212,124 0.56 119 
12 Harwood 94,191 0.56 53 
13 Jenkins 92.267 0.56 52 
14 Fishbach 89.792 0.57 51 
15 Williamsport 93,200 0.53 49 
16 Lock Haven 87.460 0.62 54 
17 Sunbury 186.454 0.56 104 
18 Harrisburg 182.108 0.51 93 
19 West Shore 83.553 0.53 44 

20 Total Inventorv Value $ 23,646 

(a) Oil stock stated in gallons except for Martins Creek No. 3 and 4 which is stated in barrels. 
(b) Represents a 25-day supply of oil. All other stations arc based on a 13-month average of oil stocks. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Fuel Stock Expense Undistributed 
As of September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 

No. Month 

1 September 1993 

2 October 

3 November 

4 December 

5 January 1994 

6 February 

7 March 

8 April 

9 May 

10 June 

11 July 

12 August 

13 September 

14 Total Fuel Stock Expense Undistributed 

15 Monthly Average 

Amount 

$713 

689 

640 

622 

504 

452 

427 

441 

495 

464 

364 

322 

325 

$6.458 

$497 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Plant Materials and Operating Supplies 
As of September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Line 
No. Month 

1 September 1993 

October 

November 

December 

January 1994 

February 

March 

8 April 

9 May 

10 June 

11 July 

12 August 

13 September 

14 Total Plant Materials and 
Operating Supplies 

15 Monthly Average 

Amount 

$126,910 

125,516 

125,910 

124,135 

123.887 

123,751 

123.633 

123,345 

122,606 

122,590 

122,112 

121,363 

121,141 

$1,606,899 

$123,608 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Stores Expense Undistributed 
As of September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Line 
No. Month 

1 September 1993 

October 

November 

December 

January 1994 

February 

March 

8 April 

9 May 

10 June 

11 July 

12 August 

13 September 

14 Total Stores Expense Undislribuled 

15 Monthly Average 

Amount 

$1,829 

1,582 

1.539 

1.516 

1,663 

1,635 

1,511 

1.384 

1,297 

1,192 

1.233 

1,213 

1.229 

$18.823 

$1,448 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Accumulated Deferred Taxes on Income 
As of September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

C-6 
R. J. Bernini 

Line 
No. Description 

Accelerated Amortization Property 
Pollution control facilities (B-l) 

Amount 

$ 551 

Liberalized Depreciation 
2 Class life depreciation system (B-l) 
3 Deduction of costs of removing retired 

depreciable property (B-l) ' 
4 Balance at September 30, 1994 

5 Test power-Martins Creek-balance 
at September 30, 1994 (B-l) 

Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) 
6 Non-Susquehanna property (B-l) 
7 Susquehanna property (B-1) 
8 Balance al September 30, 1994 

9 Test powcr—Susquchanna-balance 
at September 30. 1994 

10 Total accumulated deferred taxes on income 

$ 40,522 
5.710 

203.704 
874.824 

46,232 

3.106 

1,078.528 

(17.640) 

$1,110,777 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

D—Operating Income 
Index 

D-l Operaling Income Pro Forma at Present Rates and Proposed Rates 

D-2 Adjustments to Income 

D-3 Adjustments to Operating Revenue 

D-4 Adjustments to Energy Costs 

D-5 Adjustments to Wage Expense 

D-6 Adjustments to Employee Benefits Expense 

D-7 Adjustment to Rate Case Expense 

D-8 Adjustment for Land Management Projects/Recreational Facilities Expense 

D-9 Adjustment for Interest Expense on Customer Deposits 

D-10 Adjustment for Voluntary Early Retirement Program 

D-l 1 Adjustment to Decommissioning Expense-SSES 

D-12 Adjustment to Decommission Fossil Units 

D-13 Adjustment for Amortization of Management Audit Cost 

D-14 Adjustment to Amortize "Window Deferral" 

D-15 Adjustment for Social Programs 

D-16 Adjustment for Environmental Remediation 

D-17 Adjustmenl to Depreciation Expense 

D-18 Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income 

D-19 Adjustment to Federal and State Income Taxes 

D-20 Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes 

D-21 Adjustment to Investment Tax Credit 



Line 
No. 

1 Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 
2 Operation and Maintenance 

3 Depreciation 
4 Regulator.' Debits/Credits 

Provision for Taxes 
5 Taxes Other Than Income 

Income Taxes 
Federal 
State 

8 Deferred Income Taxes 

9 Investment Tax Credit 

10 Total Taxes 

11 Gain from Disposition of Emission Allowances 

12 Total Operating Hxpenses 

13 Operating Income 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Operating Income 
Pro Forma at Present and Proposed Rates 

Year Ended Seotember 30. 1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
PPUC Jurisdictional 

(6) 

Per Books 
Adjustments Pro Forma at 

fD-2) Present Rates 

Pro Forma at 
Present Rates 

(Exhibit JMK 1) 

Rate 
Increase 

a>-i9.Pfi5> 
Pro Forma at 

Proposed Rates 

$2,765,136 $ 24,442 $2,789,578 $2,423,752 $197,638 $2,621,390 

1,563,097 59,539 1,622,636 1,404,433 1,404,433 

304,993 45,554 350,547 293,184 - 293,184 

(87,485) - (87,485) (70,344) - (70,344) 

203,409 2,032 205,441 188.363 10,064 198,427 

172,632 

65,619 
(3,410) 

129 
169,222 
65,748 

144,026 
55,961 

57,779 

22,490 

201,805 
78,451 

13,284 (30,371) (17,087) (10,241) - (10,241) 

(12,430) 1,393 (11,037) (9,395) (9,395) 

442,514 (30,227) 412,287 368,714 90,333 459,047 

(487) (487) (467) (467) 

2,222,632 74,866 2,297,498 1,995,520 90,333 2,085,853 

$ 542,504 $ (50,424) $ 492,080 $ 428,232 $ 107,305 $ 535,537 
o o 
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Line 
No. 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustments to Income 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Reference Description 

Operating Revenues 
1 D-3, pg 1 Operating Revenue 

Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
2 D-4 Energy costs 
3 D-5 Wage expense 
4 D-6 Employee benefits expense 
5 D-7 Rate case expense 
6 D-8 Land management projects/recreational 

facilities expense 
7 D-9 Interest expense on customer deposits 
8 D-10 Voluntary Early Retirement Program 
9 D - l l Decommissioning expense—SSES 
10 D-12 Decommissioning expense—Fossil Plants 
11 D-13 Management audit costs 
12 D-14 Amortization of Window Deferral 
13 D-15 Social Programs 
14 D-16 Environmental Remediation 

Amount 

$ 24.442 

168 
(3,312) 
(2,430) 

746 

(557) 
122 

(14,011) 
21,433 
52.818 

(167) 
1.199 
3.530 

15 

16 

23 

24 

25 

26 

D-17 

17 D-18, pg 1 
18 D-18,pgl 
19 D-18.pgl 

20 D-19, pg2 
21 D-19, pg2 

22 D-20, pg 1 

D-21 

TOTAL 

Depreciation 
Annual depreciation expense 

Provision for Taxes 
Taxes other lhan income 

Capital stock 
Gross receipts 
Public utility realty 

Income taxes 
Federal 
State 

Deferred income taxes 

Investment tax credit 
Amortization 

Total Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Total Adjustments to Income 

59,539 

45,554 

(675) 
2.323 

384 

(3,410) 
129 

(30,371) 

1.393 

(30,227) 

74.866 

$ (50.424) 



Line 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustments to Operating Revenue 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Pro Forma 
at Present 

No. Description Per Books Adiustments Rates 

PPUC Jurisdictional 

1 Rate revenue $ 1.958,014 396,206 (a) $2,354,220 
2 Energy cost rate revenue 330,465 (361,437) (b) (30,972) 
3 Special Base Rate Credit (45,649) 6,546 (c) (39.103) 
4 Tax surcharge revenue 664 (664) (d) -
5 Total PPUC Tariff Revenue 2,243,494 40,651 $2,284,145 

FERC Jurisdictional 

6 Municipalities $ 69,201 - $ 69,201 
7 Power Contracts 296,990 - 296,990 
8 PJM Interchange 74,326 - 74,326 
9 Total FERC $ 440,517 - $ 440.517 

1 Other Electric Revenue 

10 Late Payment $ 6,783 - 6,783 
11 Misc. Revenue 155 - 155 
12 Rent 12.542 - 12,542 
13 Other 45,436 - 45,436 
14 Total Other $ 64.916 - 64,916 

15 Operating Revenue (excl. unbilled) 2,748.927 40,651 2,789.578 
16 Unbilled Revenue 16.209 (16.209) -
17 Total Operating Revenue $ 2,765,136 $ 24,442 $ 2,789,578 

D-3 
Page 1 

R. J. Bemini 
O. G. Kasper 

1) 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 
(e) 

Net increase in revenue resulting from annualization of sales, the full recovery of energy costs through base 
rates; the roll-in to base rates ofthe Atlantic City Electric (ACE) bulk power and energy agreement credit 
previously included in the SBRCA and the roll-in to the base rates of tax rate reduction previously 
included in the tax surcharge. 
Adjustment to eliminate energy cost rate (ECR) revenue associated with energy costs to be fully recovered 
through base rates. 
Adjustment to eliminate that portion of SBRCA revenues associated with the ACE agreement credit to 
be included in base rates. 
Adjustment to eliminate tax rate reduction crcdil to be included in base rates. 
Adjustment to eliminate unbilled revenue. 

1) Amount includes $36,694,000 associated with total installed capacity credit, output reservation, and 
transmission entitlement sales revenues. The PUC jurisdictional portion or $29,990,000 (plus applicable 
GRT) is included in the Company's proforma ECR (see Exhibit Historic 1, Schedule D-3, page 10) 



(1 ) (2) 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
12 UONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 1994 ACTUAL 

(3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 18) (9) (10) 

NUMBER 
LINE RATE OF SALES 
NO. SCHEDULE CUSTOMERS (KWH) 

PRESENT 
RATE 

REVENUE 

ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
INITIATIVES 

CREDIT 

INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT 

SPECIAL 
BASE RATE 

INITIATIVES CREDIT ADJ. 
CREDIT 

STATE TAX 
ADJUSTMENT 
SURCHARGE 

ENERGY 
COST 
RATE 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

1 RS 1.048.903 11.139,035.739 $ 815,055.418 $ 0 $ 0 $(IB,750.867) $ 350.293 $120,789,095 $ 917.443.939 
2 RTS 14,059 392.081.365 S 16.631.735 $ O S 0 $ (382.883) $ 8.789 $ 4.259.576 S 20.517.217 
3 RTD 310 5,545,324 $ 367,714 $ O S O S (8.457) $ 189 $ 60.178 $ 419.624 
4 GS-1 119.226 1.402.863.818 S 142.360,338 S O S O S (3.273.303) S 43.164 $ 15.307,673 S 154,437,872 
5 GS-3 18,562 6.616.201,950 S 451.687,394 S (1.858.065) $ (904,020) $(10,389,185) S 122.319 $ 72,182,575 S 510,841,018 
6 LP-4 832 4.471.059.120 $ 247.797,166 $(10,661,230) $ (861,454) $ (5.703,514) $ 58.783 $ 47.367,761 $ 277,997.512 
^ LP-5 118 5.567,805.220 $ 227.778.423 $(11,005,356) $ (589.467) $ (5,235.388) $ 49,022 $ 57.306.332 S 268,303.566 
8 LPEP 1 85,982,000 $ 3,870,302 $ 0 $ 0 $ (89.017) S (1.453) $ 853.482 $ 4,633,314 
9 ISA 1 403.060,000 S 13.235.834 $ (660.100) $ 0 $ (304.424) $ 3.255 $ 4.163.369 S 16,437.934 
^0 IS-1 4 3.726.940 $ 147,529 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3,393) $ 126 $ 40.713 $ 184.975 
11 BL 23 9.938.028 S 787.464 $ 0 $ 0 $ (18.112) $ 658 S 108.530 $ 878.540 
12 SA 0 28.329.534 $ 4.053,091 $ 0 $ O S (93,226) $ 879 S 309,656 S 4.270.400 
13 SM 135 9,589.640 $ 1.518.453 $ 0 $ 0 $ (34.914) 5 296 $ 104.657 S 1.588.492 
14 SHS 777 57.453.634 $ 14.315,522 $ 0 $ 0 $ (329.126) $ 2.162 $ 627.126 $ 14,615,684 
15 SE 59 8,917,627 $ 257.387 $ 0 $ 0 $ (5.897) $ 85 $ 97.257 $ 348.832 
16 TS(R) 17 503.527 $ 51.240 S 0 $ 0 $ (1.179) $ 8 S 5.494 $ 55.563 
17 SI-1(R) 5 356.108 $ 68.209 S 0 $ 0 $ (1.569) $ 13 $ 3.886 $ 70.539 
-B GH-1(R) 1,618 521.694.702 $ 36,765.675 S O S 0. $ (845.609) $ 20.864 $ 5.695,125 $ 41,636.055 
19 GH-2(R) 2.947 97.159.016$ 6,741,872 S O S 0 $ (155.060) $ 4.156 S 1,060.908 $ 7.651,876 
TO STANDBY 9 11.598.000 $ 1.062.688 $ 0 $ 0 $ (24.062) $ 302 S 121,375 S 1.160.303 
2i __ 
72 TOTAL PUC 1.207.606 30.832.901,292 $1.984.553.454 $(24,184,751) $(2,354,941) $(45,649,185) $ 663.910 $330,464,768 $2,243,493,255 
Z3 -
r4 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
I'S L a t e Payment 0 $ 6 . 7 8 2 . 8 0 3 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6 , 7 8 2 . 8 0 3 
26 M i s c . Revenue 0 $ 1 5 5 , 4 4 2 $ O S 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 1 5 5 . 4 4 2 
- 7 Rent 0 $ 1 2 , 5 4 1 , 6 8 2 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 1 2 . 5 4 1 , 6 8 2 
28 O t h e r 0 $ 4 5 , 4 3 6 , 2 4 9 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 4 5 . 4 3 6 . 2 4 9 
29 - - - -
30 TOTAL OTHER 0 $ 6 4 , 9 1 6 , 1 7 6 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6 4 . 9 1 6 , 1 7 6 
31 __ 
32 Ann . A d j . O S O S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 0 
33 _ _ 
34 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 M u n i . 19 1 . 4 0 7 . 4 1 2 . 0 2 5 $ 7 0 . 0 8 1 . 6 5 2 $ 0 $ 0 $ ( 1 1 0 . 0 0 0 ) $ 0 $ ( 7 7 0 , 8 1 1 ) $ 6 9 . 2 0 0 . 8 4 1 
36 Pvr C o n t r 9 6 . 0 3 2 . 6 6 5 . 0 0 0 S 2 9 6 . 9 8 9 . 6 9 3 $ 0 $ O S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 2 9 6 . 9 8 9 , 6 9 3 
37 PJW I n t c h 1 2 . 8 9 2 . 5 4 9 . 0 0 0 $ 7 4 . 3 2 6 . 2 9 4 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7 4 , 3 2 6 . 2 9 4 
38 - - - - - - — 
39 TOTAL 29 1 0 . 3 3 2 . 6 2 6 , 0 2 5 $ 4 4 1 , 3 9 7 . 6 3 9 $ 0 $ O S ( 1 1 0 . 0 0 0 ) $ 0 $ ( 7 7 0 . 6 1 1 ) $ 4 4 0 , 5 1 6 , 8 2 8 
33 - -
3 * TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
35 1 . 2 0 7 , 6 3 5 4 1 , 1 6 5 . 5 2 7 . 3 1 7 $ 2 , 4 9 0 , 6 6 7 , 2 6 9 $ ( 2 4 , 1 8 4 , 7 5 1 ) $ ( 2 , 3 5 4 , 9 4 1 ) $ ( 4 5 , 7 5 9 , 1 8 5 ) $ 6 6 3 . 9 1 0 $ 3 2 9 , 6 9 3 , 9 5 7 $ 2 , 7 4 8 , 9 2 6 , 2 5 9 
36 - - - - C3 

7K hd 

cn OQ 
x) ro o 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30. 1994 PRO-FORMA 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

NUMBER PRESENT ECONOMIC INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL STATE TAX ENERGY 
LINE RATE OF SALES RATE DEVELOPMENT DEVELOPMENT BASE RATE ADJUSTMENT COST TOTAL 
NO. SCHEDULE CUSTOMERS (KWH) REVENUE INITIATIVES INITIATIVES CREDIT ADJ. SURCHARGE RATE REVENUE 

CREDIT CREDIT -2.30% -0.20% • 

1 RS 1.048.903 11 .139.035.739 S 815,055.418 $ 0 $ 0 $ (18.746,275) $ (1.592.618) $ 137,767.594 £ 932.484.119 
i RTS 14.059 392.081.365 S 16.631.735 $ 0 $ 0 $ (382,530) $ (32.498) $ 4.849.262 S 21,065,969 
3 RTD 310 5.545,324 s 367.714 $ 0 $ 0 £ (8.457) $ (719) $ 68,585 £ 427,123 

GS-1 119.226 1,402.863,818 $ 142.360.338 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3,274,288) $ (278,172) $ 17.342.203 £ 156,150,081 
5 GS-3 18.562 6.616.201.950 s 451.687.394 $ (1.858,065) $ (904.020) $ (10,388,810) $ (877,073) $ 81 .789,489 S 519,448,914 
6 LP-4 832 4.471,059,120 s 245.617,945 $(10,315,015) $ (861.454) $ (5.649.213) S (457.585) $ 55.257,820 S 283,592,498 
7 LP'S 118 5.494.549.220 s 220.111.797 $(10,676,894) $ (589.467) £ (5.062.571) $ (407,566) $ 65.945,580 $ 269.320.879 

e LPEP 1 159,238.000 s 7,314.120 $ 0 £ 0 $ (168.225) $ (14,292) $ 1.911,174 $ 9.042.778 
9 ISA 1 403.060.000 $ 13,235.834 $ (660.100) $ 0 $ (304,424) s (24.543) $ 4,837.526 $ 17,084,293 
10 IS-1 4 3,726.940 s 147,529 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3,393) $ (288) $ 46,072 $ 189,920 
•i i BL 23 9.938.028 s 787.464 $ 0 $ 0 $ (18,112) $ (1.539) $ 122.854 $ 890,668 
12 SA 0 28.329.534 s 4.053.091 $ 0 $ 0 $ (93,221) $ (7.920) $ 350,210 £ 4.302.160 
13 SM 135 9.589.640 s 1.518.453 $ 0 $ 0 $ (34,924) $ (2.967) S 118,547 £ 1.599.109 
14 SHS 777 57,453.634 s 14.315.522 S 0 $ 0 $ (329,257) $ (27,973) S 710.242 £ 14.668,534 
15 SE 59 8,917,627 s 257.387 s 0 $ 0 $ (5.920) £ (503) $ 110.240 $ 361.204 
16 TS(R) 17 503,527 s 51.240 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.179) S (100) $ 6,225 $ 56,166 
17 SI-KR) 5 356.108 $ 68.209 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.569) $ (133) $ 4.402 $ 70.909 
18 GH-1(R) 1.618 521.694,702 s 36,765.675 $ 0 $ 0 . $ (845.611) $ (71,840) $ 6,449,190 $ 42.297.414 
••9 GH-2(R) 2,947 97.159.016 s 6,741.872 $ 0 $ 0 $ (155.063) $ (13.174) $ 1.201.080 £ 7.774.715 
20 STANDBY 9 11,598.000 s 1,062.688 $ 0 $ 0 $ (24,442) $ (2,076) $ 139,199 £ 1 .175.369 

I 

22 TOTAL PUC 1.207.606 30,832,901,292 $1,978,151,425 $(23,510,074) $(2,354,941) $ (45.497.483) S (3.813,578) S 379.027.492 £2.282,002.842 

*, J 
24 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 Late Payment 0 $ 6,782.803 $ 0 $ 0 S 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 6,782,803 
26 Misc. Revenue 0 $ 155.442 $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 S 155.442 
27 Rent 0 $ 12,541.682 $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 £ 12.541.682 
28 Other 0 s 45.436.249 $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 45,436.249 

30 
1 1 

TOTAL OTHER 0 s 64.916,176 S 0 $ 0 £ 0 £ 0 £ 0 £ 64.916.176 
_ 1 
32 
"it 

Ann. Adj. 402.626,920 $ 20,338.225 $ 0 $ 0 £ (467,779) £ (39,741) $ 4.930.048 $ 24.760.753 

J J 
.̂ 4 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 Muni . 19 1,407.412.025 $ 70.081.652 $ 0 $ 0 $ (110.000) £ 0 $ (770.811) $ 69.200.841 
36 Pwr Contr 9 6.032.665.000 $ 296.989.693 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 £ 296,989.693 
37 
I f i 

PJM I n t c h 1 2,892.549.000 s 74.326.294 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 S 74.326.294 
JO 

39 TOTAL 29 10,332.626.025 $ 441.397.639 $ 0 $ 0 $ (110.000) £ 0 £ (770.811) £ 440,516.828 

**u 
34 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
35 
"•.6 

1.207.635 41.568.154,237 $2,504,803,465 $(23,510,074) $(2,354,941) $ (46,075,262) $ (3.853,319) $ 383.186.729 $2,812,196,599 

• ECR: RS.RTD.RTS = 1.2368c/kwh 
Gen Svc = 1.2362c/kwh 

LP-4 = 1.2359c/kHh 
LP-5,LPEP.ISA.Standby = 1.2002c>'kHh 

O 

m era 
fD 1 
i-t OJ w 



PENNSYLVANIA POHER & LIGHT COVPAHt' 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDEO SEPTEMBER 30. 1994 SBRCA-ACE, STAS. ECR ROLL-IN 

Paar 

( 1 ) ( 2 ) ( 3 ) ( 4 ) ( 5 ) ( 6 ) ( 7 ) ( 8 ) ( 9 ) ( 1 0 ) 

NUMBER PRESENT ECONOMIC INDUSTRIAL SBRCA STAS ECR 
LINE RATE OF SALES RATE DEVELOPMENT DEVELOPMENT ACE CREDIT ROLL-IN ROLL-IN TOTAL 
NO. SCHEDULE CUSTOMERS (KWH) REVENUE INITIATIVES INITIATIVES CO 1 4 X col 8 pge 3 c o l 3 x REVENUE 

CRtDlT CTitDlT -0.64% -0.20% 1.2776c/kMh 

1 RS 1 .048.903 11.139.035.739 $ 815.055.418 £ 0 $0 £ (5.216.355) £ (1,592.618) £ 142.312.321 £ 950.558,766 
2 RTS 14.059 392.081.365 S 16,631.735 £ 0 $0 £ (106.443) £ (32.498) $ 5.009.232 £ 21 .502.025 
3 RTD 310 5,545,324 $ 367.714 £ 0 $0 £ (2.353) $ ( 7 1 9 ) $ 70.847 £ 435,489 
a GS-1 119,226 1.402.863.818 £ 142,360.338 £ 0 $0 £ (911.106) $ (278.172) $ 17,922,988 £ 159,094,048 
5 GS-3 18.562 6.616,201.950 S 451.687.394 $ 0 $0 £ (2.890.799) $ (877.073) £ 84,528,596 £ 532.448.118 
6 LP-4 832 4.471,059.120 S 245,617,945 £ 0 $0 £ (1,571.955) $ (457.585) $ 57,122,251 £ 300.710.657 
7 LP-5 118 5.494,549.220 $ 220.111.797 $ 0 £0 £ (1.408.716) £ (407.566) £ 70.198.361 £ 288.493,877 
B LPEP 1 159.238.000 £ 7.314.120 $ 0 $0 £ (46.810) £ (14.292) 2,034.425 $ 9.287.443 
9 ISA 1 403,060,000 S 13.235.834 £ 0 £0 S (84.709) £ (24.543) £ 5,149.495 £ 18.276,077 
10 IS - 1 4 3,726.940 S 147,529 £ 0 £0 £ ( 9 4 4 ) $ (288) $ 47.615 £ 193,912 
11 BL 23 9.938.028 $ 787.464 £ 0 £0 £ ( 5 . 0 4 0 ) £ ( 1 . 5 3 9 ) S 126.968 $ 907,854 
12 SA 0 28.329.534 s 4,053.091 $ 0 $0 £ (25,940) £ (7,920) $ 361.938 $ 4,381,170 
13 SM 135 9.589.640 S 1,518.453 $ 0 $0 $ ( 9 . 7 1 8 ) £ (2,967) $ 122,517 £ 1,628.285 
14 SHS 777 57,453.634 £ 14.315,522 $ 0 $0 $ (91.619) £ (27,973) S 734.028 £ 14,929,958 
1 5 SE 59 8.917.627 s 257.387 £ 0 £0 £ ( 1 . 6 4 7 ) $ ( 5 0 3 ) $ 113.932 £ 369.168 
16 TSCR) 17 503.527 s 51,240 £ 0 £0 £ ( 3 2 8 ) $ (100) £ 6,433 £ 57.245 
17 S I - 1 ( R ) 5 356.108 s 68.209 £ 0 £0 £ ( 4 3 7 ) $ ( 1 3 3 ) £ 4.550 £ 72.189 
IB GH-KR) 1.618 521.694.702 $ 36.765.675 £ 0 £0 £ (235.300) $ (71,840) £ 6,665,172 £ 43.123.706 
19 GH-2(R) 2.947 97,159.016 $ 6,741,872 $ 0 £0 $ (43.148) $ (13.174) £ 1.241.304 £ 7.926.854 
20 STANDBY 9 11.598.000 $ 1,062.688 I 0 £0 $ ( 6 . 8 0 1 ) £ (2.076) £ 148.176 £ 1.201.986 
i 1 

22 TOTAL PUC 1,207.606 30,832.901.292 $1.978,151.425 S 0 $0 $(12,660.169) £ (3.813,578) S 393,921.147 £2 355.598,825 

24 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 L a t e Payment 0 S 6.782.803 £ 0 $0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6.782,803 
26 Misc . Revenue 0 S 155,442 $ 0 $0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 155,442 
27 Rent 0 $ 12.541,682 £ 0 $0 S 0 £ 0 £ 0 $ 12.541.682 
28 Other 0 £ 45.436.249 £ 0 £0 £ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 45,436,249 

30 TOTAL OTHER 0 S 64,916.176 $ 0 £0 £ 0 $ 0 £ 0 £ 64.916.176 

32 Ann. A d j . 402.626.920 $ 20.338.225 $ 0 $0 $ (130.165) S (39.741) £ 5.143,962 $ 25.312,281 

Jo 
FERC SALES FOR RESALE 

35 Mun i . 19 1,407.412.025 £ 70.081.652 £ 0 $0 $ 0 £ 0 £ 0 £ 70.081.652 
36 Pwr C o n t r 9 6.032,665,000 $ 296.989.693 £ 0 $0 $ 0 S 0 $ 0 £ 296,989,693 
37 
*3 Q 

PJM I n t c h g 1 2.892,549.000 $ 74,326,294 £ 0 £0 $ 0 £ 0 S 0 £ 74,326,294 

JD 
39 
^ n 

TOTAL 29 10.332.626.025 $ 441.397.639 S 0 £0 £ 0 £ 0 S 0 S 441,397,639 

* i u 

34 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
35 
36 

1.207,635 41,568.154,237 $2,504,803,465 £ 0 £0 £(12.790.334) $ (3,853.319) £ 399.065.108 $2,887,224,921 

NOTE: ECR R o l l - i n = 1 .2214c /kMn x 1 .046025 = 1 . 2 7 7 6 c / k w h 
75 TJ 
CU Ol 

n> i 



PENNSYLVANIA POHER & LIGHT COMPANY 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,1994 PRO-FORMA 

(D (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

PRESENT ECONOMIC INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL ENERGY 
LINE RATE RATE DEVELOPMENT DEVELOPMENT BASE RATE STA COST TOTAL 
NO. SCHEDULE REVENUE INITIATIVES INITIATIVES CREDIT AOJ. 0% RATE REVENUE 

ROLLED-IN CREDIT CREDIT -1.66% • 

1 RS j 950.558,766 $ 0 S 0 $(15,779,276) $0 $(11,094,480) $ 923.685,010 
2 RTS S 21.502.025 $ 0 $ 0 $ (356.934) $0 $ (390.513) $ 20.754.578 
3 RTO 435,489 $ 0 $ 0 $ (7.229) $0 $ (5.523) $ 422,736 
4 GS-1 $ 159.094.048 $ 0 $ 0 $ (2,640,961) $0 $ (1.405.670) $ 155,047,417 
5 GS-3 $ 532.448,118 $ (1,858,065) $ (904.020) $ (8.838.639) $0 $ (6.629.434) $ 514.217.959 
e LP-4 % 300.710,657 $(10,315,015) $ (861,454) $ (4.991.797) $0 $ (4.493.414) $ 280.048,976 
7 LP-5 s 288.493.877 $(10,676,894) $ (589.467) $ (4.788.998) $0 $ (5.626.418) $ 266,812,098 
B LPEP s 9,287.443 $ 0 $ 0 $ (154.172) $0 $ (163,060) $ 8.970.211 
9 ISA s 18.276.077 $ (660,100) $ 0 $ (303.383) $0 $ (412.733) $ 16.899.860 
10 IS-1 s 193,912 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3.219) $0 $ (3.734) $ 186.958 
11 BL J 907,854 $ 0 $ 0 $ (15.070) $0 $ (9.958) $ 882.825 
12 SA $ 4,381,170 $ 0 $ 0 $ (72,727) $0 $ (28.386) S 4,280,055 
13 SU 1.628,285 $ 0 $ 0 S (27,030) 50 $ (9,609) $ 1,591,646 
14 SHS s 14,929.958 $ 0 $ 0 $ (247.837) $0 $ (57.569) $ 14.624.551 
15 SE s 369.168 $ 0 $ 0 $ (6.128) $0 $ (8.935) $ 354.104 
16 TS(R> $ 57.245 $ 0 $ 0 $ (950) $0 $ (505) $ 55.790 
•<7 SI-1(R) s 72.189 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1,198) $0 $ (357) $ 70.633 
18 GH-1(R) $ 43.123.706 $ 0 $ 0 $ (715,854) $0 s (522.738) $ 41.885.114 
19 GH-2(R) $ 7.926,854 $ 0 $ 0 $ (131.586) $0 £ (97.353) S 7,697.914 
20 
V 1 

STANDBY 1.201,986 $ 0 $ 0 $ (19.953) $0 £ (11.876) $ 1.170,157 
£ 1 

22 
' ' l 

TOTAL PUC (2,355.598.825 $(23,510,074) $(2,354,941) $(39,102,940) $0 £(30,972.266) $2,259,658,603 

_ o 
24 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 Late Paymt S 6,782,803 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $0 £ 0 $ 6.782.803 
26 Misc. Rev. s 155,442 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $0 $ 0 $ 155.442 
27 Rent s 12.541,682 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $0 $ 0 $ 12.541.682 
28 Other s 45,436.249 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $0 $ 0 $ 45.436.249 

30 TOTAL OTHR s 64.916,176 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $0 $ 0 $ 64.916.176 
J i 

32 
1 ^ 

Ann. Adj. s 25.312.281 $ 0 $ 0 $ (420.184) $0 $ (406.083) $ 24,486.014 

J*J 
34 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 Muni . s 70.081.652 $ 0 $ 0 $ (110.000) $0 $ (770.811) $ 69.200.841 
36 Pnr Contr $ 296.989.693 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 £0 $ 0 $ 296.989.693 
37 PJM Intchg s 74,326,294 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $0 $ 0 £ 74.326.294 
JO 

39 TOTAL FERC $ 441.397,639 $ 0 $ 0 $ (110,000) $0 £ (770.811) £ 440.516.828 
t*u 
34 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
35 
t a 

$2,887,224,921 $(23,510,074) $(2,354,941) $(39,633,124) £0 £(32.149.160) £2.789.577.621 

• ECR: RS,RTD,RTS = -0 0996c/kwh 
Gen Svc = -0 1002c/kwh 

LP-4 = -0 1005c/kMh 
LP-5.LPEP.ISA,Standby = -0. 1D24c/'kwh 

^ <T3 
0) QJ 
W 00 
TJ fD CT 



( 1 ) 

LINE RATE 
NO. SCHEDULE 

PENNSYLVANIA POHER & LIGHT COMPANV 
12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,1994 PRO-FORMA 

(2) (3) (4) (5) ( 6) (7) 

PROPOSED ECONOMIC INDUSTRIAL SPECIAL ENERGY 
RATE DEVELOPMENT DEVELOPMENT BASE RATE STAS COST 

REVENUE INITIATIVES INITIATIVES CREDIT ADJ. 0% RATE 

(8) 

TOTAL 
REVENUE 

(9) (10) 

TOTAL REVENUE CHANGE 

Page < 

(11) (12) 

BASE RATE CHANGE 

($) (X) (S) U) 
I n c l ROLL-IN CREDIT CREDIT -1.66% * co1s(8)-(8)p.5 C0ls(2)-(4)p.3 

1 RS $1.066.744.531 S 0 $ 0 $(17,707,959) £ 0 £(11.094,480) $1,037,942,092 $114,257,082 12 37 $ 251.689.113 30 88 
2 RTS S 24,239.091 s 0 $ 0 $ (402,369) £ 0 £ (390,513) $ 23,446.208 $ 2,691,630 12 97 $ 7.607.356 45 74 
3 RTD S 464.022 $ 0 $ 0 s (8.035) £ 0 £ (5,523) $ 470,464 S 47.728 11 29 $ 116,308 31 63 
4 GS-1 $ 162.063.009 s 0 $ 0 $ (2,690,246) S 0 £ (1,405,670) £ 157.967.093 $ 2,919,676 1 88 $ 19,702.671 13 84 
5 GS-3 S 553,046.045 $ (1,856,065) $ (904,020) $ (9,180,564) £ 0 S C6.629.434) 534,473,961 £ 20,256.002 3 94 $ 1Q1,356.661 22 44 
6 LP-4 s 320.187,553 $(11.269,242) $ (861,454) $ (5.315.113) £ 0 £ (4,493.414) £ 298,248.329 $ 18.199,353 6 50 $ 74.569.608 30 36 
7 LP-5 317.555.290 $(10,815,848) $ (589.467) S (5.271.416) $ 0 $ (5.626.418) £ 295.252,138 $ 28.440.040 10 66 S 97.443.493 44 27 
8 LPEP s 9.370,119 £ 0 $ 0 $ (155,544) $ 0 £ (163.060) $ 9,051,515 $ 81.304 0 91 £ 2,055.999 28 11 
9 ISA s 17.833.963 $ (660,100) $ 0 $ (296.044) $ 0 £ (412,733) $ 16,465,085 £ (434.775) -2 57 £ 4.598.129 34 74 
10 IS-1 s 189,531 $ 0 $ 0 $ (3,146) $ 0 £ (3.734) $ 182.649 £ (4.309) -2 30 £ 42,002 28 47 
11 BL s 965.352 $ 0 $ 0 $ (16.025) $ 0 $ (9,958) £ 939,369 £ 56.544 6 40 £ 177.888 22 59 
12 SA s 4,894,107 $ 0 $ 0 5 (81.242) $ 0 S (28,386) £ 4,784,479 £ 504.424 11 79 £ 841.016 20 75 
13 SM £ 1 .824.118 $ 0 $ 0 $ (30,280) $ 0 $ (9.609) £ 1,784,228 £ 192,582 12 10 £ 305,665 20 13 
14 SHS s 16.910.926 $ 0 $ 0 $ (280,721) £ 0 £ (57.569) $ 16.572.636 $ 1.948,085 13 32 $ 2,595.404 18 13 
15 SE s 421.935 $ 0 $ 0 $ (7,004) £ 0 £ (8,935) $ 405,994 £ 51,890 14 65 $ 164,548 63 93 
16 TS(R) s 63,676 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.057) £ 0 £ (505) £ 62.114 £ 6.324 11 34 $ 12.436 24 27 
17 SI-1(R) s 85.561 $ 0 $ 0 $ (1.420) £ 0 $ (357) £ 83.784 £ 13.151 18 62 $ 17.352 25 44 
18 GH-1(R) s 48.765.991 $ 0 $ 0 $ (809.515) £ 0 $ (522,738) £ 47,433.737 $ 5.548,623 13 25 S 12.000.316 32 64 
19 GM-2(R) s 8.963.993 $ 0 $ 0 $ (148.802) £ 0 5 (97.353) £ 8.717.837 $ 1,019.923 13 25 $ 2.222.121 32 96 
20 
I' 1 

STANDBY s 1.184,472 $ 0 $ 0 $ (19.662) $ 0 $ (11.876) £ 1.152.933 $ (17.224) -1 47 $ 121,784 11 46 

22 TOTAL PUC 52 .555.793,284 $(24,603,255) 5(2.354,941) £(42,426,169) S 0 $(30,972,266) $2,455,436,653 $195,778,053 8 66 £ 577,641,859 29 20 
— J 

24 OTHER ELECTRIC REVENUES 
25 Late Paym s 7.370.194 % 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 7.370,194 $ 587.391 8 66 
26 Misc. Rev s 155,442 % 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 £ 155,442 £ 0 0 00 
27 Rent s 12.541,682 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 £ 12.541,682 £ 0 0 00 
28 Other 45.436,249 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 £ 0 £ 45.436.249 5 0 0 00 

30 
i 

TOTAL OTH s 65,503.567 $ 0 $ 0 5 0 £ 0 £ 0 $ 65,503,567 £ 587,391 0 90 
i 

32 Ann. Adj. s 26,606.503 $ 0 5 0 £ (441.668) $ 0 $ (406.083) £ 25.758.752 $ 1,272,738 5 20 
oO 

34 FERC SALES FOR RESALE 
35 Muni . s 70.081,652 $ 0 $ 0 £ (110.000) $ 0 $ (770,811) S 69,200,841 $ 0 0 00 
36 Pwr Contr $ 296,989.693 $ 0 $ 0 £ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 296,989.693 $ 0 0 00 
37 PJM I n t c h s 74.326.294 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 74,326.294 $ 0 0 00 
J D 

39 
i n 

TOTAL FER 441.397,639 $ 0 $ 0 $ (110.000) £ 0 $ (770,811) $ 440,516,828 $ 0 0 00 

34 
35 
36 

* ECR 

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 
£3.089,300.993 

RS,RTD.RTS = 
Gen Svc = 

LP-4 : 
L P - 5 . L P E P , I S A , S t a n d b y : 

$ ( 2 4 , 6 0 3 , 2 5 5 ) $ ( 2 , 3 5 4 , 9 4 1 ) $ ( 4 2 , 9 7 7 , 8 3 6 ) $ 0 £ ( 3 2 , 1 4 9 , 1 6 0 ) $ 2 , 9 8 7 , 2 1 5 , 8 0 0 $ 1 9 7 , 6 3 8 , 1 7 9 

- 0 . D 9 9 6 c / k w h 
- 0 . 1 0 0 2 c / k w h 
- 0 . 1 0 0 5 c / k w h 
- 0 . 1 0 2 4 c / k M h 

7 . 0 8 

CU CU 
W OQ 
T3 fti O 
(D t 



D-3 
Page 7 

0. G. Kasper 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & UGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Energy Cost Rate 
Year Ended September 30,1994 

Line No. SLQQfi 
Generation 

1 Coal $ 143,786 
2 Oil 76,820 
3 Nuclear 67,052 
4 CTS & Diesels 2,503 
5 Total Generation $ 490,251 

Purchased Power 
6 PJM Interchange $ 42.178 
7 Borderline 108 
8 Other Utilities 37,985 
9 Non-Utility Generation 222,089 
10 Total Purchased Power $ 302,360 

Energy Sales 
11 PJM Interchange $ -69,861 
12 JCP&L -53,657 
13 ACE -10,462 
14 BG&E -3,742 
15 GPU -4,598 
16 Other -7.892 
17 Total Energy Sales $ -150,012 

18 System Cost of Power $ 642,599 

Less 
19 Waste Heat $ -90 
20 Emission Allowance* -487 
21 Net Energy Costs $ 642,022 

Total Sales 
22 1994 Test Year System Sales1 32,240,313,317 KWH 
23 Annualization 402.826.920 KWH 
24 Total Sales 32,642,940,237 KWH 

25 Net Energy Cost (line 21 + line 24) 19.668 mills/KWH 
26 Less Base Energy Cost 7.454 mills/KWH 
27 Cost Above Base Cost 12.214 mills/KWH 

excludes company use 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Energy Cost Rates Before Roll-In 
Historic Test Year Period 

October 1,1994, Through September 30,1994 

Residential General Service LP-4 LP-5 Total 

1. PUC Jurisdictional Sales (MWH) 
2. Annualization Sales (MWH) 
3. Sates (lines 1 + 2) (MWH) 

4. Energy Cost to be Recovered 
(lines 3 x 27, page 4) 

5. NUG Output Payments 
6. Installed Capactty Credit. Output Reservation 

and Transmission Entitlement Revenues 
7. Net Costs to be Recovered 

(lines 4 + 5 + 6) 
8. Energy Cost Rate 

(lines 7 + 3) (mills/KWH) 

9. Energy Cost Rate Including GRT 
(line 8 x 1.046025) (mills/KWH) 

11,536,662 
82,968 

11,619,630 

$ 148,452,392 

S 1,442,823 

$ -12.500,249 

11.824 

12.368 

8,756.735 
105,450 

8.862.185 

$ 113,223,276 

$ 307.047 

$ -8,793,360 

4,471,059 
82,330 

4,553,389 

$ 58,174,098 

$ -433,406 

$ -3,943,817 

11.818 

12.362 

11.815 

12.359 

6,068,445 
131,860 

6,200,325 

$ 79,215.352 

$ -1,316,464 

$ -4.753,574 
$ 137,394,966 $ 104.736,963 $ 53,796,875 $ 73,145,314 

11.474 

12.002 

30.832.901 
402,628 

312,355,529 

S 399.065.116 

$0 

$ -29,991.000 
$ 369,074.118 

7$ ^ 
m CTQ 

H CO LO 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & UOHT COMPANY 

Computation of Energy Cost Rates After ECR Roll-In 
Historic Test Year Period 

October 1,1994, Through September 30,1994 

Residential General Service LP-4 LP-5 Total 

1. PUC Jurisdictional Sales (MWH) 11,536,662 8,756,735 4,471,059 6,068,445 30,832.901 
2. Annualization Sales (MWH) 82,968 105,450 82.330 131,880 402.628 
3. Sales (lines 1 + 2) (MWH) 11.619,630 8,662.185 4,553,389 6,200.325 31,235.529 

4. Energy Cost to be Recovered $0 so SO SO SO 
5. NUG Output Payments $ 1:442,823 $ 307,047 $ -433,406 S -1.316,464 SO 
6. Installed Capacity Credit, Output Reservation 

and Transmission Entitlement Revenues $ -12,500,249 $ -8,793,360 $ -3,943,817 s -4,753.574 S -29,991,000 
7. Net Costs to be Recovered $ -11,057,426 $ -6,486,313 $ -4.377,223 s -6,070.038 S -29,991,000 

(lines 4 + 5 + 6) 
8. Energy Cost Rate 

(lines 7 + 3) (mills/KWH) -0.952 -0.958 -0.961 -0.979 

9. Energy Cost Rate Including GRT 
(line 8 x 1.046025) (mills/KWH) -0.996 -1.002 -1.005 -1.024 

o 

tn 0Q 

ra t 
>-! \ D LO 



Pennsyivania Power & Light Company 

Adjustments to ECR 
12 Months Ended September 30. 1994 

Customer Group 

Adjustment 

1. Demand/Energy Allocation of 
NUG Output Payments 

2. Demand Allocation of 
Installed Capacity Credit. 
Output Reservation and 
Transmission Entitlement 
Sales Revenues 

Residential 

$1,442,823 

M 2.499.832') 

3. Total PUC Jurisdictional ECR 
Adj ustments Sfl 1.057.009) 

General 
Service 

$307,047 

f8.793.068) 

Sf8.486.02 H 

LP-4 

$(433,406) 

(3.943.6851 

$f4.377.09n 

LP-5 

$(1,316,464) 

(-4.753.4151 

Sf6.069.8791 

i — 1 

a> a 
^ i - 1 i 
Ei) O UJ 



Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

Historic Test Year ECR Period 

A. Assignment of NUG output payments on an energy basis. 

1. NUG Payments , Total System Sales = Applicable Energy Rate 
$222,088,703 - 32,240,313,000 KWH - $.00688 

2. Applicable Energy Rate x Rate Group Sales = Applicable NUG Payment Amount 

Residential: 

11,536,662,000 KWH x .00688 - $79,429,178 

General Service: 

8,756,735,000 KWH x .00688 = 60,289,559 

LP-4: 

4,471,059,000 KWH x .00688 = 30,747,186 

LP-5: 
6,068,445.000 KWH x .00688 = 41,732,308 

B. Assignment of NUG output payments on a demand and energy basis. 
1. NUG Payments - (PJM Capacity Deficiency Rate x NUG Capacity) = Energy-Related Amount J"1 

$222,088,703 - ($201/MW/Day x 365 days x 504 MW) - $185.112,743 s 

2. Energy-Rel ated Amount , Total System Sales = Applicable Energy Rate M CD 
$185.112.743 -r 32.240.313.000 KWH - $.00574 g1 M 



3. Demand-Related Amount . Total System Demand = Demand-Related Rate 
$36?975;960 - 5,315;167 KW = $6,957 

4. (Demand-Related Rate x Rate Group Demand ) , Rate Group Sales = Applicable Demand Rate 

Residential: 

($6,957 x 2,113,191 KW) + 11,536,662,000 KWH = $.00127 

General Service: 

($6,957 x 1,486,591 KW) - 8,756,735,000 KWH = .00118 

LP-4: 

($6,957 x 666,849 KW) - 4,471,059,000 KWH = . 00104 

LP-5: 
($6,957 x 803,299 KW) ~ 6,068,445,000 KWH = .00092 

5. (Applicable Energy Rate + Applicable Demand Rate) x Rate Group Sales ~ Applicable NUG Payment Amount 

Residential: 

($.00574 + .00127) x 11,536,662,000 KWH = $80,872,001 

General Services: 
($.00574 + .00118) x 8,756,735,000 KWH = 60,596,606 
LP-4: ct 
($.00574 + .00104) x 4.471.059.000 KWH = 30.313.780 

s 
• ^ 

LP-5: w£ 
($.00574 + .00092) x 6.068.445.000 KWH = 40.415.844 m ^ u 

u i— 1 i 



Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

Capacity/Demand Allocation Factors 
12 Months Ended September 30. 1994 

otal Company 100.00% 

Less: FERC Jurisdiction 

Atlantic City Electric Agreement 1.535% 
Jersey Central Power & Light Agreement 11.245 
Baltimore Gas & Electric Agreement 1.535 
UGI-Luzeme Agreement 1.538 
FERC resale customers 2.415 

Total FERC 18.268 
PUC Jurisdiction 81.732% 

• ^ 
Qi 

h-J CD 
fl) a 
QJ OJ U) 



Pennsylvania Power & Light Company 

PUC Jurisdictional Allocation Factors 
12 Months Ended September 30. 1994 

Rate Group Demand Basis Energy Basis 

Residential 41.68% 37.42% 

General Service 29.32 28.40 

LP-4 13.15 14.50 

LP-5 15.85 19.68 

• 
tu 

fD O 
I -* i 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

D-4 
R. J. Bernini 

J. F. Sipics 

Line 
No. 

Adjustment to Energy Costs 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Per 
Books Adiustments 

Pro 
Forma 

Energy Related 
Fuel 

1 Coal (a) 
2 Oil 
3 Nuclear (b) 
4 CTS & Diesels 
5 Total Generation 

Purchased Power 
6 PJM Interchange 
7 Borderline 
8 Other Utilities 
9 Non-Utility Generation 
10 Total Purchased Power 

Energ>' Sales 
11 PJM Interchange 
12 JCP&L 
13 ACE 
14 BG&E 
15 GPU 
16 Other 
17 Waste Heat 
18 Emmission Allowances 
19 Total Energy Sales 

20 Net Energy Related 
(line 5+ 10+ 19) 

Demand Related 
21 Safe Harbor 
22 Borderline 

23 Total Demand Related 
(lines 21 +22) 

355,754 
76,820 
67,052 
2,593 

$ 502,219 

$ 38,324 
108 

34,815 
222,089 

$ 295,336 

$ (74,326) 
(53,657) 
(10,462) 
(3,742) 
(4,598) 
(8,339) 

(90) 
(487) 

$ (155,701) 

$ 641.854 

$ 10,179 
6 

"$ 10,185 

$ (11,968) 

$ 

$ (11,968) 

$ 3,854 

3,170 

$ 7,024" 

$ 4,465 

647 

$ 5,112 

168 

343,786 
76,820 
67.052 
2,593 

$ 490.251 

$ 42,178 
108 

37,985 
222,089 

$ 302.360 

$ (69,861) 
(53,657) 
(10.462) 

(3,742) 
(4,598) 
(7,692) 

(90) 
(487) 

$ (150.589) 

$ 642.022 

$ 10.179 
6 

"$ 10.185 

(a) Includes retired miners' health care cost 
(b) Includes decommissioning and decontamination and spent fuel disposal expense. 
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R. J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Wage Expense 
Year Ended September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the number of employees and level wages in effect at the end 
of the year. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Average monthly wage per employee $4,473 

2 Personnel employed at end of the year 7,671 

3 Annualized total wages 
(line 1 xline2x 12 months) $411,748 

4 Less: Actual wages for the year 
ended September 30, 1994 416,354 

5 Decrease in total wages $ (4.606) 

6 Decrease in wages to expense (line 5 x 71.9%) $ (3,312) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits Expense 
Year Ended September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the level of benefit costs at the end ofthe test year. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Annual effect of post-retirement benefits other than 
pensions (D-6, pg. 2) $ (3,556) 

Amortizalon of SFAS costs which would have been 
deferred under PUC Order at Docket No. P-920635 (D-6, pg. 3) 1.126 

Total $ (2,430) 
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R. J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits Expense 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment was made to reflect the full annual effect of accounting for post-retirement benefits 
other than pensions on an accrual basis as required by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 106 
(SFAS 106). 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

1 Annual accrual for post-retirement benefits 

per actuarial study $25,857 

2 Posl-rctircmcnt benefits to expense (line 1 x 73.2%) 18.927 

3 Less: Amouiu charged to expense 22.483 

4 Adjustment (line 2-line 3) ($3.556) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Employee Benefits Expense 
Year Ended September 30,1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustmenl was made to reflect the amortization for SFAS post-retirement benefits which would 
have been deferred in accordance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Order entered May 6, 1993 
at Docket No. P-920635. 

Line 
No. Amount 

1 SFAS K)6 expenses which would have been deferred under the 
PUC Order at Docket No. P-920635 $ 19,480 

Adjustment (line 1 4- 17.3 years) $1.126 
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R. J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Rate Case Expense 
Year Ended September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Rate case expenditures are charged to expense when incurred. The Company's claim for rate 
case expense is based on a normalized amount as shown in Exhibit Future 1, Schedule D-7. 

Line 
No. Descrintion Amount 

1 Total rate case expense 

2 Normalized amount (line 1 —2 years ) 

3 Less: PPUC rate case expense per books 

4 Increase in expense 

$ 1.491 

$ 746 

0 

$ 746 
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R. J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Land Management 
Projects/Recreational Facilities Expense 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Commission in its Rate Order at Docket No. R-822169, dated August 19, 1983, determined that 
operation and maintenance expenses incurred for certain land management projects/recreational facilities 
which are not owned or operated pursuant to any specific Federal or State licensing requirement should not 
be recovered from ratepayers. This adjustment provides for the elimination of the test year operating expense 
for such facilities. 

Line 

No. Descript ion Amount 

1 Montour Preserve $ (533) 

• 2 Shady Nook Boat Ramp (7) 

3 Marlins Creek Boat Ramp (11) 

4 Brunner Island Boat Ramp (6)_ 

5 Decrease in expense $ (557) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Interest Expense on Customer Deposits 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

The Commission in its Rate Order at Docket No. R-80031114, dated January 30,1981, determined that 
it was appropriate to include in the cost of service interest expense on customer deposits when such customer 
deposits are treated as a reduction to rate base. The interest on these deposits is computed at an interest rate of 
11% in accordance with Rule 2~Requirement for Service set forth in the Company's Tariff Electric— 
PA PUC No. 200. 

Line 

No. Descrintion Amount 

1 Customer deposits (B-l) $ 1,106 

2 Interest rate 11% 

3 Increase in expense (line 1 x line 2) $ 122 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Voluntary Early Retirement Program (VERP) 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

On September 29, 1994 the Company announced a voluntary early retirement program to all 
management employees who were 55 or older by December 31, 1994. Agreement on a VERP applicable 
to eligible bargaining unit employees was also reached with the union. 

This adjustment reflects the estimated cost ofthe VERP amortized over five years and the 
anticipated annual savings ofthe program. 

Line 
No. 

1 Estimated Cost of the VERP $ 65.800 

2 Amortization over five years (line 14-5) $ 13.160 

VERP Payroll Savings 

3 Wages $ (27,100) 

4 Wages lo expense (line 3 x 71.9%) ($19,485) 

5 Benefits $ (10.500) 

6 Benefits lo expense (line 5 x 73.2%) (7.686) 

7 Total Adjustment (lines 2 + 4 + 6) $ (14,011) 
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R. J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annual Accrual for Decommissioning Expense 
Year Ended September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with the 
Susquehanna Steam Electric Station (SSES), based upon the total estimated cost of immediate 
dismantlement of the facility. 

Line 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 

16 
17 

Description 

Cost of decommissioning in 1993 dollars 

PP&L share (90%) 

Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 
Unit 1 (1994-2022) 
Unit 2 (1994-2024) 

Cost of Decommission ine 
Unit 1 (line 2 x 3.1 18651 (a)) 
Unit 2 (line 2 x 3.373133 (b)) 

Value of trust© 9/30/94 

Earnings on trust (c) 

Value of Trust 

@ 2022 (line 8 x 4.477843 (d)) 
@ 2024 (line 8 x 4.983951 (e)) 

Net Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 1 (line 6-line 10) 
Unit 2 (line 7 - line 11) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit 1 (line 12 x .015814 (f)) 
Unit 2 (line 13 x .013805 (g)) 

Less: Amount per books 
Increase in expense 

Amount 
Unit 1 Unit 2 Total 

$350,524 $453,735 $804,259 

$315,471 $ 408,361 $ 723,832 

4% 4% 

29 
31 

$983,844 

$1,377,456 $2,361,300 

$50,005 $36,433 $86,438 

5.50% 5.50% 

$223,915 

$759,929 

$12,018 

3.803 

$181,580 $405,495 

$1,195,876 $1,955,805 

$16,509 

3.291 

$28,527 

7.094 
i,215 $13,218 $21,433 

a) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 29 years. 
b) Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 4% for 31 years. 
c) Reflects an after tax rate of return of 1.5% above the assumed rate of inflation. 
d) Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 5.5% for 28 years, 
c) Future value of $ 1 with compound inierest @ 5.5% for 30 years. 
0 Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 28 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 

g) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 30 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 



Page 1 
R.J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission Fossil Units 
AU Stations 

Year Ended September 30,1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with PP&L's 
fossil fueled stations. 

Line 

Nĵ  Station Amount 

1 Martins Creek $14,339 

2 Brunner Island 10,669 

3 Montour 7,560 

4 Sunbuiy 14,796 

5 Holtwood 5,454 

6 Total $52,817 
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R.J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Martins Creek Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30,1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 
with the 'Martins Creek Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Coal Oil 
Unit 1 Unit 2 Umt3 Unit 4 Total 

9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars $30,142 $30,619 $41,620 

Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 
Unit 1 (1994-2003) 
Unit 2 (1994-2003) 
Unit 3 (1994-2010) 
Unit 4 (1994-2010) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 1 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 
Unit 2 (line 1 x 1.423312(a)) 
Unit 3 (line I x 1.872981 (b)) 
Unit 4 (line 1 x 1.872981 (b)) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit 1 (line 7 x .088839 (c)) 
Unit 2 (line 8 x .088839 (c)) 
Unit 3 (line 9 x.040583 (d)) 
Unit 4 (line 10 x .040583 (d)) 

4% 

$42,901 

$3,811 

4% 

$43,580 

$3,872 

4% 

$45,946 

4% 

16 
16 

$77,953 
$86,056 

$3,164 
$3,492 $14,339 

a) 
b) 
c) 
d) 

Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 4% for 9 years. 
Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 4% for 16 years. 
Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 9 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 16 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 



D-12 
Page 3 

R.J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Brunner Island Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 
with the Brunner Island Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3 Total 

1 Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars $55,758 $55,612 $58,413 

2 Rate of inflation 4% 4% 4% 

Years to Retirement 

3 Unit 1 (1994-2014) 20 
4 Unit 2 (1994-2014) 20 
5 Unit 3 (1994-2014) 20 

Cost of Decommissioning 
6 Unit 1 (line 1 x 2.191123 (a)) $122,173 
7 Unit 2 (line 1 x 2.191123 (a)) $121,853 
8 Unit 3 (line 1 x 2.191123 (a)) $127,990 

Annuity Amount 
9 Unit 1 (line 6 x .028679 (b)) $3,504 
10 Unit 2 (line 7 x .028679 (b)) $3,495 
11 Unit 3 (line 8 x .028679 (b)) $3,671 $10,669 

a) Future value of $ 1 with compound interest @ 4% for 20 years. 
b) Periodic deposit that will grow to $ I in 20 years with interest compounded @ 5,5%. 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Montour Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated with the 
Montour Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. Description Amount 

Unit 1 Unit 2 Total 

1 Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars $58,682 $76,614 

2 Rate of inflation 4% 4% 

Years to Retirement 

3 Unit 1 (1994-2017) 23 
4 Unit 2 (1994-2017) 23 

Cost of Decommissioning 
5 Unit 1 (line 1 x 2.464716 (a)) $144,634 

6 Unit 2 (line 1 x 2.464716 (a)) $188,832 

Annuity Amount 

8 Unit 1 (line 5 x .022670 (b)) $3,279 
9 Unit 2 (line 6 x .022670 (b)) $4.281 $7,560 

a) Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 23 years. 
b) Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 23 years with inierest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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R.J. Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Sunbury Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30,1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 
with the Sunbury Steam Electric Station. 

Line 
No. 

7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 
14 

Description Amount 
Unit 1 Unit 2 

Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 1 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 
Unit 2 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 
Unit 3 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 
Unit 4 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit I (line 7 x .088839 (b)) 
Unit 2 (line 8 x .088839 (b)) 
Unit 3 (line 9 x .088839 (b)) 
Unit 4 (line 10 x .088839 (b)) 

$41,709 
$40,637 

$3,705 
$3,610 

Unit 3 

Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars $29,304 $28,551 $29,553 

Rate of inflation 4% 4% 4% 

Years to Retirement 
Unit 1 (1994-2003) 9 
Unit 2 (1994-2003) 9 
Unit 3 (1994-2003) 9 
Unit 4 (1994-2003) 

Unit 4 

$29,604 

4% 

Total 

$42,063 
$42,136 

$3,737 
$3,743 $14,796 

a) 
b) 

Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 9 years. 
Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 9 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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R.J.Bernini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Decommission 
The Holtwood Steam Electric Station 

Year Ended September 30,1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for an annual accrual of decommissioning expense associated 

Description 

Cost of Decommissioning in 1994 dollars 

Rate of inflation 

Years to Retirement 
Unit 17 (1994-2003) 

Cost of Decommissioning 
Unit 17 (line 1 x 1.423312 (a)) 

Annuity Amount 
Unit 17 (line 4 x.088839(b)) 

Amount 

$43t132 

4% 

$61,390 

$5,454 

Future value of $1 with compound interest @ 4% for 9 years. 
Periodic deposit that will grow to $1 in 9 years with interest compounded @ 5.5%. 
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R. J. Bemini 

PENNSVLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Amortization of 
Management Audit Cost 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

The adjustment provides for the amortization over a five-year period ofthe cost ofthe Commission-
mandated management audit. The audit was performed by Shumaker & Company. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Cost of the management audit $911 

2 Annual level of amortization 

$911-5 years 182 

3 Less: Amount per books 349 

4 Decrease in expense $167 



R. J. Bemini 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Amortize the SSES Early Window Deferrals 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment amortizes the "early window" deferrals applicable to Susquehanna 
Units 1 and 2 over a period often years. This is consistant with the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission (PUC) Order entered May 16, 1990 in the Philadelphia Electric Company rate case at 
Docket R-891364. The deferral of these costs for Units 1 and 2 was authorized by the PUC in its 
Orders at Docket Nos. P-820367 entered July 29. 1982 and P-830461 entered November 9, 1983 
respectively. 

Unit 1 Unit 2 Total 
Deferred Costs 

Operating Expenses $ 21,102 $ 18,092 $ 39.194 
Interchange Energy Savings (40,994) (47,167) $ (88.161) 
Canying Costs ' 28.834 32.125 S 60.959 

TOTAL $ 8.942 $ 3.050 s 11.992 

Amortization over 10 years $ 894 $ 305 $ 1.199 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Social Programs 
Year Ended September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Line 

No. Program 

1 Build-a-Ncighborhood 

2 Affordable Mousing 

3 Small Business 

6 Keep Warm Plan 

7 Operation HELP 

8 CARES 

9 Total Cosl oJ'Pjograms 

D-15 
B. J. Bujnowski 

Amount 

$ 600 

600 

1.250 

1,000 

50 

30_ 

$ 3.530 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment for Environmental Remediation 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30, 1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment is only applicable to the future lest year. 



D-17 
D. S. Hoch 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Annual Depreciation Expense 
Year Ended Seotember 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

The depreciation on electric plant in service, net of clearing accounts and customer advances 
for construction, represents the annual depreciation expense as of September 30, 1994 using average service 
lives and life spans as filed in this proceeding. 

Line 

No. Description Amount 

1 Depreciation—electric plant in service $ 334,169 

Less: 

2 Clearing 1,758 

3 Cuslomer advances for construction 1 

4 Net Depreciation—electric plant in service 332,410 

5 Amortizalon of negative net salvage (a) 18.137 

6 Total annual depreciation expense 350,547 

7 Less: Depreciation expense per books 304.993 

8 Increase in expense $ 45,554 (a) Based on a five-year average of negative net salvage as prescribed by the Pennsylvania 
Public Utililv Commission. 



Line 
No. 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income 
Year Ended September 30,1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Description 

PA Capital Stock Tax 

Adjustment to reflect current taxable value 

Estimated tax applicable to electric operations 
at 12.75 mills (D-18, pg2) 

Less: Capital stock tax per books (B-5) 

Decrease in expense 

PA Gross Receipts Tax 

Adjustment to provide for gross receipts tax on 
pro forma revenue at present rates 

Gross receipts tax recoverable through base 
rates (D-18, pg. 3) 

Less: Gross receipts tax per books (B-5) 

Increase in expense 

PA Public Utility Realty Tax 

Adjustment to reflect current taxable base 

Public utility realty lax recoverable through 
base rales (D-18, pg. 4) 

Less: Public utility realty tax per books (B-5) 

Increase in expense 

D-18 
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R. J. Bemini 

Amount 

$ 35,469 

36,144 

$ (675) 

$ 102,395 

100.072 

$ 2.323 

$ 46.090 

45.706 

$ 384 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Capital Stock Tax at Present Rates 
Year Ended September 30, 1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 
No. Description 

1 PA Capital Stock Value = 50% ((5 Yr. Average Net Income/.0951 +( 75% (Net Worth)) 

D-18 
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Amount 

Net income 
2 1989 
3 1990 
4 1991 
5 1992 
6 1993 

7 Total 

8 Average 

9 Net worth at December 31,1993 

$353,354 
346,325 
348,154 
344,850 
344,917 

$1,737,600 

$347,520 

$2,932,209 

10 PA Capital stock value = .5(($347,520/.095) + (.75 x $2,932,209)) 
11 Statutory Exemption 

12 Value of Capital Stock less Statutory Exemption 
13 Apportionment Percentage 

14 PA Capital Stock Taxable Value 

15 PA Capital Stock Tax at 12.75 mills 

$ 2,928,631 
75_ 

2.928.556 
0.94992 

2.781.894 

$ 35,469 



Line 
No. 

8 
9 
10 

11 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Gross Receipts Tax (GRT) at Present Rates 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

PPUC Jurisdictional 

Total TarifT Revenue (D-3, pg 1. line 5) 

FERC Jurisdictional 

Total rate revenue (D-3, pg. 1) 

Less: 
UGI 
Citzens* Electric 
Power Contracts 
PJM Power Sales 
Net FERC Tariff 

Other Electric Revenue 

Late payment 
Other electric revenue 
Total Other 

Total gross receipts tax on pro forma revenue 
at present rates 

Pro Forma 
Revenue 

$2,284,145 

440,517 

26,356 
6,598 

296,990 
74,326 
36.247 

6,783 
58,133 
64.916 

D-18 
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Applicable 
GRT Rate 

(Mills) 

44 

Gross 
Receipts 

Tax 

$ 100,502 

44 

44 
0 

1,595 

298 

$ 102.395 



Line 
No. 

PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Public Utility Realty Tax at Present Rates 
Year Ended Sentembcr 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

Description 

PURTA Base 

Land 

Structures 

Less Reserve for Depreciation 

Total Base 

Rate @ 42 mills 

Tax 

D-18 
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Amount 

$ 21,515 

1.490.869 

(415,001) 

$ 1.097,383 

0.042 

$ 46,090 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
Computation of Income Taxes-Electric 

Year Ended September 30, 1994 
(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 
No^ Description 

1 Operating revenues 
Operating expenses 

2 Operation and maintenance 
3 Depreciation 
4 Regulatory Credits 
5 Taxes Other than Income 
6 Income Taxes-Federal 
7 Income Taxes-State 
8 Deferred Income Taxes 
9 Investment Tax Credit-Amortization 
10 Gains-Disposal of Emission Allowance 
11 Total Operating Expense 
12 Operating Income 
13 Less: Interest Expense 
13 Net Operating Income 

Income Tax Adjustments 
14 Federal Income Tax 
15 Pennsylvania corporate net income tax 
16 1991 PA CNI Refund 
17 Deferred Income Taxes 
\$ Pension and supplemental retirements 
19 ECR Settlement 
20 Health care cost PMC amortization 
21 Contributions in aid of construction 
22 Environmental clean-up 
23 Clearing and payroll equalization 
24 Depreciation charged to clearing 
25 Nuclear Fuel 
26 Amortization leased equipment, leasehold improvements, 

software 
27 Book Depreciation 
28 Tax Depreciation 
29 Nuclear Decommissioning—Book 
30 Nuclear Decommissioning--Tax 
31 Miscellaneous adjustments-net 
32 ECR/FAC underrecovery 
33 Power plant inventory-tax accounting change 
34 Investment tax credit amortization 
35 Removal costs 
36 Adjust-sales of property 
37 Refueling costs 
38 ESOP dividend paid in cash 
39 Coal inventory adjustment 
40 Realized loss on inventory 
41 Reacquired debt costs 
42 Post-retirement/employment benefits 
43 Amortization of Window Deferral 
44 Income Tax Adjustments 
45 Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 

D-19 
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Pro Forma 
at Present 

Per Books Adiustments Rates 
$ 2.765.136 $ 24,442 $2,789,578 

1,563,097 59.539 1,622,636 
304,993 45.554 350.547 
(87,485) - (87.485) 
203,409 2,032 205.441 
172,632 (3,410) 169.222 
65,619 129 65.748 
13,284 (30,371) (17.087) 

(12.430) 1,393 (11.037) 
(487) - (487) 

2,222.632 74.866 2.297.498 
542,504 (50,424) 492.080 
218,735 2.070 220.805 
323,769 (52,494) 271.275 

172,632 (3,410) 169.222 
65,619 129 65.748 
12.124 - 12.124 
13,284 (30,371) (17.087) 
11.391 - 11.391 
12.715 - 12,715 
10,889 - 10,889 
4,620 - 4.620 
3,350 - 3,350 
1,961 - 1,961 

422 - 422 
54,069 - 54,069 

6,681 _ 6.681 
304,993 45,554 350.547 

(324.913) 28.181 (296.732) 
7,094 21.433 28.527 

(6,777) (21.228) (28,005) 
20 - 20 

(20,522) - (20,522) 
(5,442) - (5.442) 

(12,430) 1,393 (11,037) 
(24.990) - (24.990) 
(5,873) - (5.873) 

(10,125) - (10,125) 
(9,087) - (9,087) 
(9,510) - (9,510) 
(6,532) - (6,532) 

(20,854) - (20,854) 
8,166 8,166 

1.199 1.199 
232,975 42,880 275,855 

$ 556,744 $ (9.614) $ 547,130 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Computation of Income Taxes-Electric 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

D-l 9 
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Line 
No. 

8 
9 

10 

Description 

PA Corporate Net Income Tax Calculation 

Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 
PA Special Deductions 

Tax Preference Income 
Dividends Paid Credit 
Interest on U.S. Securities 
Federal Environmental Tax 
1991 PA CNIRefimd 

PA Taxable Income 

PA Tax @ 11.99% 
Accrual for Potential Deficiency 

Total PA Income Tax 

Federal Income Tax Calculadon 

Per Books 

Pro Forma 
at 

Present 
Adiustments Rates 

$ 556,744 $ (9,614) % 547,130 

(714) - (714) 
(838) - (838) 
(26) - (26) 
702 - 702 

(12,124) 12.124 -

543,744 * $ 2.510 S 546.254 

65,367 129 65,496 
252 - 252 

$ 65.619 $ 129 $ 65.748 

11 Taxable Net Income Before Special Deductions 
Federal Special Deductions 

12 PA Income Tax 
13 Dividends Paid Credit 

14 Federal Taxable Income 

15 Federal Tax @ 35% 
16 Credit for Qualified Electric Vehicle 
17 Accrual for Potential Deficiency 

18 Total Federal Income Tax 

$ 556,744 $ (9,614) $ 547,130 

(65,367) 
(838) 

(129) (65,496) 
(838) 

s 490.539 $ (9.743) $ 480,796 

s 171.688 $ (3.410) $ 168,279 
(4) (4) 

948 - 948 

$ 172.632 $ (3,410) $ 169.223 

*$66.269,100 taxed at 12.25% and $477,474,682 taxed at 11.99%. 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Interest Deduction for Income Tax Purposes 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

This adjustment provides for the annualized interest on claimed measures of value at September 30, 1994. 

D-19 
Page 3 

R. J. Bemini 

Line 

No. Description 

1 Measures of value at September 30, 1994 (C-l) 

2 Long-term debt ratio (B-9) 

3 Embedded cost of long-term debt (B-9) 

4 Annualized interest (line 1 x line 2 x line 3) 

5 Less: Interest expense per books (D-19, pg 1) 

6 Increase in interest deduction (line 4 - line 5) 

Amount 

$ 5,794,825 

47.1% 

8.09% 

220,805 

218.735 

J 2.070 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Tax Depreciation Deduction 
for Income Tax Purposes 

Year Ended September 30.1994 
(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for the annualized tax depreciation on year-end tax base at September 30, 1994. 

Line 
No, 

1 

Description 

Property depreciated under the Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) 
or Modified Accelerated Cost Recovery System (MACRS): 

Non-Susquehanna (D-20) 
Susquehanna (D-20) 

Property depreciated under other methods: 
Non-Susquehanna 
Susquehanna 

Total 

Less: Tax depreciation per books (D-19, pg I) 

Decrease in tax depreciation deduction 

Amount 

$ 166,104 
69,999 

49.275 
11,354 

296,732 

324.913 

28.181 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Operating Revenue and Applicable Tax 
Related to Proposed Rate Increase 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 
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Line 
No. Description 

1 Additional operating revenue from proposed 
rate increase 

Less: 

2 PA gross receipts tax 
(line 1 x 44 mills) 

3 PA Capital stock tax 
(line 8 x 12.75 mills) 

4 Taxable income for PA Corporate 
net income tax 

5 PA corporate net income tax 
(line 4 x 11.99%) 

6 Taxable income for Federal income tax 

7 Federal income tax (line 6 x 35%) 

8 Operating income 

Amount 

$ 197,638 

8,696 

1.368 

187,574 

22.490 

165,084 

57.779 

$ 107.305 



PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Deferred Income Taxes 
Year Ended September 30,1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

D-20 
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Provision 

SSES Test Power 

ACRS & MACRS 

Pollution Control Facilities 

Class Life System 

Removal Costs 

Martins Creek Test Fuel 

Total 

Deferred Income Taxes Per Books (D-l) 

Adjustment 

Debit 

$ 711 

38.988 

Credit 

$ 39.699 

S 

(29.182) 

(94) 

(104) 

(778) 

(197) 

Net 

$ 711 

9,806 

(94) 

(104) 

(778) 

(197) 

Adjustment Adjusted 

(26,431) 

$(30,355) $ 9,344 $ (26.431) 

$ 711 

(16.625) 

(94) 

(104) 

(778) 

(197) 

$ (17,087) 

13,284 

$ (30,371) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

This adjustment provides for the annual provision for deferred income taxes due to (1) the 
Accelerated Cost Recovery System (ACRS) ofthe Economic Recovery Act of 1981 and (2) Modified Accelerated 
Cost Recovery System (MACRS) ofthe Tax Reform Act of 1986. 

Line 
No. 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Description 

Non Nuclear 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Tax depreciation computed on a 
straight-line tax basis 

Excess tax depreciation 

Nuclear 

Tax depreciation computed under ACRS and MACRS 

Tax depreciation computed on a straight 
line tax basis 

Excess straight line tax depreciation 

Net excess straight line tax depreciation 

Tax Rate 

Net annual deferred lax credit 

Less Net provision per books (B-5) 
Provision for deferred taxes 
Provision for deferred taxes-credit 

Amount 

$ 166.104 

96,663 

69.441 

69,999 

170.138 

(100,139) 

(30,698) 

3 5%/Average Rate 
Assumption Method 

Rate 

(16.625) 

38,988 
(29.182) 

9.806 

11 Decrease in provision $ (26.431) 
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PENNSYLVANIA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

Adjustment to Amortization of 
Deferred Investment Tax Credit 
Year Ended September 30.1994 

(Thousands of DoUars) 

Line 
No. Description 

4% Investment 10% Investment 10% Progren 
Tai Credit Tax Credit Payments Total 

Owned Property 
1 1971 35 0 0 35 
2 1972 214 0 0 214 
3 1973 239 0 0 239 
4 1974 82 0 0 82 
5 1975 189 123 59 371 
6 1976 88 408 287 783 
7 1977 0 227 458 686 
8 1978 0 212 779 991 
9 1979 0 297 1,594 1,892 
10 1980 0 420 377 797 
11 1981 0 564 586 1,149 
12 1982 52 816 0 868 
13 1983 0 572 0 572 
14 1984 20 312 0 333 
15 1985 0 398 0 398 
16 1986 0 1,156 0 1,156 
17 1987 0 165 0 165 
18 1988 0 27 0 27 
19 1989 0 5 0 5 
20 1990 0 3 0 3 

21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

26 
27 
28 

Total Owned Property 

Leased Property 
1985 
1986 
1988 

Total Leased Property 

Total Amount of Amortization 
Less Amortization per Books (B-5) 
Decrease in Amortization 

32 
86 

153 

10,767 

32 
86 

153 

270 

11,037 
12,430 

(1,393) 


